to ; laﬁvew

REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2002

GOVERNMENT OF UTTARANCHAL

http://cagindia.org/states/uttaranchal/2002






( Table of Contents)

Particulars Paragraph No.  Page No.
Preface ix
Overview Xi-xvii
CHAPTER -1
AN OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCES OF THE STATE
GOVERNMENT '
Introduction 1.1 1
Financial position of the State 1.2 1-7
Sources and application of funds - 1.3 7
Financial operations of the State Government 1.4 7-8
Revenue Receipts 1.5 8-9
Revenue Expenditure 1.6 9
Capital Expenditure 1.7 9-10
Quality of Expenditure 1.8 10
Financial Management 1.9 10-12
Public Debt 1.10 12-13
Indicators of financial performance of the State
Government 1.11 13-16
Annexure 17-18
CHAPTER - 11
APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 2001-2002
AT A GLANCE
Introduction 2.1 19-20
Summary of Appropriation Accounts 2.2 20

Result of Appropriation Audit 23 20-22




Particulars o . o E’aragraph N@ Page No,

CHAE’T]ER E]I ‘

CI{V[L D]EPAR’]I‘MENTS

 SECTION-A : REVIEWS
' MEDICAL, BEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
Urban-Healt_h Services ' 31, 2332
RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
. ‘Indira Avas Yojna (IAY). ' 32 3342

Swarnajayanti Gram Swarozgar Yt)jna (8Gsy) 33 ' B " 42-50

'SECTION-B: PARAGRAPHS

-F GREST DEPARTMENT _
'Unfnutful expendlture S 34 51

H@ME (P@]LICE) DEE’AR’E‘MENT

Idle mvestment- on constructlon of Pohce Lines . | 3.5; - )

MEDHCAL HEALTH AND IFAMI[LY WELE‘AR]E DEPAR’]I‘MENT

Infructuous expendlture o1 establlshment . .
of Blood Bank’ N 36 53-54

Unfrultful expendlture on Ayurvedw Doctors | __3,7' } - 54-55

 TOURISM DEPAR’JIMENT | |

. Unwarranted release and blocking of funds o 3.8 55-56
. UnfrﬁltﬁJI ekpehdnuré and blocking of funds |

* on construction of Tounst Cottages and Sulabh : 8
~ Shauchalaya _ i .39 57-58

mooo



Particulars Paragraph No.  Page No.

CHAPTER - 1V

WORKS EXPENDITURE

SECTION ‘A’ REVIEW

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Working of Public Works Department including
Manpower Management 4.1 59-72

SECTION ‘B’ PARAGRAPHS

IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT

Unfruitful expenditure on construction of canals 42 73-74
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Idle investment on avoidable procurement of a

heavy mobile crane 43 74

Unauthorised expenditure on signboards 44 75-76

Diversion of funds 4.5 76-77
CHAPTER -V

LOCAL BODIES AND OTHERS

PARAGRAPHS

HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Avoidable loss on University Agriculture Farm 5.1 78-79
RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Unfruitful expenditure on purchase of computers 52 79-80
URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Unfruitful expenditure on extension of sewer line 3.3 80-81

il



Particulars '  Paragraph Ng.

of proper[y

of property

- Non-fevy of Electricity Du_ty.

' Page No.
- CHAPTER - VI
REVENUE, RECEIFTS
PARAGRAPHS
TRADE - TAX DEPARTMENT
Non-charging of interest 6.1 ' 82-83
Non—realisatio_n of penalty 6.2 83
STATE £LXCISE DEPARTMENT
" Low production of alcohol from molasses below : -

the minimum prescribed quantity 6.3 83-84
Non-realisation of Stamp Duty - 64 84.85
TRANSPORT DEPARTM.EN T
Loss of revenue due to delay in cn'culatlon of
government notification 6.5 85
Non’-assessme_n_t of additional tax '_ 6.6 ~ 85-86
STAMIP AND REGISTRATION
DEPARTMENT
Short levy of stamp duty due to under valuation

6.7 86
Short levy of stamp duty due to under valuatlon :

6.8 - 86-87
FINANCE DEPARTMENT

69 . 87

v



ot 11 L bR o el T H

Pan‘ti’lwllfallrs o " - Pﬁimgfmplﬁlli“Nu; ﬂge Ne..
CMTER VI

. G@WRNWNT COMMERCIAL AC']I‘IWE’H‘EES

Overvmw of Government compames : 710 0 88-96
SECTH@N%: REVIEW

UTTARANCHAL JAL V]EDYEU'JI‘ NIGAM LHMIH‘EID

]lmplementatlon and performance of Sma.ll and _ : - _
Mini Hydel PrOJects - e 72 0 96-111

SECTION-B: PARAGRAPHS

Miscellanedus topics of interest 'rélatimg to

Government companies e 73 112-114
APPENDICES
- Particulars T o o Page No.
Appendix] ~  Details of expenditure which fell by more -
than Rs.1 crore.each and also by more than
10 per cent of total proviston - : 115-116
Appendix I Excess -expenditure over Grants/.
: * Appropration - - - 7 5 Q17
Appendix HIT Statement showing the expenditure in |
' excess by more than 30 per cent of total o
provision and also above Rs.10 crore o 118
Appendix 1V Details of savings nor surrendered - 119-120
AppendixV ~ Grant wisc details of estimates and actual
in respect of recoveries adjusted in the .
accounts in reduction of expenditure 121
Appendix VI Grants where supplemehtary provision
L obtained in October,2001 and March 2002 _
proved entirely unnecessary ' : 122
Appendix VI ~ Statement showing chart -of organizational

set-up _ : 123




Particulars ) Page No.
Appendix VI Position of expenditure on Establishment
: vis-a-vis medicines 124
- Appendix [X Statement showmg number of patients
' ' - treated ' 125
Appendix X * Sanctioned/men in position of Medical -
- - Officers in District Male Hospitals ' 126
. Appendix XA Sanctioned/men in position of Medical
: - Officers in District Female Hospitals - 127
Appendix XI B Statement showing shortage of paramechcau
: ' staff 128
ApﬁendixXﬂ Statement showing targets .and
' achievements during 1997- 98 to 2001-2002° :
regarding specialties 129
Appendix X11] Statement showing purchase of non Rate _
- Contract medicines 130
Appendix X1V List ‘of costly medicines oot in the Master
List locally purchased 131
Appendifo/ Local purchase of medicines at District _
“hospitals for issue to influential persons 131
 Appendix XV Financial position 1997-98 to 0 2001-2002 132
Appendiz&_XV][ ' JE)elay in release of funds by the State _
' ' Government . 133
" - Appendix XVIII 4 ]Physical Report of IAY Houses Year :
1997-98 10 2001-2002 134
| Appendix XVIII B Consolidated Detail of IAY Hotl'ses 135 -
Appendix XIX Uneven fixationi of targets | 136
Appendix XX Statement bhowmg mlsuse of SGSY
B " Infrastructure fund 137
Appendix XXT Details of irtcom_p_lete works under PMGSY .
' n plains Areas of Uttaranchal ' 138

e s m

Vi



Particulars

FRrEL L T ARasar e TRl

. Appendix XXIT -
Appendix XXI ﬁ
Appendix XXI V

Appendix XXV

- Appendix XXVI

Appendix Xxvii

Appendix XXVIII
' AppendixXX?X

Page No._

Details of incomplete roads, progress on
which is below 50 per cent

Details of incomplete roads, progress on

~ which is 50 per cent and above’

Details of incomplete roads with actual

expenditure of more than Rs. 1.00 crore as
‘of March 2002 ' '

- Details of excess quantity of bitumen .

consumed in PMGSY works executed by
Construction Division, I.ohaghat -

Low production of alcohol from molasses
below the minimum prescribed quantity .

' Statement showing particulars of up-to-date
paid-up capital, budgetary outgo, loans -

givent out of budget - and loans outstanding

‘as on 31 March 2002 in respect of

Government companies

Summarised financial results . of
Government Companies. for the latest year
for which accounts were finalised -

‘Statement showing subsidy received,

guarantees received, waiver of dues, loans

on which moratorium allowed and loans:

converted into equity during: the year and

- subsidy receivable and guarantees’

~outstanding at the end of March 2001

A ppendix XXX

Appéndix XXx1

_ AppendixXXYH

Statement showing turnover of companies
whose -turnover has been less than Rs. 5

~crore during the last five year for_which".

accounts have been certified -~

Statement showing companiés incurring
losses for five consecutive years leading to

~ negative networth

Statement - showing department-wise

outstanding Inspection Reports

139

140

141 -
142
143
144-146

147-149

150

151,

152

153

It | et

S

vil



Particulars

Page No.

Appendix XXXIII

Statement showing the department wise

. draft paragraphs/reviews replies to which are

. Appendix XXXIV

Appendix XXXV

awaited

Statement showing time and cost overruns
in respect of completed projects of Uttar
Pradesh Jat Vidyut Nigam Limited

Statement showing time and cost overruns
in respect of completed projects of Uttar

~ Pradesh Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited

Appendix XXXVI

Appendix XXXVII

Statement showing delay in finalisation of
tenders/agreements by Uttar Pradesh Jal'
Vidyut Nigam Limited from the date of

approval by the Government

Statement showing shortfall in capacity

 utilisation respect of completed projects of
- Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited

A ppendzxmfﬂ Statement showing delay in putting pl’O_]eCtS

- Appendix XXXIX

on commercial load after their successful

- completion is respect of Uttar Pradesh Jal
- Vidyut Nigam Limited

Statement showing loss of generation on

account of excess outages in respect of Uttar

 Pradesh Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited

Appendix XL

Statement showing avoidable. interest

liability due to under utilisation of loan *
_ received from State Government in respect

of Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited

153
154

155

156

157

158

159

160

viil



: /:Erhis Report has been prepared for submission to the Governor under
~ Article 151 of the Constitution, o

Chapters * and 1T of this Report respectively contain audit observations cn
matters arising from examination of Finance Accounts and Apprepriation
Accounts of the State Government for the year ended 31 March 2002,

Chapters 111, IV and V deal with the findings of performance audit and
~audit of transactions in the various departments including the Public
“Works and Irrigation Departments and audit of _ocal Bodies and others.

- Chapter VI deals with the audit findings on the revenue receipts from
~taxes on sales, trade efc., state cxcise, taxes on vehicles, land revenue,
other tax receipts, mineral concession, fees and royalties and other non-tax

- revenue of the State Government. '

Chapter V1I deals with the audit findings on the commercial activities of
; compames and corporations of the State Govemment

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to notice
in the course of test audit of accounts during the year 2001-2002 as well as
those which had come 1o netice in earlier years but could net be dealt with
I previous Repor‘[s matters relating to the period subsequent to 2001~
- 2002 have alsc been included wherever necessary.

. ix






OVERVIEW

OVERVIEW

This Report includes two chapters containing audit observations based on the
Finance and Appropriation Accounts of the Government of Uttaranchal for the
year ended 31 March, 2002 and five other chapters containing 5 reviews and
25 paragraphs based on the audit of certain selected schemes, programmes and
the financial transactions of the State Government. A synopsis of findings
contained in the reviews and the more important paragraphs is presented in
this Overview.

FINANCES OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT

° Revenue receipts (Rs. 2608 crore) constituted the most significant
source of funds of the Government.

. The funds were mainly applied for revenue expenditure (Rs.2938
crore).

@ Revenue receipts comprised tax revenue (Rs. 971 crore), non- tax
revenue (Rs. 162 crore), States share of union taxes and duties
(Rs. 151 crore) and grants-in-aid from the Central Government
(Rs. 1324 crore). The main sources of tax revenue were Sales Tax
(50 per cent) and State Excise (24 per cent). The non-tax revenue
mainly came from Economic Services (72 per cent).

= Capital receipts comprised Rs.775 crore from Public Debt and Rs.5131
crore from the Public Account.

s Revenue expenditure accounted for 93 per cent of the total
expenditure. Out of this, 83 per cent was utilized on non Plan
expenditure.

. The sector wise analysis shows that the expenditure on General

Services, Economic Services and Social Services was 36, 24 and
38 per cent of revenue expenditure respectively. 17 per cent of the
revenue expenditure was utilized for interest payments.

[Paragraphs 1.4 to 1.6]




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE

Broadly, the following results emerge from Appropriation Audit:

There was net saving of Rs. 72.14 crore in grants and appropriations being
the result of overall savings of Rs. 1371.78 crore in 28 Grants partly offset
by excess expenditure of Rs. 1299.64 crore in 4 grants.

The excess expenditure amounting to Rs.229.54 crore in two voted grants
and Rs. 1070.10 crore in one appropriation was required to be regularised
under Article 205 of the Constitution of India.

Rs 10.84 crore drawn under five major heads from the State Contingency
Fund during the period from 1 April 2001 to 31 March 2002 remained
unrecouped at the end of the year.

In 37 cases, pertaining to 24 grants the expenditure fell short by more than
Rs.1 crore each and also by more than 10 per cent of the total provision in
each case.

[Paragraphs 2.1 to 2.3]

The minimum needs Programme included the establishment of primary health
centres in urban areas, preferably in slum areas, providing specialty treatments
to urban people, expanding availability of indoor treatment to urban people by
providing hospital buildings in selected districts and strengthening the
infrastructural facilities in healthcare system. Some significant findings are as
under :

Allocation of funds was much lower than that recommended by
Central Council of Health and Family Welfare (7 per cent of total plan
outlay) ranging from 0.74 to 3.78 per cent.

Irregular purchases of medicines worth Rs. 2.21 crore were noticed.

From 1999-2000 to 2001-2002 there was a gradual decline in number
of patients from 67 to 52 per cent (out-door) and from 7.45 to 5.76 per
cent (in-door).

[Paragraph 3.1]

Xii



OVERVIEW

INDIRA AVAS YOJNA

A review of the implementation of Indira Avas Yojna (IAY) in Uttaranchal
revealed that only about 19 per cent of families living below the poverty line
(BPL) were covered in 5 years. The important findings are:

5 Government of India deducted Rs. 9.61 crore from IAY funds for
Nainital district as expenditure was below norms. This deprived 5067
families of the benefits under IAY.

= Targets were incorrectly fixed on the basis of total population instead
of rural BPL families.

o Of the total 3,76,502 BPL families living in rural areas, 69,892 (19 per
cent) only were covered during 1997-2002.

. 34 to 74 per cent of houses were not provided with smokeless chullahs
and 34 to 85 per cent were without sanitary latrines.

. 5734 houses, costing Rs. 11.39 crore, were allotted to ineligible
persons.

[Paragraph 3.2]
SWARNJAYANTI GRAM SWAROZGAR YOJNA (SGSY)

SGSY, a centrally sponsored scheme was to cover 30 per cent of rural
families living below the poverty line (BPL) in 5 years (1999-2004), to bring
them above the poverty line in three years by providing them income
generating assets through a mix of bank credit and government subsidy. The
main findings are highlighted below:

° Out of a total allocation of Rs. 39.56 crore during 1999-2000 to 2001-
2002, Rs. 35.83 crore (91.03 per cent) was utilized but physical
achievement was only 19.58 per cent.

° 24627 swarozgaris were assisted during 1999-2000 to 2001-2002, of
whom 4526 (18.38 per cent) only were part of self help groups against
a norm of 75 per cent.

. Of the individual swarozgaris assisted 38.72 per cent were SC/ST,
32.61 per cent women and 0.31 per cent disabled against the norm of
50,40 and 3 per cent respectively.

o Rs. 349.47 lakh of SGSY infrastructure funds were misused to meet
the recurring expenditure on construction of buildings and roads,
purchase of equipment and computerization of blocks, in violation of
the scheme guidelines.

[Paragraph 3.3]

Xiii




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

WORKING OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT INCLUDING
MANPOWER MANAGEMENT

A review of Public Works Department revealed that management of projects,
finances and manpower was grossly inadequate and that PWD did not have
basic road data relating to traffic density for fixing the priorities of widening
and strengthening of roads. Some of the main issues are:

. Gross violation of financial rules was noticed, including diversion of
funds (Rs. 3.12 crore) and violation and irregular utilisation of cash
credit limit and fictitious booking of expenditure (Rs. 1.78 crore).

. There were delays in construction of roads ranging from 2 to 22 years,
mainly due to non-acquisition/delayed acquisition of forest land.

. Extra expenditure of Rs.1.43 crore was incurred on excess
consumption of bitumen during 2001-02.

. There was an extra liability of Rs. 2.43 crore per annum on retention
of staff in excess of sanctiored strength.

@ Twenty six to forty two divisions remained under-utilized to the extent
of 25 to 100 per cent during 2000-2001 and 2001-2002.

[Paragraph 4.1]

IMPLEMENTATION AND PERFORMANCE OF SMALL AND MINI
HYDEL PROJECTS IN UTTARANCHAL JAL VIDYUT NIGAM LTD.

Uttaranchal Jal Vidyut Nigam Ltd. (UVN) was established on 12 February
2001 as a wholly owned State Government company on bifurcation ( 9
November 2000) of the state of Uttar Pradesh. The main objectives of UVN
were to establish/operate/maintain hydro-electric generating stations, tie lines,
sub stations and connected transmission lines for promoting use of electricity
within the state. Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited completed 11
projects after a delay of 17 to 86 months at an increased cost of Rs. 49.58
crore. Nine projects were behind the schedule of completion by 3 to 116
months. The main findings are:

o In Belka and Babail projects (each of 3 MW), there were delays in
acquisition of land, approval of drawings and start of wark causing
increase in the cost of the project as claims of Rs. 1.61 crore had to be
admitted.

D Execution of project was marked by (i) extra expenditure of Rs 0.82
crore in earthwork, (ii) avoidable payment of Rs. 0.54 crore on extra

xiv



OVERVIEW

lead, (iii) loss of Rs. 4.96 crore due to under insurance, and, (iv)
wasteful expenditure of Rs. 1.04 crore due to excessive earth cutting.

- There was shortfall in capacity utilization in nine completed projects,
ranging between 3 and 61 per cent involving a shortfall in generation
of Rs. 690.90 lakh units of energy. Against envisaged outage of 3 per
cent, the actual outages were more and resulted in a loss of Rs.0.88
crore.

. Use of double circuit transmission line instead of required single
circuit line resulted in infructuous expenditure of Rs. 1.53 crore, use of
higher specification poles resulted in excess expenditure of Rs. 44 lakh
and electrification of non-existent villages at a cost of Rs. 22 lakh.

. Mismanagement of activities further resulted in avoidable liabilities
for refund of subsidy (Rs. 40.53 lakh), avoidable interest liability
(Rs. 7.21 crore) and non-realization of energy sold (Rs. 10.90 crore).

[Paragraph 7.2]
UNFRUITFUL/INFRUCTUOUS/WASTEFUL/AVOIDABLE EXPENDITURE

s Expenditure of Rs. 19.69 lakh on establishment of blood bank at
Chamoli became infructuous due to non-posting of staff for the last
three years.

[Paragraph 3.6]

. Non utilisation of services of 33 Ayurvedic Medical Officers posted in
Allopathic Hospitals of Districts Almora and Bageshwar due to the
failure in providing medicines accounted for unproductive expenditure
of Rs. 4.75 crore .

[Paragraph 3.7]

- Commencement of work without following essential procedures
accounted for stoppage of construction midway after incurring an

expenditure of Rs. 17.01 lakh and blocking of Rs. 43.17 lakh with the
executing agencies for the last 5 to 14 years.

[Paragraph 3.9]

. Construction of Matha and Koti Chhatri canals by Irrigation Division,
Kalsi at Ambari (Dehradun) without adequate geological survey of site
and approval of detailed design and estimates resulted in unfruitful
expenditure of Rs. 28.71 lakh.

[Paragraph 4.2]

XV



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

« Diversion of Rs. 0.71 crore from the funds provided for improving
Kailash Mansarovar Yatra road in district Pithoragarh left the work
incomplete rendering the expenditure of Rs. 1.35 crore unfruitful as of
date.

[Paragraph 4.5]

« Due to low yield of crops, the Govind Ballabh Pant University of
Agriculture and Technology, Pant Nagar (Uttaranchal) had to suffer a
loss of Rs. 10.05 crore on its sale.

[Paragraph 5.1]

o Computers purchased at a cost of Rs. 72.50 lakh by Project Director,
District Rural Development Agency, Tehri Garhwal remained
unutilized for want of trained teachers.

[Paragraph 5.2]

e Selection of an unsuitable site and non-availability of Nagar Palika
land led to unfruitful expenditure of Rs. 2.14 crore on extension of
sewer line in Kashipur,

[Paragraph 5.3]

NON REALIZATION/NON IMPOSITION/SHORT LEVY/NON LEVY

OF TAX RECEIPTS
B Loss of excise revenue Rs. 64.46 lakh due to low production of alcohol
by two distilleries at Kashipur and Bajpur in District Udhamsingh
Nagar.
[Paragraph 6.3]
. Loss of revenue Rs. 1.44 crore due to non levy of stamp duty by
District Excise Offices Bageshwar, Champawat, Pauri and Rudra
Prayag.

[Paragraph 6.4]

B Loss of revenue Rs. 5.06 lakh due to non levy and non realization of
additional tax by Regional Transport Office, Pauri.
[Paragraph 6.6]
o Loss of revenue Rs. 6.13 lakh due to short levy of stamp duty by
District Registrar, Udhamsingh Nagar.
[Paragraph 6.7]
. Loss of revenue Rs. 3.05 lakh due to short levy of stamp duty by Sub.
Registrar Ranikhet (Almora).
[Paragraph 6.8]

Xvi



OVERVIEW

MISCELLANEOUS POINTS OF COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES

Failure to have proper tie-up with the supplier on back to back basis by
Uttaranchal Hill Electronics Corporation Ltd. resulted in non-
execution of supply to DG S&D and loss of Rs. 12.98 lakh.

[Paragraph 7.3.1]

Electricity Distribution Division,Gopeshwar (Uttaranchal Power
Corporation Ltd.) incorrectly billed a consumer contrary to the
provisions of agreement that resulted in loss of Rs. 1.50 crore .

[Paragraph 7.3.2]

Expenditure of Rs. 3.01 crore on construction of residential and non
residential building at Roshanabad, Haridwar remained idle due to
non-shifting of Police Lines.

[Paragraph 3.5]

Procurement of a heavy mobile crane at a cost of Rs. 27.55 lakh by
Electrical/Mechanical Division, Rishikesh without ascertaining its
actual requirement rendered the entire investment idle.

[Paragraph 4.3]

Xvii



F

" }J:i""‘ Xirh b t' !
:f‘l-- ch Jl' ' Pc"’ ” !"' T\

[
g

E
!




i OF THE FINANCES OF THE STATE
_ GOVERNMENT.

This chapter discusses the financial position of the Government of the Statc of
Uttaranchal for the period from 1 April 2001 .to' 31 March 2002 based on the
analysis of the information contained in the Finance Accounts. Th analysis is-
based on the receipts and expcnsturc the quahty of cxpendlture and the
financial management of the State Government. [n addition, the chapter also
- contains a scction on the analysm of indicators of financial performancc of the
Government, bascd on. certain ratios and indices developed on the basis of the
_information. contained in. thc Finance Accounts and othcr information
- furnished by the Statc Government. Some of the terms used in thls chdpter ar¢
'dcscnbcd in the Annexure to thlS chapter :

In the Govcmmcnt accoummg 5ystcm comprehcnswc dCCOUI‘ltlﬂg of ﬁxed
asscts like land.and ‘buildings ctc., owned by the Government is not done.
- However, the Government accounts do capture the financial liabilities of the
Government and the assets created out of the expenditure incurred by the
Government. Exhzb;t I gives an abstract of such liabilities and the asscts of the
Statc of the Uttaranchal -as” on- 31 March : 2002, compared with the.

'--"corrcsponding position on- 1 April 2001. While the liabilities in these

statements' consist mainly of cxternal and internal borrowings, loans and
' advances from the Government of Tndia, receipts from the Public Account and
Reserve Funds the ‘assets corfiprise mainly the capital outlay, loans and
advances gwen by the Sta‘re Government and the cash balances.

i




Audit Reﬁorr for the year ended 31 March 2002

EXHIBET-H
SUMMARISED FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE GOVERNM]ENT OF
UTTARANCHAL AS ON 31 MARCH 2002
(Rupees in cmre)

.: Ason 31 March 2001 - | " Liabilities . As on 31 March 2002:
1200.08 : ]Internal Jl)ebt : 1851.69
- _709.27 | Market Loans bearing interest 920.26
0.39 | Market Loans not bearing interest 0.39
1.50 | Loans from LIC 1.50
82.99 | Loans from other Institutions - 8§2.99
'375.24 | Special Securities issued -730.76
130,69 | Ways and Means Advance from’ (RBI) “115.79
© 1692.54 1 Loans and Advances from Central 1738.51
: . Government : ' '
- - 56.06 | Pre 1984-85 Loans 48.93
" 721.27 | Non-Plan Loans - . 700.34
892.17 | Loans for State Plan Schemes T 962.80
" 0.14 [ ‘Loans for Central Plan Schemes 0.10
10.02 | Loans for Centrally Sponsored Plan Schemes 13.46
12.88 | Ways and Means Advances from Central 12.88
. Government : -
485.14 Small Savings, Provident Funds) ete. 613.64
131.54 Deposits : 280.64
100,49 Remittances mamat
16.82+ Suspense and Miscellaneons Balances -
' | Reserve Funds 150.01
I Contingency Fund 15.61
3626.61* ' Total - 4650.10
) ’ ] Assets : ) : .
14872 7k el e vy ] Gross Capital Qutlayon-Fixed Assets 7| o T 17356.9
1.00 | Investments in. shares of companies, 11.68
corporations, etc ' o :
: .147.72 | Capital Quilays 345.30 N
971 ' | Loans and advances 8452
. 9.88 [ Loans for Special Area Programmes 5.80- '
. (-) 0.17 | Other Development Loans ' 74.72
3.54 L Contingency Fund . - ' -
: Suspense & Miscellaneous Balances 531.77
Remittance 127.52
268.98% Cash (-)6.31
: ' 0.01 | Cash in Treasuries and Local Remittances ~0.01 '
_ 5998 | Deposits with Reserve Bank (-} 3.38
{-) 1.83 | Departmental Cash Balances (-)2.04
0.0]1 | Peonanent Advances {-) 0.90
210.81 { Cash Balance Investments e |
3195.66 - : Deficit ¢n Government Accounts . 3555.62
9.75 | Revenue Deficit of the Current Period - - 329.96 '
- 3185.91 | Accumulated Deficit - 3195.66
“ | Appropriation to Contingency Fund - 30.00 ' L
3626.61% "~ Total 4650.19 -

Previous year figures have been revised after reconciliation. - |

2




Chapter -1 - Finances of the St._ute Government

EXHIBLT-II
ABST'{ACT CF RLCEE?T AND DISBURSEMEI\T FOR THE PERTIOB FROM
H APRIL 206 TO 31 MARCH 23@2

K _(Rupees in crore}

6.62/'

* Includes Rs. 82.40 CIOLE O aecount of State’s share of Union 't_axes.' '

3

Non-plan J Plan [ Total
[Section-A: Revenue - . ' 3 -
1 . Revenue receipts 2608.:3 [ Revenue Expenditure 2453.38 - | 484.77 | 2838.15 |
|Tax revenue* - 971.40 . 7 |General services 1013.85 45.84 1G6I.69
INon-tax revenue. . 16206 [ Social services $16,72 - | 203.91 - | 112C.63
State's share of Union taxes 150.87  [Education, Sports, Art and Culture - 558,13 | 125.63 £83.76
Non-Plan grants 53.04 [Health and family Welfare . 121,42 18.95 140.37
1Grants for State Plan Scheme 1052.63  [Water Supply, Sanitation, Housing and | 14321 -] . 45.60 188.90
: : Urban Development ' . S
Grants for Cemral and Centrally | 218.19 ~ |Information and Broadcasting 3.38 0.03 341
Isponsored Plan schemes - B '
Wetfare of Scheduled Castes, 31.95 401 - 3596
" IScheduled Tribes and other Backward g
Classes ' . L
Labour and Labour Welfare _ ~13.44 0.22 . 13.66
Sccial Welfare and Numtlon : 40.55° 8.96 49.51
Others _4.64 041 5.05
Econcmic Services - 457.97 235.02 592.0%
" |Agriculture and Allied Activities 188.74 | 147.81 336.55
Rural Development - 92.23 6242 | 154.65 |
" |Special Area Programmes .
Irrigation and Flood Control 103.86 14,16 118, 02 ]
Industry and Minerals 6.76 " 3.38 10.14 |
Energy ' 7.95 - .5.61 13.56
‘Transport T 4573 e 4573
{Science, Technology and Env:ronment 143 037  1.80
General Economic Services ' 10.37 1.27 . 11.64
: Cranis-in-aid contribution 63.74 - - 63.74
o - Revenie defleit carried 320.3¢ |II Revezue su"]p]lus czrried over 1o
lover 2o Section B Sectiom B - : . :
. [Total - 293815 iTotal - 2453.38 484.77 - 2938.18
_ [Section-3: Cap.ta]l o . . e S :
I QOpening Cash lbaaam:e 268.98 ([ Openizg Overdraft frem R3I
inc'uding permanent advances ' o C : '
land cash balarce investrient o
FV = Miscellaneaus  capitall’ —  {IV Cagpital Qutiay i67.33] 00353 208.28
Ireceipts : - : ' '
. — General Services 15.64 _14.37 29.81
 |Social Services 9.21 I7.89)  27.10].
Economic Services 82.48| 68.87| 15135
{Agriculture and Allied Activities 74.28] (111321 (-)37.04
Other Rural Development Programmes 1.56] ©2.29] - 385
Irrigation and Flood Control e . 2751 27.511
Industry and Minerals . -0.790- . 0.70 1.49
Transport 0.14 140,78 - 14092 .-
Power Project 4.00 4,60f - 800
General Economrc Servrces 1.71 491



Axrdit,Repé;‘t for the year ended 31 March 2002

'V Recoveries of Loans anw. Advances

3.51

Y Loans and Advances disbursed

78.32
"1 From Government Servants 3.39_| For Economic Services 70.12
From others -0.12 | Toothers | 8.20
VI ' Revenue surplus brought down = ¥l Revenue defici 329,96
VIE Public debt receipts 77541 | VII Repayment of public deht | 7183
Internal debt other than Ways and Mcans 567.26 | Internal debt other than Ways and Mmms . 0.75
Advances and Overdrafts . Advances and Overdrafis
Net -transactions under Ways and Means’ - 85.10 | Net transactions ‘under. Way:-, and Means
Advances (RBI) .| Advances
Loans and Advances from Central Govt. other 123.05 . Repaymenls of Loans and Advances ta 771.08.
- than Ways and Means Advances - 1 Central Government. -
Ways and Means Advances{GOI) --- | Ways and Means Advances (GOI) L
| VIII- Appropriation to Contingency Fund | «— | ¥HII Appropriation to Contingency Fund 30.00
| IX  Amount transferretﬂ te Contingeney 30,00 | XX Expenditure from Contingency Fund S 10.84
Fund _ L . - T .
X Public Accounts.receipts 5130.93 | X Public Accounts disbursements - 547993
Small Savmg% and Provident Funds 307.50 | Small Savings and Provident Funds ~179.01
| Reserve Funds 15001 ‘| Reserve Funds _
Suspense and Miscellaneous 3279.84 | Suspense and Miscellaneous ~ 382843 |-
| Remittances | 393.11 .| Remittances 621:13
| Deposits and Advances 1000.47 | Deposits and Advances - 85136
. ' ' ' ‘XI' Cash Balance at end () 6.31 |
Cash in Treasuries and Local Remittances - 0ol
Deposits with Reserve Bank _ {)3.38
Departmental  Cash  Balances including | . (-)2.94
Pennanent Advances ' L
-1 Cash Balance Investments - "Nl |
Total 6208.83 | Total

- 6208.83




Chapter -1 — Finances of the State Government

EXHIBIT III
SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS
FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 2001 TO 31 MARCH 2002

(Rupees in crore)
Sources 2001-2002

1-Revenue Receipts 2608.19
2-Recoveries of Loans and Advances 3.51
3-Increase in Public debt 697.58
- Market loans bearing interest 210.98
- Market loans not bearing interest -
- Loans from LIC --
- Loans from other institutions
- Special Securities issued 355.52
- Ways and Means advances from (RBI) 85.10
Loans and Advances from Central Govt.
- Pre 1984-85 loans (-)7.12
- Non-Plan loans (-)20.93
- Loans for State Plan Schemes 70.63
- Loans for Central Plan Schemes (-)0.04
- Loans for Centrally Sponsored Plan Schemes 3.44
- Ways and Means Advances from GOI -
4-Net receipts from Public account (-) 348.99
- Increase in Small Savings 128.50
- Increase in Deposits & Advances 149.10
- Increase in Reserve Funds 150.01
- Net effect of Suspense and Miscellaneous transactions | (-) 548.59
- Net effect of Remittance transactions (-) 228.01
5-Net effect in closing cash balance 275.29
6-Net effect of Contingency Transactions 19.15
Total 3254.73
Application

1-Revenue expenditure 2938.15
2-Lending for development and other purposes 78.32
3-Capital expenditure 208.26
4-Appropriation to Contingency Fund 30.00
Total 3254.73




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

EXHIBIT IV
DATA ON STATE GOVERNMENT FINANCES
(Rupees in crore)
01-4-2001 to 31-3-2002
Part A. Receipts
I. Revenue Receipts 2608
(i) Tax Revenue 971 (37)
Sales Tax/Trade Tax 486 (50)
State Excise 232 (24)
Taxes on vehicles 67 (7)
Stamps and Registration fees 89 (9)
Land Revenue 3(1)
Other Taxes 94 (9)
(ii) Non- Tax Revenue 162 (6)
(iii) State's share in union taxes 151 (6)
(iv) Grants in aid from GOI 1324 (51)
2. Miscellaneous Capital Receipts e
3. Total Revenue and Non Debt Capital Receipts (1+2) 2608
4. Recoveries of Loans and Advances 4
5. Public Debt Receipts 775
Internal Debt (Excluding Ways and Means Advances 567 (73)
and Overdrafls)
Net Transactions under Ways and Means Advances 85(11)
and Overdraft
Loans and Advances from Government of India 123 (16)
6. Total Receipts in the Consolidated Fund (3+4+5) 3387
7. Contingency Fund Receipts 30
8. Public Account Receipts 5131
9, Total Receipts of the State (6+7+8) 8548
Part B. Expenditure
10. Revenue Expenditure 2938 (93)
Plan 485 (17)
Non Plan 2453 (83)
General Services (including Interest payments) 1062 (36)
Economic Services 692 (24)
Social Services 1120 (38)
Grants- in- aid and contributions 64 (2)
11. Capital Expenditure 208 (7)
Plan 101 (49)
Non Plan 107 (51)
General Services 30 (14)
Economic Services 151 (73)
Social Services 27 (13)
12, Disbursement of Loans and Advances 78
13. Total (10+11+12) 3224
14. Repayments of Public Debt 78
Internal Debt (excluding Ways and Means Advances 1(1)
and Overdrafis)
Net Transactions under Ways and Means advances and e
Overdraft
Loans and Advances from Government of India 77 (99)
15. Appropriation to Contingency Fund 30
16. Total Disbursement out of Consolidated Fund (13+14+15) 3332
17. Contingency Fund disbursements 11
18. Public Account disbursements 5480




Chapter -1 — Finances of the State Government

19. Total Disbursement by the State (16+17+18) 8823

Part C. Deficits

20. Revenue Deficit (1-10) 330

21. Fiscal Deficit(3+4-13) 612

22. Primary Deficit(21-23) 105

Part D. Other data

23. Interest Payments (included in revenue expenditure) 507
24, Arrears of Revenue (Percentage of Tax & Non Tax NA

Revenue Receipt)
25. Fin. Assistance to local bodies etc. 64
26. Ways and Means Advances and Overdrafts (days) 88
27. Interest on Ways and Means Advances/Overdraft 1
28. Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) NA‘
29. Outstanding Debt (year end) 1125
30. Outstanding Guarantees (year end) NA
31. Maximum amount Guaranteed (year end) Nil
32. Number of incomplete projects NA
33. Capital blocked in incomplete projects NA

Note: Figures in brackets represent percentages (rounded) to total of each sub heading.

1.3  Sources and applications of funds

1.3.1 Exhibit III gives the position of sources and applications of funds
during the current period. The main sources of funds included the revenue
receipts of the Government, recoveries of the loans and advances, public debt
and the receipts in the Public Account. These were applied mainly on revenue
and capital expenditure and on lending for developmental purposes. It would
be seen that the revenue receipts (Rs. 2608 crore) constituted the most
significant source of funds for the State Government.

1.3.2 The funds were mainly applied for revenue expenditure (Rs.2938
crore ) whose share was higher than the share of revenue receipts (Rs.2608
crore). This led to a revenue deficit of Rs 330 crore.

1.4  Financial operations of the State Government

1.4.1 Exhibit II gives the details of the receipts and disbursements made by
the State Government. The revenue expenditure (Rs.2938 crore) during the
period exceeded the revenue receipts (Rs.2608 crore) resulting in a revenue
deficit of Rs.330 crore. The revenue receipts comprised tax revenue (Rs.971
crore), non-tax revenue (Rs.162 crore), State's Share of Union Taxes and
Duties (Rs.151 crore) and Grants-in-aid from the Central Government
(Rs.1324 crore). The main sources of tax revenue were Sales Tax (50 per cent)
and State Excise (24 per cent). The non-tax revenue came mainly from
Economic Services (72 per cent).

* GSDP is under compilation by State Government.
7




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

1.4.2 The capital receipts comprised Rs.775 crore from Public Debt and
Rs.5131 crore from Public Account. Against this, the expenditure of
Rs.208 crore on Capital Outlay and Rs.5480 crore on the disbursement of
Public Accounts were made. The net effect of transactions in the Consolidated
Fund, Contingency Fund and Public Account had, however, decreased the
Cash balance of the State Government from Rs. 269 crore to (-) Rs. 6 crore on
the last day of the year.

1.4.3 The financial operations of the State Government pertaining to its
receipts and expenditure are discussed in the following paragraphs, with
reference to the information contained in Exhibit II and data on State
Government Finances for the period from 01-4-2001 to 31-3-2002, presented
in Exhibit IV.

1.5  Revenue Receipts
Revenue receipts consisted mainly of tax and non-tax revenue and receipts

from the Government of India (GOI). Their relative shares are shown in
Figure 1.

1.5.1 Tax Revenue

Stamps and Registration fees (Rs.89 crore), State Excise (Rs.232 crore) and
Sales Tax (Rs.486 crore) constituted the major part of tax revenue.

1.5.2 Non-Tax Revenue
Non-Tax revenue constituted 6 per cent of the revenue receipts of the

Government. Receipts on account of Forestry and Wild Life (Rs.81 crore)
formed the main source of the non-tax revenue.




- PP I L s g -
P T R = S T PR e T S e S S e e = T L T T e T e e e e T e e T
S g ) y sl e gy A T ol el L e i e e e T T e L LT I T T e =y T,

v Ton o N R T R S E ERR v i el R Chd et San e 3 T =i M oAl e o e el

T P i) z h a1 A, T ol PR e glEs A e _ Sy B b = L1 s i a R g i om, ot . g 1 L e B E e g i . o = w1 - i e G-t

TR R A R
H —l o ey
st g 2

- Chapter -1 — Finances of the State Go__ve_m»;em- :

L 5 3 - State’s share of Umom Mxes and duties and granfs=-m-md fmm xhe o

Cem‘mi Goﬂ)emmem‘ - _ P

State’s share of Jmon Taxes and Dunes was: Rs 151 crore {6 per cent) in the
s -total revenue receipts of the Govemment

Revenue Expemﬂ} .

' ,&' 6 I Revenue expendnmre accounted for most (93 per . cent) of the
eexpenditure of the State Government dunng the period. Cut of this, non-plan -
expenditure (83 per cent} held the major share inrevenue expenditure..

1.6.2 Seetoi'-wise analysis shows that while expenditure on General Services
was 36.per cent, expenditure on Economic - Services and. Social Services .

K constlmted 24 and 38 per cent of revenue expendature respectavely
1 6,_5 _Imeresr Paymems

: The share of mterest paymems in revenue. expendlture was 17 per cent. “This is B
_ further dlscussed el the sectlon on ﬁnanmai indicators,"

I 6.'4 : Z.'oans and Advan Ces by a‘he Sa'ate' Govemmem '

_ 'The Govemment gives ioans and advances to govemment compames
_corporations, local bodies, autonomous bodies, cooperatives, non- government

mstitutlons etc. for deveiopmental and non- deveiopmental activities. .
: (Rupees in evore)

SN g e T T e e @"“4 Zﬂﬁl 16 3:-3: 2{}0;

| Opening balance - o E e 9,71

| Amount advanced during the year . ’ . 7832

‘| Amount repaid during the year } ' B 351
Closing balance - : . T 84.52
Net.addition o - » - 74.8]
Intefest received - - N R

The posmon for the perlod glven above showed that the amounts advanced'r

~ during-the period (Rs.78 crore) was Substantlally more than the amounts
" ‘received in repayments (Rs. 4 crore) as a tesult of which the closmg balance .

' was Rs.85 crore at the end of the penod ‘The balance of Rs..17593. 10 crore

are yet to be appomoned between Uttar Pradesh and Uttaranchak as on 8
_ November 200{} : o :

Capztai Expendimre_ , :

| -I 71 Capital expendxmre léads to asset creation. In addition, financial assets

arise from. ‘moneys invested in institutions or  undertakings outside
Government i.e. Public Sector Undertakmgs (PSUs), Corporations, etc. and
Loans and Advances Capltal expendzture was merely 7 per cent of the total




Audf'_r_-Report Jor the year ended 31 March 2002

' expenditure during the period Economic Servlces (73 per cent) formed the -
- major part of capltal expendxture

1.8.1 Government spends money for different activities ranging from

- 'maintenance of law and order to regulatory functions to various developmental

-~ activities. Government expenditure is, broadly, classified into Plan and Non-

plan and Revenue and Capital. While the Plan and Capital expenditure are

~usually associated with asset creation, the Non-Plan and Revenue expenditure

_are identified with expenditure on establishmeént, .maintenance and services.

By definition, therefore, in general, the Plan and capital expenditure can be
viewed as contributing to the quality of expenditure.

- 1.8.2  Wastage in public expenditure, diversions of funds and funds blocked
- in ‘incompleté projects impact negatively on the quality of expenditure.
- Similarly, funds transferred to Deposit heads in the Public Account, after

booking them as expenditure, can also be considered as a negative factor while

judging the quality of expenditure, Another significant indicator is the increase .

in the expenditure on General Servxces to the dcmment of Economic and
- Somal Services. :

) 2’_.8.3’ The following table lists out the trend in these indicators:

T T BIA2001 {6 31320027 ]

I IS R
| 1 Plan Etpendlmre as percentage of _ : .
L) ‘Revenue Expenditure ' _ 17
b G Capital Expenditure - 49
_2. Capital Expenditure (as a Percentage of mtal e)gp_ndlture ) ' 7
3. Expenditure on General services as percentage of 1
T Revenue Expenditure = - - a6
(i) Capital Expenditure  ~ R . : ' 14

It would be seen that the share of Plan expenditure on revenue side was
17 per cent during the period. The share of capital expendlture with reference
tfo total expenditure was m31gn1ﬁcant at 7 per cem‘ '

1 manmm Management

The: issue of ﬁnancial ma_nagemsnt in the Government should relate to
. efficiency, economy and effectiveness of its revenue and expenditure
Opcrations Subsequent, chapters of this report deal extensively with these
issues especially as they relate to-the expenditure management in the
Government, based on the findings of the test audit, Some other parameters _
~ which can be segregated from' the accounts and other related ﬁnanmal_
information of the Govemment are also dlscussed in this section.

16



Chapter -1 — Finances of the State Government

L5.1  Ways and Means Advarnces and Overdrafis

Under an agreement with the Reserve Bank of India, the State Government
had to-maintain with thc Bank a minimmm daily cash balance of Rs.0.16
crore during the period from 01 April 2001 to 31 March 2002, but the balance
fell short of the agreed minimum on 88 days despite recourse to Ways and

- Means Advances. The State Government had an outstanding balance of Rs.

30.69 crore as Ways and Means Advances on 31 March 2001. Buring 2001-
2002 the Government obtained Rs. 804.70 crore as Ways and Means
Advances and Rs. 523.64 crore as Overdraft. Amounts of Rs. 773.42 (Ways
and Means Advances) and Rs. 469.82 (Cverdraft) were repaid to the Reserve
Bank during the year. Thus, the net transaction under Ways and Means
Advances including Cverdraft amounted to Rs. 85.1¢ crore.

1.9.2 Deficit

1.9.2.1  Deficits in Government account represent gaps between the receipts
and expenditure. The nature of the deficit is an meortant indicator of the
prudence of financial management in the Government. Further, the ways of
financing the deficit and the application of the funds raised in this manner are
important pointers to the fiscal prudence of the Government, The discussion in

‘this scction relates to three concepts of deficit viz. revenue deficit, fiscal

deficit and primary deficit.

1.9.2.2  Revenue deficit is the excess of revenue expenditure over revenue
receipts. Fiscal Beficit may be defined as the excess of revenue and capital
expenditure {including nct loans given} over the revenue receipts (including
grants-in-aid received). Primary Deficit is fiscal deficit less intcrest payments.

The following exhibit gives a break-up of the deficit in Government account.

{Rupees in crore)

. |Receipts

CONSOLIDATEDR FUND.

SlAmount | . S s . . |Dvishursements Amount.
Revenue 2608 [Revenue [Deficit : Rs. 330 Revenue 293§
Misc. Capital Receipts Capital 208
Recovery of Loans and Advances 4 - Loan & Advances 78
Sub-Total 2612 |Gross Fiscal Deficit: Rs. §12 | Sub-Total 3224
Public Debt receipt 775 Public Debt repayiment 78
. ) Appropriation to Centingency Fund 30
Total 3387 |A ; Surplos it CF : Rs. 55 3332

CONTINGENCY FUND.-

Amount tranafcrred to Contlnrrcncy Fund ]

30[ i1

Expenditure from Contingency Fund |

A—Ovcnll Sugglu in Cons Lonsohdatcd and Contmgcncg Fund R-s 14 crore

- PUBLIC ACCOUNT

179

Small Savings, PF cte. |

‘Small Savmg,s, PF otc. 308

|Deposits & Advances 1300 Deposits & Advances 851
Reserve Funds 150 Reserve Funds ) -
Suspense & Misc. 3280 Suspense & Misc, 3828
|Remitiances B 393 Remittances 621
[Total Public Account 5131 Total 548{

B- Qverall surplus of 74 crore in Consolidated Fund and Contmbcncy Fund was halanced by deficit of Rs. 349 crore in the Pubhc
Account with simultaneous decrease in cash balance of Rs. 269 crore to (-) Rs. 6 crore. )

..11



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

The table shows that the fiscal deﬁ01t of Rs. 6 12 ¢rore was ﬁnanced from the
net. proeeeds of borrowmgs '

The revenue deficit accounted for about 54 per cent of the fiscal deficit.
1.9.2.3 - App!ication of borrowed funds (Fiscal Deficit)

Fiscal Deficit represents total net borrowings of the Government. These
borrowings are applied for meeting the revenue deficit (RD), for making the -
capital expenditure (CE) .and for giving loans to various ‘bodies - for
developmental ‘and other purposes. The relative proportions of these
applications would indicate the financial prudence of the State Government
‘and-also the sustainability of its operations because borrowings for revenue

' expendirure would not be sustainable. The following table shows the position . -
in respect of the Government of Uttaranchal for the penod 1 April 2001 to 31
March 2002.

(Rupees i in crore)

_ " .Ratlo ol T T 91-4-2081 to 31-3-2002 i
RD/FD _ o 054
CE/FD C . 034
Net loans/FD ' o . . 012
" Total ' ' : 140

‘116 Public Debt -

1.18.1 The Constitution of India provides that a State may borrow within the
territory of India, upon the security of Consolidated Fund of the State within
‘such limits, if any, as may from time to time, be fixed by an Act of Legislature
of the State. No law had been passed by the State Legislature-laying down any

 such limit.
. . : R (Rupees in crore) :
Peried . | Imterma | Loans and Advances | Total | Qther -~ | Total - _-{‘Ratioof ::
o | 1Debt | from Cential .| Public | liabilities . | liabilities:.| Debtto
1 | Government - - [ Bebt |- ieooc |t o GSDR o
01-04-2001 1 _ i
to "] 1851.69 1738.51 359020 | 1059.90. | .4650.10° N.AS
31-03-2002 S ' - -

Dlurihg. the period the Internal Debt was 40 per cent, Whereés' Loans and
Advances from the Central Govemment were at 38 per cent of the total
llablhty ' S

1 MZ The amount of funds ralsed through Pubhc Debt, the amount of
repayments and net funds available are given in the followmg table: =

" GSDP is under compilation by State Government.

2



Chapter -1 — Finances of the State Government

(Rupees in crore)

s - 01-4-2001 to 31-3-2002

' Internal Debt : : . '

- Receipt ' - 1896
- Repayments (principal + interest) ' 1244
- Net funds available {per cent) N ' . - 652 (34)
Loans & Advances from GOI : - '

"~ Receipts during the year ' : . 123
- Repayments {Principal + Interest) . - 77
- Net funds available . . . 46{37)
{ther liabiiities ' o . ' ) '
- Receipts during the year _ ' 1488
- Repayments ' 1041

- Net funds available (per cent) 447 (30)

1,11, Indicators of financial performance of the State Goverpment.
1.11.1 A Government may either wish to maintain its existing level of activity
or increase its level of activity, For maintaining its current leve! of activity it
would be necessary to know how far the micans of financing are sustainable.
Similarly, if Government wishes to increase its level of activity it would be
pertinent to examine the flexibility of the means of financing and finally,
Government’s increased vulnerability in the process. All the State

Governments continue to increase the level of their activity principally
through Five Year Plans, which are translated inte Annual Development Plans

and are provided for in the Statc Budget. Broadly, it can be stated that Non-

Plan expenditure represcnts Government maintaining the existing level of

activity, while Plan expenditure cntails expansion of activity. Both. these
activities require resource mobilisation increasing Government’s vulnerability.
In short, the. financial health of a Government can be described in terms of

sustainability, flexibility and vulnerability. These terms arc defined as follows:

@ Sustainab"ﬂﬁty' Sustainabi]ity is the degrec to which a Government

can maintain its existing programmes and meet existing credlt
requirements without increasing the debt burden

() .. Fiexibility - Flcxxblhty is the degree to which a uovemment can

increase its financial resources to rcs;mnd to rising commitments by

either expanding its Tevenues or mcreasmg its debt burden. -

(il ~ Vulnerability ~'Vu1nerab1lxiy is the degree to which a Government
K becomes dependent on and therefore, vulnerable to sourccs of funding
outside its control or influence, both domestic and international.

(iv) - Tramsparcncy - There is also the issue of financial information

provided by the Government. This consists mainly of the Annual
Financial Statement (Rudget) and the Accounts. As regards the
Budget, the important parameters are timely presentation, indicating
the efficicncy of the budgetary process and the accuracy of the

13



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

estimates.As regards Accounts, timeliness in submission and
- completeness would be the principal criteria,

1.11.2 Information available in the Finance Accounts can be used to flesh out
Sustainability, Flexibility, and Vulnerability that can be expressed in terms of
. certain indices/ratios worked out from the Finance Accounts. The list of such
indices/ratios is given in the Exhibit V, which indicates the behaviour of these
indices/ratios for the period from ! April 2001 to 31 March 2002 in respect of
the State of Uttaranchal.. The implications of these indices/ratios for the
- financial health of the State Government are dlscussed in the following

paragraphs
EXHIBIT -V
' FINANCIAL INDICATORS FOR GOVERNMENT OF UTTARANCHAL

R : _ R AR - 9142001 to 31-3-2002°
Sustainability '

BCR (Rs. in crore) ' : (-)1067
'Primary Deficit (PD) (Rs. In crore) _ ' 105
Interest Ratio _ L : 0.08
Capital Qutlay/Capital Receipts : - 0.72
Total Tax Receipts/GSDP - N.A
State Tax Receipts/GSDP . N.A,
Return on Investment Ratio - N.A,
Flexibility 5

BCR (Rs. in crore} ) - . (<) 1067
Capital Repayments/Capital Borrowmgs ' Q.11 .
State Tax Receipts/GSDP . ' -
Debt/GSDP . . --
Yulnerability

Revenue Deficit (RD) (Rs. in crore) 330
PD/FD . : ' 0.17
RD/FD . 0.54
Qutstanding Guarantees/Revenue Receipts N.A.
Assets/Liabilities ' 0.23

1.11.3  The behaviour of the indices/ratios is discussed below :
(i) Balance from Current Revenues (BCR)

BCR is defined as Revenue Receipts minus Plan Assistance Grants minus

‘non-Plan Revenue Expenditure. A positive BCR shows that the State
Government has surplus from its revenues for meeting Plan Expenditure.
'Exhibit -V shows that the State Government had negative BCR of Rs. 1067
crore during the period from 1 April 2001 to 31 March 2002 indicating that it
has had to depend on borrowings for meeting its Plan Expenditure.

* GSDP is under eompilation by State Government.

14



Chapter -1 —~ Finances of the State Government

(i) Interest Ratio

The higher the ratio the lesser the ability of the Government to service any.
~ fresh debt and meet its revenue expenditure from its revenue receipts. In
Uttaranchal, the 1ntcrest ratio was 0.08 during the period from 1 April 2001 to-
31 March 2002. '

- (i) Capita)’ Outlay versus Capital Recetjpts'-

This ratio indicates to what extent the capital receipts are applied for capital
formation. A ratio of less than one would not be sustainable in the long term in '
as much as it indicates that a part of the capital receipts is being diverted to
unproductive revenue expenditure. On' the contrary, a ratio of morc than one
would indicate that capital investments are being made from revenue surplus
as well. The trend analysis of this ratioc would throw light on the fiscal
performance of the State Government. A rising trend would mean an
improvement in the performance. In Uttaranchal it was 0.72.

iv)  Capital Repayments versus Capital Borrowirigs

This ratioc would indicate the extent to which the capital borrowings are
available for investment after repayment of capital. The lower the ratio, the
higher would be the avaﬂabl]lty of capital for investment. In Uttaranchal this
ratio was 0.11. : :

(v) . Revenue Deficit versus Fiscal Deficit

Revenue deficit is the excess of revenue expenditure over revenue receipts and -
represents revenue expenditure financed by borrowings etc. Evidently, the -
higher the revenue deficit, the more vulnerable is the State. Since fiscal deficit .
represents the aggregate of all the borrowings, the revenue deficit as a’

- percentage of fiscal deficit would indicate the extent to which the borrowings- -
of the Govemment arc being used to finance non~productive revenue

expenditure. Thus a higher ratio, indicates that the debt burden is increasing -
without adding to the repayment capacity of the State; In Uttaranchal thc ratio -
-~ was 0.54.

i) Priﬁ:aw Deﬁcii_versus Fiscal Beﬁbz’t -

Primary deficit is the fiscal deficit minus interest payments. It represents non-
-interest borrowings of the Government on account of its current actions and
programmes (interest payments are associated with past actions/programmes -
of the Government). Primary deficit is sustainable only when the economy
grows at a rate higher than the rate of interest. This not being the case, primary
deficit is not sustainable. In Uttaranchal it was 0.17 of the fiscal deficit.

(vii)  Guarantees versus Revenue Receipts

.' Outstanding guarantees, including the letters of comfort issued by the
- Government, indicate the risk exposure of a State Government and should,
therefore, be compared with the ability of the government to pay viz., its

15



Audit Report for the year ended 31 Mq’rck 2002

revepue receipts. Thus, the ratio-of total outstanding' guarantees to total .

revenue receipts of the Government would indicate the degree of vulnerability

of the State Government. In Uttaranchal, this ratio could not be worked out as

the share of liability of Rs. 356.75 crore on account of guarantees intimated by

the parent State of Uttar Pradesh was under examination by the Uttaranchal

‘Government, Uttaranchal Govemment has sanctioned no guarantee durmg the -
. perlod 2001-2002. -

- L1114 Con.clusion
Besides, assets, cash balances -and investments in Government companies

_were yet to be apportioned. During the year the Government had a ncgatxve -
BCR and arevenue deficit of Rs. 330 crore. ' B

16



: Chaprer -1 — Finances of the State Govcn__x}nen{

S : . Anncxnn‘e
-Part A Gnvemmem Accoumnts

)i _' Sttmcm re

The accounts of the State Government are kept in tthrec parts (I) Conqohdated |
Fund (ii) Contmgency Fund and (iii) Pubhc Account

JPm-t I[ Cunsolludlatcd and

' _All rccmpts of the State Govemment from revenucs, loans and recoverics of

loans go into the Consolidated Fund of ‘the State, constituted under Article
266(1) of the Constitution of India. All expenditure of the Government is
incurred from this Fund from which no amount can be withdrawn w1thout

authorization from the State Legislature. This part consists of two.main

divisions, namely Reverme Account (Revenue Receipts and Revenue

- Expenditure) and Capital Account (Capltal RCCGIptS Capltal Expenditure, .
Public Debt and Loans, efc.).

Part T5. Cunnngency and

The Contmgency Fund createdl under Article 267(2) of the Conistitution of
India is in the nature of an imprest placed at the disposal of the Governor of '
the Statc to mect urgent unforeseen expenditure pending authorization from
the State Legislature. Approval of the State Legislature is subsequently
“obtained for such expenditure and for transfer of equivalent amount from the
Consolidated Fund to Contingency Fund. The corpus of this Fund authornzcd _
by thc Legnslaturc dunng the year was Rs 30 crore.

- Part JII. Public Account

Receipts and disbursements in respect of Small Savings, Provident Funds,.
_Deposits; Reserve Funds, Suspense, Remittances, etc. which do not form part '
* of the Consolidated Fund, are accounted for in the wahc Account and are not
. subject to vote by the State Legislature.

: Fnrm off Armnua[[ Acccums

X I‘he accounts of t]hc Stdtc Governlnent are prcparcd in two volumes viz.; the
Finance Accounts and the Appropriation Accounts. The Finance Accounts
present the details of all transactions pertaining to - both receipts and
~expenditure. under appropriate classification in the Government accounts. The
Appropriation Accounts present the details of expcndlture by the State -
Government vis-a-vis the amounts authorized by the State chlslature in the -
Budget Grants. Any expcndnmrc in excess of the grants rcqunres regularnsatlon
by the chlslaturc : :

17



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

Part B: List of Indices/Ratios and basis for their calcufation
{Referred to in paragraph 1,11)

=

indices/Ratios

- Basis for calcitlation . 75 0

Sus{amabllngx

Balance from the Currcm
Revenues {(BCR)
Primary Deficit
Interest Ratio

Capital Qutlay Vs. Capital Receipls

- Totat Tax Receipts Vs. Gross State:

Domestic  Product {GSDP)

 State Tex Receipts Vs. GSDP

. Revenue Rece:pts minus all Plan Graats (under Major Head ]60] -02 03 04}

and Non-Plan Revenue Expenditure {(excluding Major Head 2048)

Primary Deficit  Fiscal Deficit minus Interest Payment

Interest Ratlo  Imterest Payments minus Interest Receipts
Revenue Receipts minus Interest Receipts

Capital Gutlay  Capital Expenditure as per Statement No.13

of the Finance Accounts

Capital Receipts 1 Miscellaneous Capital Receipts Plus Internal Loars (net of
Ways and Means Advances and Owverdrafl) + Loans and Advances from
Government of India {net of Ways and Means Advances) + Net receipts from
Small Savings, PF etc. + Repaymexts received of loans advanced by the State |
Government - Loans advanced by the State Government

Total Tax Recelpts: State Tax Receipts pius State's share of Union Taxes and’
Dut:es

State Tax Receipts : Statcmcnt-l 1 of Finance Accounts

Flexibility

Balance from Cusrent Revenues

Capital chay.menls Vs. Capital
Borrowings

- State Tax Receipts Vs, GSDP

- Total Tax Receipts Vs, GSDP

Debt Vs, GSDP

Incomplete Projects

As above,

Capital 1 Disbursements under Major Head 6003 and
Repayments 6004 minus repayments on-account of Ways
And Means Advances/Overdraft under both

The Major Heads

Capital : Additions under Maj'cr Heads 6003 and 6004

Borrowings  minus addition on account of Ways and
_ Means advances/Overdraft under both the.
Major Heads.
State Tax : Asabove,
Recelpts
Total Tax : As ahove,
Receipts
Debt Borrewings and other obligation at the end of -

The year (Statement No.4 of the Finance
Accounts)

‘Vulerabfity

Revenue Deficit
Fiscal Deficit )
Primary Deficit Vs. Fiscal Deficit .

Total Outstanding Guarantees,
including Ietters of Comfort Vs.
Total Revenue Receipts of the
Government

Assets Vs, Liabilities

Paragraph No. 1.9, 2.2 of the Audit Report
Paragraph No. 1.9.2..3 of the Audit Report

Prlmary Deffclt  As above.
Qutstanding - .
Guarantees: Exhibit [V
Revenue Recefpts Exhibit I
Assets and

Liabillties Exhibit I

18




(CBAPTER-L -

g AP?R@PR&ME@NAWH AND C@NTR@EL @VER_}'{_-
EXPENDHTUR&E

' Sﬁmmﬁry of Appropriation Acmumtt&-%@l@@% at a glance
Total number of gramnts/ appmprﬁaﬁoms: 28

Total provision and expenditure:

. Provision I Amoum (Rupees .Amuunt (prees
R R R e T L X DR - uru cmn’e)
Original 4836.01
Supplementary ) 448.33 . '
Total gross provision 5284.34 Total gross 5212.20
' B ' expenditure
Deduct-Estimated recoveries in - o Deduct-Actual - | 666.42
reduction of expenditure _ : recoveries in
' ' reduction of
: ' N expenditure '
Total net provision | 528434 Total net 4345.78
: expenditure

Voted and Charged provision and cxpcndﬁwﬁ'e

Provision (Rupees in crore Expcmﬂnture Rupées in u:[ron'e)f-
caon T tn e s UL Ygted U b R :,:Vumedl-. R C[halrgecﬂ-
Revenue . 3470.69 695.65 2283.17 : -~ 658.33
Capital 867.04 | 250.96 949 44 1321.06
Total Gross - 433773 946.61 3232.61 197959
Deduct — . 666.42 : .
recoveries in ' ' :
reduction of
expenditure .

Total Net : 4337.73 |. 946.61 - 256619 1979.59

In accordance with the provisions of Article 204 of the Constltutlon of India,
. soon after the grants under Article 203 are made by the State Legislature, an
Appropriation Bill is introduced to provide for appropriation out of the
Consolidated Fund of the State. The Appropriation Act passed by the State
Legislature contains authority to appropriate certain sums from the
Consolidated Fund of the State for the specified services. Subsequently,
supplementary or additional grants can also be sanctioned by subsequent
Appropriation Acts in terms of Article 205 of the Constitution of India.

19




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

The Appropriation Act 'i_,nclud'es. the ek;ienditure which has been voted by the

" Legislature on various grants in terms of Articles 204 -and 205 of the

Constitution of India and also the expenditure which is required to be charged -

- onthe Consolidated Fund of the State. The Appropriation Accounts are

prepared every year indicating the details of amounts on various specified

‘services actually spent by Govemment vis-a-vis those authonsed by the
Appropnatzon Act,

The objective of Approphatxon Audlt is to ascertain whether the expenditure -

- actually incurred under various grants is within the authorisation given under

the Appropriation Act and that the expenditure required to be charged under
the provisions of the Constitution is so charged. It also ascertains whether the

 expenditure s0 incurred is in conformity with the law, relevant ruies

regulations and instructions.

Summary of Appropriatlon Accounts

The summarised position of actual expenditure during the period 1 _Apfii 2001
to 31 March 2002 against 28 grants/appropriations is given below:

'(R_lifl_eé_s_l_x_: crure)

| -Na_mre of ° ;_-Ongmai grants! Supplemeutary Total-": ¢ |oActoal o - | Saving(s) .
L -EXP;endl-mr_e e .iapproprnatmns gra ntsfapproprmtion .l?r o Vlsm i expendx_t‘uee-‘ _EXCCSS(*)
Voted | I-Revenue 506197 | e W | me | (s
- ‘| II-Capital 827.67 39.07 867.04 | 949.44 (+)82.40 |
) Total 3889.94 44779 - 4337.73 3232.61 {-)1105.12
Voted L L '
Charged 1-Revenue 695.11 0.54 695.65 658.53 (33712
1 . IV.Capital 250.96 - 250,56 1321.06 (H107L10 | .
Total : ) 955807 0.54 946.61 1979.59 " {+) 103298
Charged . )
Grand 4836,01 44833 | - 5284.34 ~5213.20 YELIRTE
Total - .

23

The total expenditure was understated at least to the extent of the following:

(i} - Expenditure -of Rs.0.62 crore was incurred but had remained

. unaccounted for in the books of Principal Accountant General (A&E)
due to non recelpt of vouchers from the treasuries during the perlod
from 1 April 2001 to 31 March 2002 under various Major Heads.

‘The foHowmg results emerge broadly from Appmpnatlon Audlt

- (i) Rs.10.84.crore drawn under 5 Major Heads from the State Contmgency
| Fund during 1 April 2061 to 31 March 2002 remained unrecouped at
" the'end of the year .
Resaﬂts ei‘ Appreprtanon Audnt

26




Chapter— IT /fpﬁropriarion Audit and Control gver Expenditure

2.3.1 There was an overall saving of Rs. 72.14 crore as a result of saving of
Rs.1371.78 crore in 28 grants partly offset by excess of Rs. 1299.64 crorc in 4
grants/appropriations. Substantial savings rcflected upon the failure of the
departments to assess their requirement of funds reahs’dcally as also the

" inadequacy of the moniloring system. :

2.3.2 In 24 out of 28 grants the expenditure fell short by more than Rs.l
- crore and also by more than 10 per cent of the provision in 24 grants
respectively. Details are indicated in Appendix 1. This indicated that inflated
demand for funds was placed by Centrolling Officers for iriclusion in budget -
cstimates and requirements of funds had not been .assessed corrcotly

- 2.3.3  Excess expenditure over provision relating to current and previous
' vears requiring reguiawsatmn '

As per Article 205 of the Constitution of 1nd.1d it is mandatory for a State
Government to get the excess over grant/appropriation regularised by the State
' chlsldture However, the excess expenditurc amounting to Rs.229.54 crore
in two voted Grants  and Rs. 1070.10 . crore in one appropriation durlng
2001-02 and Rs. 127.01 crore in 1lvoted grants and Rs.0.55 crore in one
appropriation during year 2000-01 was yet to be regularised. Details of excess
expenditure durlng 2001-02 are glven in Appendm I

2. 3 4 In 3 cases, expcndlture exceeded the approved provision by Rs. 10
crore or more and also by more than 30 per cent of the total pI’OVlSlOIl Details
are glvcn in Appendm Hﬁ' '

2.3.5 Antsapated Savings not swrendﬂred

As per financial rules the spending dopartmcnts are required to surrender the

grants/appropriations or portion thercof to the Finance Depamnent as and.

when savings are anticipated. However, at the close of the year 2001-2002, out: -

of the total savings of Rs.1371.78 crore only Ks.288.57 crore had. becn

~ surrendered. In one case injudicious and unrealistic surrender was made as the -
surrender of Rs. 55.94 crore made during the year was more than the available

~savings of Rs.40.17 crore. Details of the savings of Rs. 1098 98 crore- whn,h
had not been surrendered are gwen in Appemdm iv.

The__explanat_lon for savings as glven above ad not hoon furnished by the
cOncerncd dcpartmcnts as of May 2003.

2.3.6 Trend of recoveries and. credsts

Under the systcm of £ross budgetmg followed by Govcrnmcnt the demands
for grants arc placed for gross expenditure and exclude all credits and -
recoveries, which are adjusted in the accounts as reduction of expenditure: The__
anticipated "recoverics and credits arc shown scparately in the budget
-estimates. However, against nil provisions for estimated recoveries in the -

21



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2062

- budget, recoveries of Rs.666.42 crore had been effected in 4 grdnts during
2001-02. Detalls are given in Appendxx V.

2.3.7 Unwarranted drawal of Rs. 10.84 crore fmm Srate Contingency
Fund

The Contingency Fund of the State of Uttaranchal was created with a corpus

of Rs.30 crore i the year 2001-2002. Advances from the fund were to be

made only for meeting expenditure of an unforeseen and emergency character,

the postponement of which till authorization by the Legislature would have
been undesirable. :

A sum of Rs.10.84 crore had been drawn from the fund under 5 major heads
without any immediate necessity or requirement as there were alrcady
substantial savings of Rs. 135.64 crore under these major hecads as detailed

below: :
{Rupees in erore )

Major Head Savings Drawal from SCF
2040- Taxes on Sales, Trade ete, 3.6l 0.08
2210-Medical and Public Health 31.33 0.10
2515-Cther Rural Development  Programmes 96.35 6.21
4408-Capital only of food storage & Ware housing - 0.45
$401-Loan for Crop IIusbandry 4.35 4.00
Total :35.64 10.84

2.3.8 Supplementary provision of Rs.428.86 crore obtained in 23 Grants
during October 2001 and March 2002 proved entircly unnecessary since the
savings in these grants amounling to Rs. 1221.00 crore Were more than the
supplementdry provision as detailed in Appendfx %8

22



L 'T?te Flﬁh sze Year Plan ( 1974-1 978) enwsaged the deveIopment of a health

care delivery system to provide ‘Health for all by 2000 AD’ under the

" Minimum Needs Programme (MNP).. The programme inclided the

establ;shmeni of primary health centres (PHCs) in-urban areas, preferably in -

. _-slum ‘areas, provzdmg spec;alty treatments to urban people, expandmg' '
o avm!ab:kty of indoor treatment fo urban peaple by pmv:dmg hospital
. buildings in selected districts and strengthening the infrastructural facilities in
health-care system. Allocation of funds was much below the level envisaged in
the Ninth Plan. No urban PHCs were established, there was no increase in.the

- .number of beds, the .available -manpower was - mismanaged, and the
o procurement/dxsmbunon of medicines ‘was .r,rregular Consequently, public

~ health care Jacilities remained out of the reach of the mrended benef ciaries. . .

- 'The inain findings are highlighted below SR :

. [Paragraph 314] '

- {Paragtjaph' 3."_}; 51 (iv)j : . . - |

[Pa}'agrqph: 3.1 617

._ 23



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

> Medicines were unauthorisedly issued to influential persons on
their request.

[Paragraph 3.1.6.2(ii)]

> From 1999-2000 to 2001-2002 there was a gradual decline in

number of patients from 67 to 52 per cent (out-door) and from 7.45
to 5.76 per cent (in-door).

[Paragraph 3.1.7]

> Lack of a monitoring system and an overburdened Internal Audit
Organization led to slackness in control.

[Paragraph 3.1.8]
3.1.1 Introduction

The State of Uttaranchal (State) came into existence on 9 November 2000
after being separated from Uttar Pradesh. Since, the State adopted (November,
2000) the rules and regulations prevailing in Uttar Pradesh prior to its creation,
unless otherwise decided, the strategy for development of Urban Health
Services to achieve the goal of ‘Health for all by 2000 A.D’ adopted under the
Minimum Needs Programme (MNP) during Fifth Five Year Plan (1974-78)
remained unchanged. Accordingly, a three tier system consisting of (1) sub-
centres/ primary health centres (PHCs), (2) community health centres (CHC)
and, (3) district hospitals was to be developed. During, Sixth Five Year Plan
period 200, 300 and 500 bed district hospitals were to be provided for a
population of 10 lakh, more than 10 lakh, and at divisional headquarters
(having no medical college) respectively. Selected specialties like intensive
coronary care unit (ICCU) and dialysis unit were to be established during
Seventh and Eight Plan period. Objectives during Ninth Five Year Plan (1997
—2002) included:

L)

o Establishing one PHC per 50,000 urban population particularly, in
slum areas.

o Strengthening, consolidating and expanding the health infrastructure to
augment and improve health services in all the hospitals of the State
particularly, the emergency services, communication system, disposal
of hospital waste, establishment of blood banks and care of mentally ill

people.

oo Launching special programme of health care for SC/ST and other
weaker / under privileged sections of the society.

oo Providing adequate trained manpower.

24



Chapter - HII — Civil Departinents

.  Ensuring partlclpatlon of NGOS in health education and preventive
-activities of various programmes.

2:_' Organ {,Hatwnal set—up_:_; '

Secretary, Medical, Health and Fazmly Welfare Department 1s the
administrative head in the Govemment. Director General (DG), Medical,
‘Health and Family Welfare is the Head of the Department, assisted by
Directors with Additional Directors (ADs) at divisional headquarters and
Chief Medical Officers (CMOs) at the district level. Chief Medical
Superintendents (CMS) execute the plan in the district hospitals. In each
district, there is a district hospital for male and female patients and also a
district female hospital (except in Udham Singh Nagar) catering only. to
female patients. (chart of the orgamzatlonal set-up — Appendtx vir). '

3 l 3 Audlt Coverage

~ Records of 10 hospitals in five districts® for the period from 1997 — 1998 to
© 2001 — 2002 along with the records of office of the DG, Uttaranchal since 1ts
| estabhshment were test checked during May and June 2002,

'23 1. 4 Fmanc;al Managem 1t."

In the ’\lmth Plan the Central Council of Health & Family Welfare {Council}

" had recommended that health sector outlays should be about 7 per cent of the
total State Plan for the proper development of heaith services. Analysis -
revealed that the share of health sector, which was 1.85 per cent of the total

. State Plan outlay in 1997-98 came down to 0.74 per cent in 2000-2001 as
shown in the table below, The shortfall resulted in inadequate provision for

- essential primary health care services. -

(Rupees in iakh)
8. | Year Plan Provision - under | Percentage | Percentage = of
No. Provisicr redical and public | of Col. 4: 3 | Short  fall  in
health - - relation te
' council’s
recommendation

1 2 -3 4 ' 5 6
1 1997-98 673.20 . 1243 1.85 73.57
2 1998-99 | 74048 | . 25421 . . 3431 51.00
3 1 1999-00 763.65 30.02 3.78 o 46.00
4 | 2600-01 907, 95 L - 672 0.74 1 0 89.00

The department could not ut111ze even the modest funds allocated for
‘management/improvement of health care services in the urban areas leaving
unspent balances of Rs1.48 crore, Rs.6.59. crore and Rs.20.14 crore in the

-* Almora District Hospital and Almora District Fetale Hospital, Dehradun District Hospital and Dehradun District
Female Hospital, Haridwar District Hospital and Haridwar District Femnalé Hospital, Nainital District Hospital,
Mainital District Female Hospital and T B Sanitarium , Bhawali,”" Udham Singh Nagar-District Hospital. .

25



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

financial years 1997-98, 1998-99 and 2001-02 respectively. Scrutiny of
records of the test checked district hospitals revealed (dppendix-VIII) that
during the period 1997-98 to 2001-02, a sum of Rs.42.43 crore (78 per cent)
was spent on establishment only, Rs.6.31 crore (12 per cenf) on medicine and
the remaining 10 per cent on other contingent cxpenses. The establishment
component ranged between 67 and 99 per cent of the total expenditurc
whereas that for medicines ranged between a low of 1 per cent and a high of
30 per cent during the 5 year period. On an average, the 30.56 lakh patients

~ treated in the test checked units during the period of review (Appendix IX)
were provided with medicine worth Rs 4.00 per patient only. This indicates
that negligible inputs were made available for the curative component in the
test—chccked district hosmtals

' 3 1 S Physncal Performance
3. I 5 1 Infrastrucmml Sacilities
3.1.5.1 (v Man power management

a) Analysis of data revealed (July, 2002) that against the sanctloncd
strength of 6379, a huge shortage of 2077 existed (medical officers 984,
para-medical staff 962 and non-medical cadres 131). '

b) Scrutiny of four district hospitals® revealed that no posts were
sanctioned for specialist treatment of sexually transmitted diseases
(STD), skin diseases (Haridwar), cardiac discases (Almora and
Haridwar) and dental diseases (Haridwar). Besides 21 posts sanctioned
for Orthopedic Surgeons (Haridwar, Nainital), Ear, Nose and Throat-
surgeon (Nainital), Child Specialist (Haridwar), General Duty Medical
Officer (GDMO) - (Almora-2,/Nainital-1), Dental surgeon (Dehradun-
1, Nainital-1) and Sr.Medical Officers (Almora-7, Dehradun-2,
Nainital-2) were not filled (Adppendix X). Similarly, in female hospitals, -
posts of Pathologists, Sr. Medical Officers, Sr. Gynaecologists, and
GDMOs were not sanctioned (Almora, Harndwar and Nainital)
(Appendix XI A). Further, there was no arrangement for associated
obstetrical emergency e.g., trauma, fall, epilepsy and cardiac problems
in any of the four female hospitals test checked.

¢) The department had no fixed norm for doctor-patient or doctor-
' popwlatlon ratio. The position of medical officers as sanctioned and men
in position in the test checked districts were as under:

* Almora, Dehradun, Haridwar and Nainital

26



Chapter - IIT — Civil Departments

SI *{Name of Distric Dlstrlct Hospntai G Maﬂe) {75 District’ Hospital ( Ecmls!e.)?_:i;_
R Sanctioned XCess Shortage Sanctioned "1 {Men in - [Excess . [Shortage
Strength'o ; . [Strength of . |Posttion ]

‘(Medical v [Medical - -G pS L

e e e 1Officer. o CdOHeer . - ftea R

I {Almora : 24 15 - 9 7 5 - 2

-2 {Dehradun’ . 27 26 - 1 13 16 . 3 -
. 3 |Haridwar ' 4 1 16 2 - 6 5 - 1

4 [Nainital 21 i1 - 10 7 4 - 3

5 IT.B.Sanitorium, - 11 7 - 4 - - - -

iBhawali , Nainital : ' L _

! Total 97 1 15 | 2 24 33 30 3 6

Thus, in nine h_oépitals there was a shortage of 30 medical officers while 2
hospitals had an excess of 5 medical officers.

As per the annual transfer policy, Group A & B officers stay for three years
- and in-exceptional circumstances, up to five years. Five medical officers were,
however, retained in two hospitals in excess of sanctioned strength for period
ranging between 6 and 13 years despite a shortage of 30 medical officers in
other hospitals adversely affecting medical services to the needy population.

4)  Shortage of para medical siaff

Para medical staff provides essential support tc the medical staff for running
_the hospital services in an efficient manner. Test check of records of 9 out of

10 district hospitals revealed an overall shortage of 21 per cent (Appendix
XIB).

Test check revealed that seven ECG machines were lying idle due to non-

- availability of ECG technicians to operate these machines.. This resulted in
ECG facility being denied to patients. The DG stated (July 2002) that
necessary steps were being taken to fill up the vacancies.

3.1.5.1 (i) Non_-eStabfishmenr bf units for prbviding specialties

The terrain in Uttaranchal being difficult, it is difficult for patients to travel
long distances for treatment. Intensive coronary care units (ICCUs) were to be
- established in all district hospitals under VII and VII Plan pertod. In none of
the district hospitals test checked, except District Hospital, Dehradun had the
- " ICCUs been established. Thus cardiac patients of other test checked districts
were denied a life saving medical facility. The Ninth Plan envisaged provision
of twenty specialty units in hospitals. Establishment of such units requlres
medical officers and supporting paramedical staff who have been trained in
that specialty. Appendix-XII shows that no targets were fixed for the years
1998-99 and 1999-2000 for providing these facilities. The targets fixed for -
2000-01 (3 specialties in 9 units) and 2001-02 (2 specialties in 4 units)

27



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

remained unachieved. Consequently the facilities envisaged in the Ninth Plan
remained unavailable.

3.1.5.1 (iii) Construction of hospitals

Dehradun, heing a divisional headquarter with no medical college, should
have been provided with a 500 bed hospital under the Sixth Plan. Test check,
however, revealed that no such provision was made by the Government of
U.P. Consequently, intended indoor facilities were denied to the population of
Uttaranchal.

3.1.5.1 (iv) Clinical activities
a) Shortage of equipments

Imaging equipment, electro medical equipment, pneumatic/ hydraulic/
sterilization equipment, surgical equipment or laboratory equipment were
found

to be in short supply in the test checked district hospitals. Test check of records in
eight district hospitals revealed shortage of essential equipments and items as shown
below :

District Hospitals

Slno. | Name of Equipment Almora | Dehradun | Haridwar | Nainital
1 Baby incubator Nil Nil Nil Nil
2 Phototherapy Unit Nil Nil Nil Nil
3 Emergency Resuscitation Kit | Nil Nil Nil Nil
4 Sigmoldo scope Nil Nil Nil Nil
5 Gynec electro Cautery Nil Nil Nil Nil
6 Ventilators Nil Nil Nil Nil
7 Suction Apparatus Nil Nil Nil Nil |
8 Auto mist ( Dehumidifier) Nil Nil Nil Nil
9 OD&C Pack Nil Nil Nil Nil
10 MTP Pack Nil Nil Nil Nil
11 Delivery Kit Nil Nil Nil Nil
12 P N Sterilizer Kit Nil Nil Nil Nil
13 Anesthesia Kit Nil Nil Nil Nil
14 Orthopedic Kit Nil Nil Nil Nil
15 Dental Kit Nil Nil Nil Nil
16 Laparoscope * Nil Nil Nil Nil
17 Short wave Diathermy Nil Nil Available | Nil
18 Diathermy Machine | Nil Available Nil Nil

(Electrical)
19 Pulse Oxymeter Nil Available Nil Nil
20 Slit Lamp Nil Available Nil Nil
21 Operation Table ( Hydraulic ) | Nil Available Nil Nil
22 Ophthalmic Kit Available | Nil Nil Nil
23 HBS A G Kit Nil Nil Available | Nil
24 Cholecystectomy Kit Nil Available Nil Nil
25 Ear Examination Kit Nil Available Nil Nil
26 Laryngoscope Nil Available Nil Nil

28



FXL T A

A

=

" i e g St b Forpa A i i

Tt P

-
[T SR

T -:‘-"Tu"

=T

o ST
‘gt AT e e 0B e e g g = o

ekt

iy i

A s
S p

1
vl R A

a3
S

el

Chapter - FIT - Civil Dep.anmeuts '

_Slno. | Name of Equipment- | Almora ;| Dehradun | Haridwar | Nainital™
27 Ophthalmoscope Nil Nil . Available [ Available
28 Retino Scope Nil Available Available | Available
29 | Dental X Ray Nil Available - | Nil -| Available
30 Ultra Sound Scanner Nil ‘| Available | Available | Available
District Female Hospitals - _
- Skmp. - |:Name of Equipment = - - Admera | Dehradun | Waridwar | Nainitad <
1. |.ECG with Interface Nil Ni] - Nil Nil
2 Qperating Microscope Nil Nil | Nil Nil
3 Pulse Oxymeter Nil Nil Nil Nil
4 Ventilators Nil Nil Nil Nil
5 - Foetal Monitor Nil Nil Nl | Nil
6 UV Lamp Nil Nil Nil Nil -
7 Infra Red Lamp - Nil . Nil Nil Nil
8 Calposcope -~ Nil Nil Nil Nil
.9 | Auto mist -Dehumidifier Nil “Nil Nil Nil
1¢ | Ultrasound Scanner Available [ Nil Nil © [Nl
11 - { Emergency Resuscitation Kit [ Nil ‘| Nil Available [ Nil
12 Vacuum Extractor Available | Nil Nil Nil
13" | Gynec Electric Cautery Available. | Nil Nil Nil
14 Photo Therapy Unit Nil Nil Available [ Nil.
15 Pathology instrument Kit - Nil Nil Nil - | Available
16~ | Mucous Aspirator Nil Available | Available [ Nil
17 Haemocytometer Nil Available [ Nil Available
18 Operation Table ( Hydraullc ) Available | Available | Available | Nil
19 Suction Apparatus Available | Available | Available | Nijl

“necessary facilities

reflected in the declining number of patients turning up for treatment.

)

Establishment of blood banks

Non availability of these equipments deprived the needy population of
forcing them to resort to private treatment. This was-

Blood banks were proposed to be established in every district hospital in the
Ninth Plan. The Drugs and Pharmaceutical Act, 1940, provided that blood
banks could be established subject to the conditions that (i) a suutable building
as per prescribed norms was available (ii) separate technical staff! provided,
and, (iii) a license had been granted by the Drug Controller on ensuring
availability of (i) and (ii) above to run the blood bank. Scrutiny, however,
revealed that out of five district hospitals (male) test checked, licenses were

granted (May 1997) to four by the Drug Controller without verifying the

availability of staff. However, after their expiry, the licenses of none of the
five blood banks were renewed by the Drug Controller and neither had the
requisite separate staff been made available as of date, except for Dehradun.

! Sr.Pathologist-1, Medical Officers-5, Staff Nurses-5, Lab Technicians-5, Lab Assistants15,
Junior Clerk-1, Generator Operator-1, Pharmacist-1 and Public Relation Officer-1 -

29



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002 -

S1.No. [ Name of the District -Hospitaﬂz:::_,:- Period of License .. - | Staff Available . .

1 Almora 8.5.97 t031.12.98 Nil
2 Dehradun 16.3.96 10 31.12.98 Yes
3 Haridwar 2.2.98 10 31.12.99 Nil
4 Nainital ~ 144.971031.12,98 ' Nil
5 Udham Singh Nagar 8.11.2000 t0 31.12.2001 Nil

The department stated (fuly, 2002) that staff proposals have been included in
the Tenth Plan. Meanwhile, blood banks were functioning to meet the local
demand with the help of staff of the Pathology department of the hospitals.
Running of biood banks without license was, however, illegal. ‘

¢ Non-establishment of Urban Public Health Centers (PHC)

In order to provide a better quality. of life to the under-privileged people,
primary health care services were accorded highest priority during the Ninth
‘Plan period and extended especially to urban slum area. Urban PHCs were to
be established at the rate of one each per 50 thousand population. However, no
PHC had been established till date, thus defeating the main objective of
“Health for all (HFA) by 2000”.

d) Participation of Non G‘ovemt__n.enzaf Organizations (NGUs)

The Ninth Five Year Plan aimed at greater participation of NGOs in health

- and family welfare services, health education and preventive activities. It was
however, observed that no NGO was involved in any health care activity at
District Hospitals although NGOs were active in the State. The community’s
partlmpatlon in health care through NGOS could not be achieved.

‘3 1 6 Erreguﬁar Purc ase of Meducmcs

3.1.6.1 Irregular pum"mse of medicines

Scrutiny revealed that hospitals had purchased medicines from the

‘open market at rates which were higher than those approved in the prescribed

list of the Central Medical Supply Depot, UP, Lucknow (CMSD). This had

“resulted in purchase of unapproved medicines or approved medicines at higher

rates in eight district hospitals and the TB sanatorium costing Rs.2.21 crore
during the period 1997-98 to 2001-02 as detailed in Appendix XII¥.

3.1.6.2 Local purchase of medicines
3.16.2.(8 Purchase of costly medicines not in the Master List

Drug Purchase Policje' (1987) allowed field units to purchase medicines locally
up to 15 per cent of the total allocation an medicines to meet urgent needs, but

30



Chapter - III - Civil Departments

" from the Master List onl'y. Scrutiny revealed that the field units purchased

costly medicines not included in the Master List as illustrated in Appendix.

XIV. On this being pointed out, the department stated (July- 2002) that
purchases were made on the prescription of Medical Officer. The reply was
- not tenable being contrary to Government pohcy -

3.1 6,.2 (¢é) Unauthorized issue of mediciﬁes to ihﬂuemiaf pcrsons

chlstratlon of patients was obhgatory for avalhng of the hOSpltal facilitics as E

out-door/ in- door patients. Medical Officers (MOs) concerned could attend to
and prescribe treatmentr’medlunes to registered patients only. The medicines
would then be issued from the store of the hospital or if necessary, purchased
locally.

- It was, however, observed that medicines were issued to influential pterscmsl
on the basis of requests written on letter pads/slips without registration
/prescription by an authorized MO. Items not included in the Master List like
crepe bandages, Jodex, Naturolax, Hingoli, Amrutanjan, First. Aid kit, Vicks
Vaporub, Disprin, Savlon, Sugar Free, Dettol, disposable syringes, cotton rolls

were issued' on the basis of their pads/slips. In 6 district hospitals Rs.39.16

lakh was spent on local purchase of such medicines. Out of this Rs.32.78 lakh
(84 per cent) pertained to District HOSpntal Dehradun (Rs.26.23 lakh) and
District Hospital Nainital (Rs.6.55 lakh) (4ppendix X¥). Diversion of funds to
purchase costly unauthorized medlcmcs for influential persons was at the cost
of necdy patlents

3.1.6.2 (ii))- Excess payment to Suppliers -

Under Essential Commodities Act, the District Hospitals have been classified
as retailers. Paragraph 19 of the Drugs (Prices Control) Order 1995, lays down

- that 2 manufacturer, distributor or wholesaler shall sell a formulation -

(medicines) to a retailer at a price equal to the retail price, as specified by an
order or notified by the Government (excluding excise duty, if any) minus
sixteen per cent thercof in case of scheduled drugs. Scrutiny revealed that
medicines were purchased both at CMSD as well as at field units without
fo]lHowmg the above provision which resuited in excess payment of Rs.1.86
crore’ to suppliers. : :

U Members of Parliament, Members of the Legislative Assembly, Ministers, District Magistrates, other

District Officers, puisne and retired High Court Judges and their- famlly, other staff members of the High
Court District Judicial Officers and other influential persons.

Total cost of medicines purchased during 1997-98 to 2001-02 Rs.630.69 lakh

Less Excise duty @ 16% Rs.100.91 lakh
Total ' [Rs.529.78 lakh
Less 16% discount Rs.84.76 lakh
. “Tatal Rs.445.02 lakh
“Excess payment Rs. (630.69-445.02) lakh Rs.185.67 lakh

(Rs.1.86 crore)

31



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002 -

- 3.1.7" Under utilization of Health Care Services :
Utilization of Government facilities for outdoor as well as indoor treatment
was declining from year to year. In four test-checked districts the percentage

. of population coming to Government hospitals for treatment declined from 67
- per cent (1999-2000) to 52 per cent (2001-2002). Patients availing of indoor
treatment fell from the existing negligible percentage of 7.45 to 5.76 during
the same period. This fact was also reflected in the Project Report of Health
System Development in Uttaranchal (to be launched during the X Plan) where
83 per cent of the urban poor were observed to go in for private treatiments in -
the absence of any Government facility nearby. Ninety per cent of the indoor
patients and 97.5 per cent of outdoor patients were non-referral cases

- indicating an absence of the lower two tiers of the health care system. There

- existed a lack of health care facilities at the primary and secondary levels i.e. .
PHCs and CHCs. These were either nonexistent or provided a low quality of
care. District hospitals were, thus, over burdened with self-referred patients as

_a result of the Government’s failure to develop a three—tner system of referral
and medical care.

3 H..S 'Mbn_ﬁton‘ing andEvaHua&wm

No monitoring system was in existence in the department. The Internal Audit
Organization of DG (Uttar Pradesh) was short of staff and overburdened with
day-to-day assignments. Field units, now, in Uttaranchal State were niot subjected
to scrutiny of records for several years prior to the creation of the State.
Consequently slackness of control over the lmplemcntatlon of the system of
health was 1r1 evidence.

The DG Uttaranchal stated (July 2002) that necessary steps to establish a
monitoring system / Internal Audit Organization has been taken up in X Five Year
Plan of Uttaranchal. :

The matter was referréd to Government {October 2002); thelr reply was awaited
(June2003).

3z



. Chapter - I Civil Departinents .

A review. of the tmplementanon of the Indira Avas Yo;na (IAY) revealed that |

* only about 19:per cent of BPL famzhe.s' were covered.in. 5 years. Delays in

' __rez'ease of funds retarded progress. Allotment of houses to ineligible famthes"_
deprived eligible families of benefits due to them. Implementation of IAY was: -
hot momtored effectively. The important findings were as under: = =

- {_P;a:jq;_gjmj;}; _3.2'722} |

- {Paragraph 3.2.7.3]

. "{f?afag?aph 3.2.7. 67 | _'

- {Paragraph 3.2.8]

Indira Avas Yojna (IAY) was launched by Government of India in 1985-86 as
“a sub-scheme of the Rural Landless Employment Guarantee Programme
(RLGEP) for providing houses to the scheduled castes, scheduled fribes and

 freed bonded labourers living below poverty line (BPL) On 1 April 1989 I
" 1IA'Y becamie a part of Jawahar Ro;gar Yajna and from 1993-94, the scope of

-~ IAY was extended to BPL families of non-scheduled castes/ schéduled tribes.
- living in rural areas. It became an mdependcnt scheme from 1-January 1996.

~ The benefits under the scheme were extended to wadows or next kin of defence L
- personnel para. military forces' killed in action, ex-serviceman, retired

members of para military. for:ces and - disabled persons. Conversion of un-
- serviceable kutcha houses to semi pucca/pucca houses in rural areas were also
covered under the scheme from Apnl 1995, :

33



‘Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

Principal Secretary

Rural Housing

(nvem]ﬂ incharge of monitoring & evaluation)

¢

]

Secretary Additional Secretary
" (to assist Poincipal Secretary) - {to assist Sccretary)

:

Commissioner
Rural Housing and Panchayat Raj

B!

Additional Secretary)

Deputy Secretary
{ to assist Secretary and

4

.

Additional Commissioner
~ (monitering and evaluation)

Deputy Com

Chief Development Officer

{over all incharge of whole district) . ]

¢

umissioner : Assistant Commissioner
{to assist Additional Commissioner) . {to assist Additionai
- Commissioner)

i Project Dirgctor
District Rural: Development Agency
(receipt of funds and release of funds to District
Development Officer)

v

District Development Officer

level

(release of funds to beneficiaries through
Block Development Officer at district

¥

village Secretary etc.

Block Development Officer
(Main executing agency at block
level} and non-gazetted staff viz .

34




" Chapter - IIF — Civil Depariments

3 2 3 Amﬂxﬁ Coverage :

The State of Uttaranchal has 13 disiricts and is geographically and
administratively divided into Garhwal and Kumaon regions. Two districts each
from Garhwal (Dehradun and Pauwri Garhwal) and Kumaon (Nainital and
Udham Singh Nagar) regions were selected for test check. '

Records for the period 1997-2002 of 4 districts (out of 13), and 36 blocks (out
of 95) were test checked. Out of a total expenditure of Rs. 101.12 crore upto 31
March 2002, an amount of Rs. 58 08 crore i.e. 57.44 per cent was covered in
test check. :

3 2 4 Fundmg Pa&tem 3

IAY is a Centrally sponsored scheme funded by Government of India -and the
State in the ratio of 80:20, which was changed to 75:25 from April 1999.

-":.:3 z s Rele s of fmad‘is

]Detalls of rcﬂease of funds by Government of India and State Government and
expenditure incurred during 1997-2002 were as under:

- Source :- State level summary report issued by the Government of Uttaranchal,
Note: Exclusive of Rs. 195.70 lakh available on 1.4..97 as opening balance

Scrutiny revealed variations in the information submitted at each level i.e;
, State Government, district and block level which remained unreconciled
b (Appendix XW)

"(Rupees in lakh)

. Year: Fuunds reﬂeased] during theyéar | Funds of- previous | | Expendlture { Excess()/ .
i : s | year Teleased, during | L - Shortage(-)
1] Guvernmem of ."Stafre : ,“10 ctun'entyear ' L
L Hmdls Tt : _ _ ’ : :
199798 [ ToR2ET 245,53 677 139797 144584 | (HI8T
ki 1998-99 - 128584 587.04 ' 3.20 1876.08 1849.87 (é2r1°
i 1999-2000 219843 | . 935.50 119.53 | 325346 5171 | () 1200757
i 200001 - 1363.13 | . 598.78 | - — 1961.91 229980 (+)337.89"
it 2001-02 _ -~ 1262.18 456.49° . e 1718.67 2464.75 (1)746.08"
Total 7192.25 282334 | - 192.50 | 10208.09 1011197
¥

i ! Excess expenditre of Rs. 47.87 lakh in 1997-93, Rs, 337.89 lakh in 2000-01 and Rs. 746.08 lakh in 2001-2002
il incurred,

% Jncludes Rs. 265.58 lakh as misc. receipt.

i ' i 3 Includes Rs. 83.40 lakh as misc. receipt.

4. Less expenditure of Rs. 26.21 lakh in 1998-99 and Rs. 1201.75 lakh in 1999-2000 was incurred.

35




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2062

3.2.5.1 Short release of funds by Governmeni of India

{a) District Rural Developmént Agencies (DRDAs) were to send complete
proposals for release of sccond instaiment by the end of December each year
after spending 60 per cent of the total available funds in the district.

Expenditure incurred in Nainital district during 2000-2001, however, fell short
of total available funds by 60 per cent . A deduction of Rs. 643.22 lakh was -
accordingly made by Government of India. Greater control over expenditure
could have prevented this short rclease of funds, which deprived 3625%
families of the benefits under [AY.

(6) The scheme permitted the carry over of not more than 25 per cent (20 per
cent with cffect from 1 April 1999) of the total district allocation from cne
financial year to the next. In Nainital district the balance in the years 1998-99
(31.52 per cent), 1999-2000 (22.95 per cent), 2000-01 (52.92 per cent) and
2001-02 {40.36 per cent) exceeded the permissible carry over limits of 25 per
cent / 20 per cent of the total district allocation.

A deduction of Rs. 317.29 lakh was made on account of this by the
Government of India during 2001-02 in district Nainital. This deduction could
‘havc been avoided by timely utilization of funds and 1442 moare families
could have been benefited. '

3.2.5.2 Shortage of Rs. 226.17 lakh in opening balance

- The closing balance of a particular year should form the opening balance of the
next year. It was, however, noticed that in the data regarding grants under [AY,
compiled by the office of the Commissioner, Rural Development for the feriod

- 1997-2002 the opening balance fcli short of the closing balance by Rs. 226.17
lakh in 3 districts, as shown in the table below: '

(Rupees in lakh)

Name of districts Year Cpening Closing -~ Shortage
: ; - balaree - | - balance - .
_.\Iainital ' . [995-2000 37.11 951.08 _ -
2000-01 915.39 ) 743.73 35.69
| 2001-02 710,40 144,72 3333
Haridwar 1997-98 ' 22.37 18.64 -
1998-99 i 7.20 T R2.43 11,44
1999-2000 82.33 190.63 -
2000-01 . 69.85 124,88 120.78
Pauri 1998-99 15.33 2.81
Crarhwal 1999-2000 2.81 34.69 -
2000-01 9.76 Not supplied : . 2493
Total | 226.17 -

* (2339 new construction and 1286 upgradation).

36



Chapter - Il — Civil Departments

The Department failed to investigate and record the reasons for these
differences. On this being pointed, the Department stated that differences
would be reconciled.

3.2.5.3 Delay in release of funds by the state Government

The state Government was required to release its share to DRDAs within one
month of the release of central assistance but failed to do so. The delays ranged
from 1 to 8 months in the period 1997-2002 (Appendix-XVII) adversely
affecting timely implementation of the scheme.

3.2.5.4 Rush of expenditure due to late release of funds

Government of India /State Government released 28 to 58 per cent of the funds
in the last quarter during the period 1997-2002, often in the month of March as
indicated below:

(Rupees in lakh) ,

Year Total funds released by Funds released in last Perce | Funds released in March Percent
quarter by ntage | by age of
Govern | State Total Gover | State | Total of Gover | State | Total | release
ment of nment relea | pment in
India of sein | of March
India the | india
last
quart
er
1997-98 621.62 109.62 731.24 | 32148 49.81 371.29 50.78 92.27 49.81 142.08 19.43
1998-99 562.57 149,81 71238 | 197.60 26.10 223.70 | 31.40 67.31 - 67.31 9.45
1999-2000 1656.45 548.27 2204.72 | B10.64 | 458.23 1268.87 | 57.55 686.45 16.11 | 702.56 31.87
2000-2001 903.06 343.62 1246.68 80.75 | 265.39 346.14 27.76 80.75 | 265.39 | 346.14 2?.?;
2001-2002 776.54 247.23 1023.77 | 380.05 128.91 508.96 49.71 . 128.91 128.91 12.59

This led to unnecessary rush of expenditure at the end of each of the five
financial years.

3.2.6 Survey for identification of beneficiaries

According to Government of India guidelines (April 1997), families, which
fulfilled any one of the following conditions, were not to be considered as BPL
families for the Ninth Five Year plan:

(a) operating more than 2 hectares of land;

(b) having pucca house;

(c) having annual income exceeding Rs. 20,000 per annum;

(d) having any one of the consumer durables /farm implements such as
television, refrigerator, ceiling fan, motor cycle , scooter, three wheeler,
tractor, power tiller or combine thresher harvester .

BPL list was prepared by the State Government as per criteria fixed by the
Government of India in 1997. As per BPL list prepared by State Government
in 1997 only 3,76,502 families were found to be below the poverty line and
living in rural areas in the State.

37




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

In Nainital district there were only 19,989 eligible families as per the BPL list
prepared in 1997. Of these, 7965 families belonged to the SC/ST categories.
These were fully covered during the year 1999-2000. Since at least 60 per cent
of the beneficiaries in any given year must belong to the SC/ST categories, the
Department prepared a second BPL list without any authorization etther from
Government of India or the. State Government. Beneficiaries for the years
2000-01 and 2001-02 were selected from the second BPL list.

Similarly, in Udham Singh Nagar district, another BPL list Was prepared in the.
year 2000 in Gadarpur block without any authorization from the State

Government /Government of India. Beneficiaries were selected from the

second as well as the first BPL list during the years 2000-01 and 2001-02.

327 '?hysi.é.ak ?erfﬁrméﬁge'

3.2.7.1 Non maintenance of inveniories

The targets fixed for construction of new houses and upgradation of kutcha
houses and achievements thereagainst were as follows: :

[-¥ear . | New constructions(No.of houses) .- | Upgradations (No.of houses) -~ |
b Target | Houses - Houses | Houses Target Houses | | Houses Houses -
.+ - [completed | under- aljotted -7 .. |-completéd | under: ajlotted.
- - - - | propress - L : " | propress (I - -
1597-98 6508 6337 | 66 4367 - - [ -
1998-59 7442 8806 | 744 5546 - - IBE -
1695-2(00 11743 GR93 4689 7838 5514 3178 ] _5 - -
2000-01 18275 13775 4500 8120 Details of uppradation is included in new
) construction )
2001-G2 11916 6775 5141 4110 5988 447¢ 1518 2664
Totat 55884 455886 15140 29951 11902 7648 1518 2664

The implementing agencics were required to maintain a complete and detailed

_inventory of houses constructed under the schemes. No such records were

found to have been maintained in any of the four districts test checked. Due to
non maintenance of such records, the actual construction of houses against the
grants released tc the beneficiaries could neither be monitored by the

‘department nor verified by Audit. Variations were noticed in the information

submitted in reports contained in the records of the district test checked at
each level ie. Government, DDOs and Blocks. In the absence of the

- preseribed inventory, correctness of the figures of physical achievements

(Appendix XVIII A & B) could not be vouched for, nor could the scheme be
monitored effectively.

3.2.7.2  Uneven fixation of targets

‘The target proup for houses under IAY were BPL families in the rural areas

belonging to SC/ST and non SC/ST categories.

In respect of the four districts test checked, it was found that the targets were
fixed by the District Development QCfficers (DDOs) instead of DRDA as
stipulated in the guidelines. The DDOs fixed the block wise and gram sabha wise
targets on the basis of total rural populations instead of the relevant criteria i.e. the

33



Chapter - ITT— Civil Departments

number of rural BPL families. This resulted in uneven fixation of targets and

deprived blocks with a higher proportion of BPL families of their due share of

funds (Appendix XIX). Cram sabhas were also not intimated by the BDCs about
-~ the target fixed. '

3.2.7.3 Low coverage of BPL fumilies

Ouy 13 per  Cf the total 3,76,502 BPL families, onty 69,892 were covered under IAY during

: ;::;:E]ies BP~ 1997.2002. Thus the coverage was about 18.56 per cent only in five years .The
covered In 5  low coverage was partly due to delays in release of funds (para 3.2.5.3), short
years release of funds by CGovernment of India on account of slow progress of
: expenditure in district Nainital during the years 2000-2001 and 2001-2002 (para
3.2.5.1), excess expenditure of Rs. 172.76 lakh (para 3.2.7.4) on new construction

instead of upgradation of houses and unutilized grants of Rs. 21.46 lakh {para

3.2.9 (@)}, -

3.72.7.4 Ratic between construction and upgradation not maintained

80 per cent of the total funds allotted were for new construction and 20 per cent
- funds for upgradation of existing kutcha houses. .

In test-check, it was found that the ratic 80:20 in the expenditure of new
Lew coversge construction and upgradation of kurcha houses was not maintained during the
in upgracation  years [999-2002. In district Nainital excess expenditure of Rs. 161.92 lakh in new
ofhouses construction during 1995-2000 and 2000-2001 and Rs. 38.85 lakh in upgradation
in 2001-2002 and in district Udham Singh Nagar excess expenditure of Rs. 10.84
lakh in new construction was incurred.

3.2.7.5 Incorrect reporting

It was noticed that even when the funds for construction/upgradation of houses
were releascd to the beneficiaries in the last week of March of the financial year or
between April to June of the next financial year the houses were shown as
completed, in the physical progress reports for the respective financial years sent
to Government of India as indicated below:- :

‘Namegfthe .- | No.ofhouses . * | 195798 | 199899 1959-2000 | 2009-01 | 2061-02-
" districts - R T AP L N NV S e e SR
Pauri : Foz which Tunds released - - - 229 180

Shown in progress - - i .- | sIUGY -

Shown as compieted - - - 178 180

Jdham Singh . For which fands released . 436 S 702 216 184 35
Nagar : 64UG) | 151(UG) | 33(UG)
- Shown in progress - - - - -
Shown as completed - 702 210 184 35

: l GAUG) | 151(UG) | 33(UG)

1t was doubtful whether cOnstmction/upgradation of houses was carried out
prior to the release of funds.

3.2.7.6 Each- dwelling unit was to be provided with a smokeless chullah and
sanitary latrine for hcalthy environment. Scrutiny of records revcaled

* Upgradation

39




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

smokeless chullahs and sanitary latrines were not provided in 34 to 74 per_
cent and 34 to 85 per cent cases respectively.

The houses constructed/upgraded lacked healthy and hygicnic environment in
the absence of the basic amenities envisaged in the scheme.

"3 2 8 Incorrectt selectmn nf beneﬁcnanes and dlsbursemem of funds to
ineligible families

DRDA, a representative organization with a governing body of around thirty-
‘members, including non-officials/elected persons, was designated as the nodal
agency for each district. The DRDAs, on the basis of allocation made and
targets fixed, were to decide the number of houses to be constructed in each
gram panchayat during a financial year and intimate this to the panchayat
concerned. Thereaficr, the gram panchayat was to select the beneficiaries from
the list of eligible households according to guidelines and priorities fixed,
restricting this number to the target allotted. The DDOs and Block
Developmcnt Officers (BDQOs), and not the DRIP?As were found to have fixed

~ targets in the districts test checked. Gram sabhas were also not apprised of the
target fixed by the DDOs and BDOs.

- The target group for houses under the IAY was BPL households, living in
rural arca. It was noticed that the benefit of construction of 4783 new houses
and Upgradation of 951 houses was provided to ineligible families during
1997-2002 in the districts test checked. An unauthorized expenditure of Rs
1138.78 lakh was thereby incurred as detailed below:

{Rupees in lakh)
Name of | Year | New houses: - : . . { Upgradation | Total :
Pistrict | ¢ e o T s B
S Hilly area Plain area
R : 1 No. Amt.:' Nn . Amt. No, Amoﬁm 'No. Amn:u.nltl' :
Pauri 1999-200] 133 29 |-~ |- 132 |32 167 3290
Drehradun 1998-99 1 020 4 080 | - - 5 -] 1.00
199%-2G00 37 §.14 71 1420 15 1.5Q 123 23.84
2000-2001 22 4.84- 47 9.40 13 1.30 82 15.54.
2001-2002 16 3152 29 5.80 13 1.30 58 10.62
Nainita] 1999-2000 4144 911.68 | -- - 869 86.90 5013 998.58 .-
UUdham 1998-99 - - 5 “ ] 1.00 - - 5 1.00
Singh Nagar | 1999-2000 - - 100 20.00 - - 100 20.00
2060-2001 - 1~ 81 | 1620 9 0.90 Y] 17.10
2001-2002 — - 1% 18.20 — - 91 18.20
Total 4355 958.08 | 428 85,60 951 95.10 5734 1133.78

- Test check revealed imprbper selection of beneficiaries and allotment of
houses to ineligible beneficiaries from non-BPL. families.

40



| 9 ' o : Chapter - ITT — Civil Departments

- S A

i
Fhaty Tom
; h._,, ey 1o o

= 29 Oﬁher nrreguﬂmrntnes

i .
g

g e

_ (a) ' Aflotmenz of houses in the name 0f ma!e members

o ' .. As per scheme the houses were to be allotted to female members of. the
4 beneficiary household or jointly to the husband and wife. '

L LI 1
e e P )
" - "
VA

In test check it was found that 7 to 43 per cent of houses constructed were
allotted solely to male members of the households durmg the period 1997-
2002

(&) Ph ysical verifi catma of constmcted houses not dane

Completion reports for construction of houses prepared by Gram Panchayat
Adhikaries were countersigned by BDOs without carrying out any

verification. The DDOs / Chief Development Officers also did not arrange to
physically verity the construction of such houses although this was provided
for in the scheme. :

~{(c) Non display of I4Y board and logo

On completlon of dwelling units, the DRDAs concerned were required to -
ensure that for each house so constructed, a display board was fixed indicating
the IAY logo, year of construction, name of beneficiary etc. No such board -
was, however, d1splayed in any of the houses in the districts test checked.

(d) Unuahsed grant of M 4

Scmtmy revealed that Rs. 21.46 lakh was Iymg uriutilised during 1997 2000

" in four districts test checked (Nainital-Rs.7.88 lakh, Pauri-Rs. 7.98 lakh,
Dehradun- Rs. 3.53 lakh and Udham Singh Nagar- Rs: 2.07 lakh). On this
being pointed out, the Department stated that the amount represented
payments withheld from beneficiaries on account of non-construction of
sanitary latrines. No recovery - proceedmgs in respect of such beneficiaries
were, however, on record.

o As per scheme, the State Government was requlred to conduct periodical
Poor monitoring of  evaluation/studies on the implementation of IAY with the help of reported

E‘i‘;‘;‘z‘: :;3‘;1‘:;k jnformation. Monitoring of the scheme at State level was the responsibility of
Jevels : State Level Coordinatjon Committee (SLCC). Similar Commiittees were to be

constituted at district and block level. Although a State Level Vigilance and
Monitoring Committee was formed on 1 December 2001 no meeting of the
‘Committee was held (May 2002). No committee at district/block level was
- formed but the Chief Development Officer, Pauri Garhwal and Project
Director, DRDA, Nainital and Udham Singh Nagar misreported to
Government regarding their formation and meetings held.

4]



- Andit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

3 2 I_l Cﬂmhnsmn

The State Government identified 3.77 lakh BPL families of which 69 892

- families i.e.19 per cent only were covered in § years. 5734 ineligible families
were found to have been extended the benefit under the scheme at the cost of
eligible families with an unauthorized expenditure of Rs. 1138.78 lakh during
the period 1997-2002. 34 to 74 per cent of houses constructed / upgraded were
“not provided with smokeless chullahs and 34 to 85 per cent were without .
sanitary latrines which were basic amenities contemplated in”the scheme
provided in the houses constructed and upgraded. Progress under rural housing -
schemes launched by Government of India was not satisfactory. Momtormg of
-the pro gramime was meffectwe -

.'3,3 Swam Hlj ayam; Gra_m S_W&E“Gng"Y@jﬂ&(SGSY)I

'H;g]}ning‘nts

SGSY, a cemrally sponsored Scheme to cover 30 per cent of rural families
living below the poverty line (BPL) in 5 years (1999-2004) aimed to bring
them above the Poverty Line in three years by providing them income
generating assets through a mix of bank credit and government subsidy.
Preference was to be given to the beneficiaries organised into Self Help .
Groups (SHGs). The main findings are hx’ghk'ghred below_: '

>
| of 75 per cem‘
{Paragmph 2 3 7. I}
>‘ Of the mdmduaﬂ swarozgans assnsted 38 72 per cenr were SC}S
j, g -

] meet the recm‘rmg expendnmre on: constmctmn ‘of bmnldmgs amif :
mads, pmchase of eqmpment,and compufzernsatmn O’I hlocks

[Pamgmph 3 3 9 .2 (z), 3 3 9 2(i)}

42



Chapter - 1T — Civil Departments

e No trmmmg, except bas IC @mentamn pmglramme {B@P} Emmmg was s
S rmparted to swangarns ass‘sted s mﬂer the }pmgramme o

[Paragrapk 3.3.9.3f

B 3_'._;-3_-.’T Hmfzmdmctmn
Swamajaya’nti Gram Swarozgar Yeojna (SGSY), a comprehensive self
employment programme for the rural poor envisaged organising them into
groups in each block, training them in selected key activities chosen by them,
bringing updated technology to their doors, looking after their marketing and
infrastructural neceds etc., was launched in the State on 1 April, 1999. Unspent
balances of ongoing anti-poverty schemes, namely, Intcgrated Rural
Development Programme (IRDP), Training of Rural Youth for Self
Employment (TRYSEM), Development of Women and Children in Rural
Area (DWCRA), Supply of Imptoved Tool Kits to Rural Artisans (SITRA),
(Ganga Kalyan Ygjna (GKY) and Million Wells Scheme (MWS) were to bc
pooled undcr SuSY

3 3 ? Qbf!’{f.ﬁ ue&/Saﬁem feamres af S GS }’

Assisted poor families (Swarozgaris) were to cross the poverty line™ in three

- years by acquiring income-generating assets through a mix of bank credit and

government subsidy, earning a monthly net.income of at least Rs. 2000 per
‘month after repayment of loan. Thirty per cent of rural BSL families in each
block were to be covered in five years.

Swarozgaris could be ‘individuals’, ‘groups’ or ‘individuals in a group’ with
* the emphasis on groups. 1deally, [0 to 20 Swarczgaris-could form a group of
which 50 per cent in each block would be of women. A ratio of 50 per cent
SC/ST community members, 40 per cent women and 3 per cent disabled was
to be maintained among the beneficiaries. Gram sabhas were to authenticate

B the lists of BPL families.

Individuals were be given a subsidy of 30 per cent of the project cost, subject
to a maximurm of Rs. 7,500 but those belenging to SC/ST, were to be provided
50 per cent of the project cost subject to a maximum of Rs. 10,000, For Self
Help Groups (SHGs) the subsidy was 50 per cent of the cost of the project,
-subject to a ceiling of Rs. 1.25 lakh. No monetdry limit was fixed on subsidy
for irrigation projects.

* Below Poverty Line i.e. with income below Rs. 20,000 per annum. As per ccnsus carried out during

the period 1997 to 1999,

43



Aundit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

Records of the Commissioner, Rural Development, Uttaranchal, 4 out of 13
DRDAs and 12 out of 95 blocks for the years 1999-2000 to 2001-02 were test
‘checked during audit in September and October 2002. The test check covered an
expenditure of Rs.1,307.00 lakh (36.48 per cent of total expenditure of
' Rs.3582.56 lakh), and 1.19 lakh BPL families (31.56 per cent of 3.77 lakh total
- BPL famlhcs) :

5;.'.3 3,4'}_ Orgamsatmmai stn.cture

The Department of Rural Development in. the Ministry of Rural Developmcnt
Government of India had overall responsibility for policy formation, monitoring
‘and evaluation of the programme. At the State level, SGSY is administered by the
'Rural Development Department with a 'Directorate’ under the Commissioner,
Rural Development. At the district level, the SGSY Committee decides about
- grant of loan to seif-help groups and the District Rural Development Agencies
(DRDAs) implement it. At the black level, a block SGSY Committee proposes
the key activities and also recommends to the bank cases for grant of koan to
beneﬁmarles -

335 Funding Pattersi |

Government of India and State Government funded SGSY in the ratio 75:25.
The unspent balances of IRDP, DWCRA, TRYSEM, SITRA, GKY and MWS as
on 1 April 1999 were pooled under the programme. Details of funds released and
expenditure incurred there against during 1997-98 and 1998-99 under earlier
schemes and during 1999-2000 to 2001-2002 under SGSY were as under:

{a) Earlier Schemes merged into SGS E’

{Rupees in lakh) .

Cilo

Yenr Opema'lg Balance g Balance’ -

155798 AT

1698-9% 5953.54 : 3271.91 . 6514.20 3720.31 2791.89
Total 5323.,53] - 3082.55 £6283.45 6738.48

(Source — Monthly Progress Reports)

3769.29 T 301847 . 75LI2

(b}  SGSY

) (Rupees int lakh)
Year :_' - |Opening - C_gip;trgl -|State - Mtscellaneaus «[Total-funds: .- Expend:tnre_ < |Closing:
. © 7 iBalanee ‘|Shave . |Share... lreceipfs 7. avaa!ahlé' S -1Ba
1999 2000 940.62 1 103.22 243. 46 ~ven : 2287.30 ¥ 119 45 { 167 35
2000-2001 1226.47 532321 23261 6.44 1997.84 904.50 10583.34
2001-2002 1129.303 464.08 130.55 282.59 2006.52 1558.61 - 447.91

Tatal 2009621 &06.62) 285.03 - 629166 A583.56

-(Source — Monthty Progress Reports) -

* Haridwar, Pauri Garhwal, Pithoragarh and Udham Singh Nagar.

44



Chapter - IT — Civil Dep&rfm ents

The above tables also show that there were differences between closing balances

and the opening balance of succeeding years. Government of India released its

share directly to the DRDAs. No efforts were, however, made at the state level to
- reconcile these differences afier identifying the DRDAsfbiocks involved.

- The funds allocated were to be spent on the foiiowmg xtems in the ratio given
below:

(i) SGSY Training fund - 10 percent of the allocation

(i)  SGSY Infrastructure fund - 20 percent of the allocation
(ili)  Revolving fund - 10 percent of the allocation
(w) Subsidy Balance - 60 percent of the allocation

- Pism:n;mg

In test-checked districts/blocks "5 years perspective plans™ were not prepared.
Annual block plans only were prepared on the basis of targets fixed for each
district by the Commissioner, Rural Development.

In 4 DRDAs. test checked, none of the project reports mentioned the number of
swarozgaris to be covered though, it was essential for selection of key activities
for a block. Backward and forward linkages to existing mfrastructure or addxtionai
mfrastructure needed were, also, not ment:oned

Enewtab]y, most swarozgaris opted for trachtlonai key-activities like raising of
milch cattle or live stock as was in case of IRDP. No visible efforts were made by
any DRDA or block to overcome the weaknesses prevailing in earlier poverty
elimination’ programmes -

3.3.71 Sﬁz or{faﬁ‘ in. ac.kievemem of targets

Government of India fixed a target of 1.13 lakh BPL families to be covered in

5 years, while the State Government decided to assist 1.26 Jakh BPL families”

in 3 years (1999-2000 to 2001- -2002). As against these targets $.246 lakh

{19.58 per cent) families only were, however, assisted till March 2002, as
~ detailed below:

Cpe o P e Tappet Bxéd L LT s vAchiéverent ! o i Tatal .
“Yearc:: [.SHGs. | Individual | Tétal 'SHGS Pgreériage _Endw}duai .Percentape .| Achievement | Fercentage
- 1995-2000 - ) - -- e - 5626 - 5626 -

2000-2001 41720 12493 54213 367 {.88 6867 54.97 7234~ 13.34

2001-2002 62310 0264 71574 4158 6.67- 7608 _B2.12 FL767 16.44
-| Tatal 104638 21757 125787 4526 - 438 2010z | 92.14 24627

19.58
(Source — Monthly Progress Reports) '

Thus, 80.42 per cent of State Govemmenf’_s and 78.28 per cent of Government
of India’s target remained 1o be covered in the next two years. It was doubtful

- whether this could be achieved, given the slow progress till March 2002,

* Families or beneficiaries as it includes SHGs also.

45



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

The objective of benefiting more self helps groups rather than individuals as
envisaged in the scheme remained underachieved as out of 0.246 lakh
swarozgaris assisted during these three years, 0.045 lakh (18.38 per cent) only
were in groups while the remaining 0.201 lakh (81.62 per cent) individuals
remained unorganised.

3.3.7.2 Non-observance of norms

The norms for coverage of SC/ST, women and the disabled were not adhered
to as is evident from the table below:

SHGs
Year Target Number of families assisted
Total | SC/ST | Percentage | Women | Percentage | Disabled | Percentage
Upto 41720 367 143 212
March 2001
2001-2002 62310 4159 1378 2479 14 P
Total 104030 4526 1521 33.60 2691 59.46 14 0.30
Individuals
Year Target Number of families assisted
Total | SC/ST | Percentage | Women | Percentage | Disabled | Percentage |
1999-2000 - 5626 2202 1831 15
2000-2001 12493 6867 2739 2267 13
2001-2002 9264 7608 2846 2457 34
Total 21757 | 20101 7787 38.72 6555 32.61 62 031

Thus, the percentage coverage of SC/ST (33.60 per cent) and disabled (0.30
per cent) in SHGs and in case of individuals, the percentage of SC/ST (38.72
per cent), women (32.61 per cent) and disabled (0.31 per cent) were below the
norms.

3.3.8 Financial Performance

During the years 1999-2000 to 2001-2002, against an allocation of
Rs.3,955.50 lakh, Rs. 3,582.56 lakh (90.57 per cent) only were utilised.
Against this the physical achievement was only 19.58 per cent ( para 3.3.7.1).

SHGs share in credit and subsidy remained low

(Rupees. in lakh)
Year Allocation [Expenditure | Amount of Amount of_bank loan
SHGs Total | SHGs _[Individuals | Total _
1999-2000 1947.50 1119.45 - 468.17 | 468.17 - 112391 | 112391
2000-2001 1272.60 904.50 36.18 538.93 575.11 60.14 1346.18 | 1406.32
2001-2002 736.40 1558.61 | 394.02 572.16 | 966.18 | 573.02 1364.58 | 1937.60
Total 3955.50 3582.56 | 430.20 1579.26 | 2009.46 | 633.16 3834.67 | 4467.83

(Source — Monthly Progress Reports)

The above table shows that swarozgaris in SHGs were paid a subsidy of
Rs. 430.20 lakh (21.41 per cent) and bank loan of Rs. 633.16 lakh (14.17 per
cent) only, whereas individual swarozgaris received Rs. 1,579.26 lakh (78.59
per cent) as subsidy and Rs. 3,834.67 lakh (85.83 per cent) as loan from

46



Chapter - I — Civil Departments

banks. Clearly, the DRDAs did not fulfill their expected role in mducmg social
" mobilisation leading to formation of SHGs who would have better access to
credit, technology, marketing facilities etc.

Banks charged interest ranging from 11 per cent to 12 per cent from
- swarozgaris despite being eligible for re-ﬁnance from NABARD at rates of 6.5
per cent and 9 per cent on loans upto Rs.25,000 and above Rs.25,000 and upto
Rs.2.00 lakh respectively in respect of farm sector and Industry Service

Business (ISB) activities under SGSY.

..P:.Eemen _aﬁm

3_39 Pfogram
3.3.9.1 Revolvmg Fund

Every SHG in existence for six months and placed in Grade-I was entitled to
receive a Revolving Fund (RF) of Rs.25000, Rs.10,000 of which would be
given by the DRDA and Rs.15,000 loaned by the bank. It was observed that
out of 2283 SHGs in the State who were in Grade I till 31 March 2002, 2053 -
SHGs only were pr0v1ded RF. -

.-Slmllarly, in the blocks test chccked out of 295 SHGs in Grade-I, 206
- (69.83 per cent) only were provided with RF

The reasons for not prbviding RF to thé remaining SHGs were not on record.
3392 Infrastructure creation
3.3.9.26) Irfegular payment from 'Infrastmcém‘e Jund

Fixed costs only. could be met out of SGSY fund provided concerned State
Government-organisations undertook to meet the recurring expenditure on staff
“and other items, During the year from 1999-2000 to 2001-2002 Rs.39.28 lakh
(Haridwar Rs. 25.52 lakh and Udham Singh Nagar Rs.13.76 lakh) were, -
however, paid to an NGO, Bhartiya Agro Industrial Foundation, Allahabad,
: 'worklng on artificial insemination of caftle, towards recurring expendlture on
staff. - .

3.3.9.2 (ii) Mfsusé of infmsrmctufe fund
' Provision of infrastructure ‘was, essentially, the responsibility of the State

Government. SGSY infrastructure funds were meant to bridge critical gaps in
existing infrastructure but mot to create new infrastructure or to augment or

develop the resources of the State Government. However, Rs. 310.19 lakh of -

‘SGSY funds were found to have been misused as discussed below:

(d)_ . Constmctmn of bmidmgs

}-.‘.

Test-check revealed that Rs. 165.05 lakh were pr0v1ded by DRDAS to Animal
Husbandry Department, Sahakari Dugdha Sanghs and other. departments for-

- 47



" Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

construction of buildings, seminar hall, pashu scwa kendra, work-sheds, poly
houscs and chilling plant and for purchasc of bulk milk cooler ete.

(A ppendix XX).

(5) Computerisation of biocks

Rs. 1.34 90 lakh was collected through Rural Dcvclopmcm Department by 13
DRDAs from SGSY funds and utilized for computerisation of blocks, in
v101at10r1 of guidelines.

{c) Construction of roads

Rs. .l(} 24 lakh was spent by DRDA, Pauri Garhwal, out of SGSY |
infrastructure fund, on construction of roads agamst the provisions of the
“scheme.

_ 33.9.3 Training

Training nceds of swam?garls identified for asmstancc were to be ascertained
with reference to minimum skill requirement (MSR) for imparting basic
orientation programme (BOP) training as well as training for skill upgradation.
It was noticed that only BOP training was imparted to swarozgaris.

_3 3,10 ‘Spebnuﬂ Pmsects '

3.3.i10.1 During tcst (,hcck of records, it was observed (Septembet, 2002), that'

- Uttar Pradesh Apex Rural Marketing and Supply (UPARMAS) had transferred

- Rs.120 lakh to Uttrancha! in February 2001 for constructing ‘Saras’ marketing

 centres in Haridwar, Nainital and Dehradun. No marketing centre was

however, constructed in any of the three districts. The entirc amount is lying
unutilised. " o

©3.3.16.2 A special project for mushroom production in three districts
(Almora, Nainital and Udham Singh Nagar) was sanctioned by Government of
India, Ministry of Rural Development in March 2000. The aim of the project
was to benefit 10,000 swarozgaris, by providing them bank loan of Rs. 1,775
lakh out of which Rs. 1,025 lakh was to be shared by Government of India and,
State Government in the ratio of 75:25. The first instalment of Central share of
Rs. 384.38 lakh and State share of Rs. 128.12 lakh was released in March
2000. The pI‘O_]CLt was to be complcted by March 2002.

| Scrutiny revealed that cut of Rs. 140 lakh deposited with the banks to provide
subsidy, 63 (0.63 per cenf) swarozgaris only were given Rs. 4.62 lakh as
subsidy by banks against loan of Rs. 14.07 lakh.
3.3.11 Monitoring and Evaluation

* Recognising the fact that it was not sufficient to provide assets to the
swarozgaris through subsidy and loan, SGSY emphasized continuous follow

48



up by DRDA/Block officials and bankers to see that swarozgaris were

Chapter - T Civil Departments

properly managing these assets to generate the projected income.

' B]ockaRDA officials were required to physicalfy monitor all aspects of the

programme by inspecticn of families through field visits as Speciﬁed below:

Chairman DRDA - 10 per month Pro_}ect Dxrector DRDA - 20 per month,

~ Project officer and Project Economist - 40 per month BDOs - 20 per month
and ADQCs - 20 per month,

- Chairman, DRDA was aIso required to prescribe suitable number of field
visits for the officers of the ime departments ‘and obtain their inspection

_ reports

In the DRDAS/bIocks test ohecked ne mspeotlon reportsfreglsters were shown -
~ to Audit. Field visits were, however, said to have been made by Director,
Block Development Officer and Assistant Development OCfficer as shown in

the table below during the period 1999-2002.

St | District | Target ‘| Numberof [Percentage’ ' Number of ] Targét. Numberof :] Percentigé.
S L Co 0 | famides - - - | Blocks (£440 per Tamiles © .-f. v . 7

O S i inspected T _ " [.checked | Block} inspected by | .

| byProject -] .. g _ o BDOsIADGs .

i oo 1 Director. oo 0 SRR LS

1 Haridwar 720 450 62,5 3 4320 432 10

2. Udham Siagh 720 . 150 20.8 3 4320 260 . - 6.1 - -

Nagar - ’ ) . '
3. | Pithoragarh 720 130 4.16 2 2880 201 6.98
4. Paurt GarhwaI 720 [ I\:A - 4 -S860 8315 14.25 i

{Source Monthly Progress Reports)

Reasons for shortfall‘ in inspection were not given. At the _State and district
levels the monitoring of the programme was confined to compilation of
monthly progress reports (MPRS) received- from DRDAs and blocks

respectwely

Substantial differences between closing balances of the year and opening
‘balances of the next year received no attention. No appraisal of these reports.
“was undertaken for follow up action. Evaluation studies on the implementation

of the programme were required to be conducted by the State and could be

given to reputed mstxtutlonsf'orgamsatlons Copies of these studies were to be
furnished to Government of India and remedial action taken on the basns of

these studIcs ‘No such study was conducted

3312 Impact Assessment

.3.3.E2J- Poor pe&formancé of the SHGs .

In 12 blocks test checked, out of 828 SHGs formed only 295 SHGs (35.63
percent) could clear Grade-I (eligible to get revolving fund) and 99 SHGS'_

48



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

(11.96- per cent) Grade-II (cligible to receive economic assistance) against
which only 68 SHGs (8.21 per cent) took up economic activities.

_ 3 3.12.2 Credit subsidy ratio

QOut of 12 blocks test checked none of the blocks showed the amount of
-subsidy. and credit separately in the proforma provided for financial progress.
Hence, the exact ratio of subsidy and crcdit could not be ascertained.

3.3.12.3 E}‘f ciency in dehvery of credit by banks

Lack of ef f" iciency in delivery of credit by banks was notlccd in all the blocks
test checked. Out of 4,219 proposals submitted to banks, loan was sanctioned
in 2,374 (56.27 per cent) cases and disbursed in 2,215 (52.5 per cent) cases. It
-was also observed that contrary to the policy of encouraging groups, the
- maximum number of loans were disbursed for milch cattle and livestock based
-~ activities undertaken by individual swarozgaris and least prcfcrencc was given
to swarozgaris 1n Sroups.

 3.3.12.4 Income of swangdris

SGSY ‘envisaged that all the swarozgaris would cross the poverty line in three
years. Though, the programme had complcted three years as of 31 March
2002 none of the swarozgaris had completed 3 years till then as the work of
identification of swarozgaris was takeén up by the DRIDAs blocks after August
1999. In 18 Gram Panchayats test checked, out of 75 swarozgarls only 21 had
-generated incomes above Rs.2,000 per month

;Q-353._..]I3 _'Com‘:ﬂusn@n-.: | T

There was no significant achicvement under SGSY during first three years and
" none of the objectives was fully achieved, During this period only 0.246 lakh
~ (19.59 per cent) BPL families were assisted. Emphasis was not laid on groups
“as envisaged and remained on individuals. Out of 0.246 lakh swarozgaris
assisted, only 0.045 lakh (18.38 per cent) were memibers of groups, though
“major share of assistance (75 per cent, both physical and financial) was to be
provided to them as per RB/NABARD guidelines. Of the swarozgaris
‘assisted, only 38.72 per cent were SC/ST, 32.61 per cent women and 0.31 per
cent, disabled as against the norms of 50, 40 and 3 per cent respectively.
Technology management, market support and training for skill upgradation
were also not taken up despite availability of funds, The infrastructure fund
was misused for construction of * departmental buildings, purchase of
“equipment, construction of roads and computerization of blocks etc., in
violation of the scheme guidelines. These lacunae adversely affected the
performance under the programme and none of the Ob_]eCtIVCS could be fully
'achlevcd :

50



Chapter - IIT — Civil Departmients

(SECTION - B: PARAGRAPHS )

Division incurred ap expenditure of Rs. 32.23 lakh, which was not in

accordance with the objective of the centrally sponsored scheme.

The Integrated Afforestation and Eco - Development Project (Project)
" sanctioned for five years (1997-98 to 2001-02) which was fully funded by the
Central Government, included a component named ‘Natural Regeneration.’
This component envisaged restoration, rehabilitation and improvement of oak
forests. 1000 hectare degraded oak forest was to be rehabilitated under this
component by planting 250 hectares annually. In order to improve natural
regeneration, the planting methodology stipulated that 250 oak plants per
hectare were to be planted in the gaps available and 750 plants per hectare
were to be nursed by silvicultural operations liké s‘ingling, lopping and
pruning. To achieve the objective, 2.5 lakh plants of cak species were required
to be planted during the project period.

A test check (May 2002) of records of Divisional Forest Officer (DFO), Soil
Congservation Forest Division, Nainital revealed that only 0.71 lakh oaks were
planted “against the target of 2.50 lakh. The gap was filled by planting 1.79
lakh plants of Pine, Deodar, Acacia, Tun and othe'r miscellaneous species.

Plantation of other speCIes of plants deprived the local population of the
benefits of oak plantation in term of fodder, fuel, small timber and manure,
defeating the socio-economic objectives of the scheme. :

On this being pointed out, it was stated by the D.F.O. (May 2002) that due to
non availability of proper land, unwillingness of villagers and as per general
order of the Government for plantation of 20 per cent fruit plants, 100 per cent
oak plants could not be planted. The reply was not tenable as non-plantation of
oak plants defeated the very purpose of this component of the project, viz.
natural regeneration of oak forests to meet the fuel, fodder, timber and other
‘needs of the local population. Moreover, none of these altenative species was
a fruit tree.

Thus, the expend1ture of Rs. 32.23 lakh (proportionate) failed to achleve the
destred socio economlc objectives.

The matter was reported to Government (.Iuly 2002); reply 1s awaited (June
2003) . _

51 .




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

HOME (POLICE) DEPARTMENT

3.5 Idle investment on.constructlon of Police Lines

Investment of Rs.3.01 crore on construction of buildings remained idle
due to non-shifting of Police Lines.

The Government sanctioned the expenditure of Rs.3.66 crore, in phases
between December 1992 and March 1997, for the construction of 53
residential and 5 non-residential buildings by the Uttar Pradesh Police Awas
Nigam for Police Department (Department) along with infrastructural facilities
at Roshanabad, Haridwar. The work was completed in March 1999 at a cost of
Rs.3.63 crore. The Department took possession of all buildings, which were
provided with regular water and power connections, in July 1999.

Tesi-check (October 2001) of records of the Superintendent of Police (SP),
Haridwar and information collected (April 2002) revealed that only one
residential (SP's residence) and one non-residential (SP’s office) building
valuing Rs.0.62 crore had been utilized by the Department. The remaining
buildings valuing Rs.3.01 crore remained vacant. The Police Lines continued
to operate in premises hired at a rent of Rs.0.53 lakh per month. The
Department accumulated an avoidable liability of Rs.18.24 lakh as rent for
these premises and paid house rent allowance of Rs.5.70 lakh to staff till
March 2002. The Department also incurred a liability of Rs.14.26 lakh as
minimum electricity charges of vacant buildings.

S.P. Haridwar in his reply to audit observation stated (October 2001) that
shifting of the Poliee Lines was not possible due to (a) non-provision of
boundary wall (b) inadequate provision of water supply, and, (c) the distance
of the building from the city.

The reply was not tenable as the SP's office and residence in the same campus
had been occupied and were in regular use.

Thus, investment of Rs.3.01" crore on construction of buildings remained idle
due to non-shifting of Police Lines. The accumulation of liabilities of Rs.
32.50 lakh (rent: Rs. 18.24 lakh and electricity charges: Rs. 14.26 lakh) and
expenditure of Rs.5.70 lakh on house rent allowance could also have been
avoided had the buildings been occupied in May 1999.

The matter was referred to Government in March 2002; reply had not been
received (June 2003).

" Rs. 3.63 crore - Rs. 0.62 crore; (SP residence, office)
52




Chapter - IIT — Civit Departments

MEDICAL, HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

3,5-I_I_'nfi'uc.t.ub_éﬁs:'e'gp_enditmje‘ on estébﬁishmént o'f 'Bi_o_oﬁ Bénﬁk_l

Expenditure of Rs. 19.69 lzkh on establishment of bioed bank became
infructuous due to non-posting of staff for the last three years.

In order to overcome the problem of storage of blood and make it readily
~available to needy patients, the Chief Medical Superintendent (CMS), District
Hospital, Gopeshwar, Chamoli, (Hospital) applied (July 1996) to the Drug
Controller, U.P., Lucknow for issue of a license and for the establishment of a
blood bank at the Hospital. In January 1997 CMS submitted a proposal to the
. Dircctor (Medical ), Office of the Director General, Mcdical Health
Services,U.P., Lucknow for sanction of posts, appointment of staff and
“allocation of funds. Thesc proposals mentioned that three rooms were
availablc at the Hospital for the blood bank. The Central Hospital Fund
Committee (CHFC), Medical, U.P. Govemnment, Lucknow sanctioned
(February 1997} Rs. 19.69 lakh (Buildings: Rs. 12.72 lakh, Equipments: Rs.
6.47 lakh; and leveling of land: Rs. 0.50 lakh) for establishing blood bank at
Chamoli. The sanction order stipulated completion of works by October 1997,

. Test check (October 2001} of records of the CMS Hospital and information
collected (April 2002) from office of the Director General, Medical, Health
and Family Welfare (BGMHFW), Uttaranchal revealed that the CMS released
(May 1997) Rs. .12.72 Jakh to Public Works Dcpartment {(PWD) for
construction of the building and retained Rs. 6.97 lakh. The building valuing
Rs. 12.72 lakh was handed over (January 1999} by the PWD. The CMS spent
(between October 1997 to March 1999) Rs. 6.47 lakh on procurgment of
cquipments and Rs. 0.50 lakh on leveling of land. The blood bank could not,
‘however, be made functional even after lapse of three years for want of the
requisite staff. There was, howcver, nothing on record in the-Directorate to
indicate whether the proposal for sanction of staff was sent to the Government
by the Directorate. - ' '

On this being pointed out {Cctober 2001) the CMS stated (October 2001) that
the blood bank would be made functional only after appointment of the
‘requisite staff. The DGMHFW admitted (April 2002) that information
regarding action taken for creation of posts and appointment of staff for blood
bank was not available with them. '

The sanction for construction of building was issued by CHFC and funds were
released by CMS although rooms were available at the Hospital for the blood

53



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

baﬁk The buildihg and cduipments ‘procured were lying idle for want of
'appropnate action for sanctzon of requisite posts and appomtment of staff

Thus, the expendlture Rs. 12.72. iakh on construction of the buﬁdmg was
unwarranted and Rs. 6.97 lakh spent on pmcurement of equipments and
leveling of land remained unfruitful. :

The matter was referred to the Govemment in May 2002 reply has not been
received ( June 2003).

3 ‘? U!ﬂruﬁm expemdnmre am Ayurveduc Doctors

Non-utilisation of services of 33 Ayurvedic Medical Officers posted in

|Allepathic Hospitals of districts Almora and Bageshwar due to the failure
ir providing medicines accounted for unpmductwe expendntu:re of Rs 4.75
lcrore.

To provide medlcal care in rural areas of hill distncts the Government
. decided (July 1987) to appoint AiI0pathlcfAyurvedxc/HomeOpathxc doctors on -
part time basis against a large number of vacancies of Allopathic Medical
Officers. Subsequently, sanction was accorded (October 1991} for ad hoc
appointment of these part time doctors, who had joined before 17 May 1990,

‘Test-check (May 2001} of records of Regional Ayurvedic and Unani Officer
{(RAUQO), Almora and further information collected {Gctober 2001} revealed
that 591 serving part time Medical Officers satisfying the above condition
were appointed on ad hoc basis in February 1992, Cut of these, 26 Ayurvedic

“doctors, alongwith 7 regular Ayurvedic doctors, selected by the Public Service
Commission, were posted (March 1992—September 1998} in Allopathic
hospitals in Almora and Bageshwar districts under the administrative control
of Chief Medical Officer {CMQ), Almora. Their pay and allowances were
being drawn/disbursed by RAUQ, Almora from the date of their joining
against 335 posts of Medical Officers of Ayurvedic cadre Eransfez'red from the
plains to the hill districts in April 1992,

Further, Govemment aEso directed {June 1952) that these ad hoc medical
officers would follow their own system of treatment with a view to optimising
the growth and development of Ayurvedic and Unani systemns of medicine.
Scrutiny, however, revealed that Ayurvedic and Unani medicines were neither
- provided/supplied to these Allopathic hospitals nor were any prescnpt:lons
_ wrxtteﬂ by these Ayurvedic doctors as of May 2002.

On this being pomted out, CMO, Almora stated (Cctober 2001) that budget
allotment for providing/supplying Ayurvedic and Unani medicines to the
Allopathlc Hospxtals had not been made for the last five years.

Thus, the services of 33 Ayurvedic doctors were not utilised at all as they .
neither prov1ded medical advice by writing prescnptzons for pattents nor

54




Chapter - IIT — Civil Departments |

practiced their system of medicine because of non-availability of Ayurvedic &
Unani Medicines. Thus, Rs.4.75 crore spent on their pay & allowances during
the last seven years i.c., March 1996 to March 2002 proved unfruitful duc to
- improper planning and failure of man-power rnanagement at Government
level.

The Government in its reply (November 2002) irtimated that services of
Ayurvedic doctors -were utilised in National Family Welfarc Programme,
Information; Education and Exicnsion Programmes etc. Their services were
also utilised in eradication of Leprosy, Pulse Polic Programme as well as in
prevention of contagious diseases and cpidemic. The reply is not tenable as
main function of these doctors was to provide Ayurvedic treatment to patients
with a view to optimise the growth and development of the Ayurvedic and
Unani systems of medicine. Thus, utilisation of services of thesc doctors only
in the above programmes/schemes was against the provxsmns of Government
directives issued in June 1992.

3 8 Unwan_ranted release amﬁ blockmg of fund’s

Release of Rs. 1.40 crore to executing agencies for construction works
without ensuring the availability of site led to unwarranted retention of
Government funds for 3 to 9 years and resultant Ioss of interest of Rs.
¢6.77 lakh on idle funds. :

- To extend basic amenitics to tourists visiting hill areas of Kumaun and
Garhwal Reglons the Government approved construction of seven Wayside
Amenity Centres. (WACs) and four Eco-tourism Garbage Disposal Systems
(EGDS) (onc cach at Rishikesh, Badrinath, Mussoorie and Nainital) at an
-estimated cost of Rs. 3.31 crore (WACs: Rs.2.38 crore and EGDS 0.93 crore)
between 1990-91 to 1998-99 and sanctioned Rs. 1.22 crore’ for construction
of 7 WACs and Rs. 0.18 crore for construction of EGDS during these years.
The construction works of WACs and EGDS were entrusted to Garhwal

§1.No .| Particular- . .. <t | Placé - ] Yearof Reléase | ‘R inlakh i
1. Road facility Kempty full 1991-52 10.68
2. Road facility Sahastra Dhara 1991-62 92.30
3. Prefabricated Hut - . Hanuman Chatti 1596-97 21.25
1 4. Prefabricated Hut Phool Chatti 1556-97 o 23.20
5. Paryatak Awasgrih Halon 1997-G8 : 10.00
6. ‘Junta Yatri Niwas Gayansoo . 1199502 ] 39.25
7. - | Prefabricated Hut Binsar 1998-99 ] - R.0O
Total - : 121.68

35




Auwidit Repovt for the pear ended 31 March 2002

Mandal Vikas Nigam and U.P. Jal Nigam Limited respectively by the
Government. '

Test check of records (July 2001) of Director, Tourism Department, Dehradun
(Department) and further information collected {(July 2002) revealed that the
Department released Rs.1.40 crore to the respective executing agencics during
the years of the sanctions without ensuring the availability of land. Further,
construction work of three WACs and two EGDS for which Rs. 54.45 lakh
was released had not been started as of June 2002 as the Department failed to
- provide the site to the executing agencies. Construction of the remaining four
WACs and two EGDS was started (October 2001) but work on three WACs.
had to be stopped (March 2002} due to disputes regarding the ownership of
land. Two EGDS were lying incomplete due to paucity of funds. Construction
of one WAC (Janta Yatri Niwas) was in progress as of July 2002. Scrutiny
also revealed that no efforts were made by the department either for
acquisition of the land or to get the unutilized amount of Rs. 1.40 crore
“advanced to the executing agencies, refunded. Thus defective planning by the
Department and premature release of funds to the cxccuting agencies led to the
blocking of Rs. 1.40 crore besides, putting the state exchequer to a loss of
Rs.66.77 lakh as of March 2002 as interest on idle funds at the borrowing rate
«of the Government varying between 11.90 per cent and 13 per cent per annum
- during the year from 1991-1992 to 2001 - 2002.

On this being peinted out, the Government admitted (July 2002) the failure on
their part in non-recovery of unutilized amount from the executing agencies
and also admitted that construction work of three WACs and two EGDS was
not taken up due to non-availability of land. Besides construction of three
- WACs had been stopped due to disputes relating to ownership of land and two
EGDS were lying incomplete due to paucity of funds as of July 2002.
Government also stated that orders for refund of Rs. 21.25 lakh released for
construction of one WAC (prefabricated Hut at Hanumanchatti) had been
issued. "

Thus, release of funds to the executing agencies without ensuring the
avajlability of land coupled with failure of Department in making the site
available during the long spell of 3 to 9 ycars while allowing.the retention of
the Government money with the executing agencics at the cost of the state
exchequer indicated defective planning by the Department and a disregard for
the financial rules. Further, the objective of promotion of tourism in the hill
arcas by providing basic amenitics to the tourists was also defeated.

56



Chapter - 111 — Civil Departinents -

39 Emfrmt’fn] emem’.g‘*ure 'amﬁ bﬂﬁcfﬂng af fﬁ.th?dS @r mmstmdmﬂl GIE if__
' T@umst C@t’iages am:'l Smabh Sﬁ“auchaana Lo

Commencement of work without following essential procedures
accounted for stopping of construction midway after ireerrirg an
expenditure of Rs. 17.01 lakk and Blecking of Rs. 43.17 lzﬁkh with the|
execndrg agencies for the iast 5 m 14 years.

" Financial rules provide that no work should commence on a picce of land,
which has not beeri duly acquired by the Departrient. Further, prior approval
of Government of India for use of reserve forest land for non-forest purposes
is neecssary under the Forest Conservation Act, 1980,

Test check {(July 2001} of records. and further information collected {April
2002) from Director, Tourism, Uttaranchal, Dehradun (Director) revealed that
to provide adequate facilities to tourists, Government sanctioned the
construction of two tourist cottages, one each at Sat-tal (Nainital} and Chopata
(Chamoli) and cne Sulabh Shauchalaya at Hanuman Chatti (Uttarkashi) at a
total estimated cost of Rs. 112.68 lakh™ during 1986-96 and entrusted the
construction works simultaneously to three different executing agencies™..
Scrutiny further revealed that Director released Rs.60.18 lakh to the
construction agencies and sitcs werc also made available to them without
getting the title of the land in favour of the department in two cases® and-
without obtaining prior approval from the Ministry of Envircnment and.
- Forest, Government of India in all the cascs. Further, while the works were in
progress and expenditure of Rs. [7.01 lakh (Sat-tal: Rs. 7.60 lakh, Chopata:
Rs. 5.25 lakh and Hanuman Chatti: Rs. 4.16 lakh}, had been incurred, the
construction of tourist cottage at Sat-tal and Sulabh Shauchalaya at Hanuman
~ Chatti were stopped by the Forest Department in May 1990 and in May 1997
respectwe]y, as the construction of these tourist cottages was on forest land
- and prior approval of Government of India had not been obtained. Similarly
the work of Tourist Cottage at Chopata was also stopped in October 1996 after
stay order granted on public interest litigation (PIL) by Hon’ble High Court at
Allahabad on the ground that the construction of the cottage would destroy the
‘virgin forest and disrupt ecological balance of the area. Since then, the works
were lying incomplete for want of clearance from Government of [ndia for use
- of forest land for non-forest purposcs and vacation of stay order in case of
Tourist Cottage at Chopata. '

In reply, the Department stated (April 2002) that due to interference of Forest
. and Environment Department and also stay order granted by Hon’ble High
Court, the works were stopped. :

Sat-tal : Rs.14.56 lakh; Chopata : Rs.91.18 lakh; Hanumanchatti : Rs.6.94 lakh.

" & 1. Tourist cottage at Sat-tal - Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam 2. Tourist cottage at Chopata
- Garhwal Mandal Vikas Nigam and 3. Sulabh ‘Eauchalaya at Hanuman Chatti - Bhartiya
Rachanatmak Karya Sansthan, Debradun,

¥ Tourist cottage at Sat-tal and Sulabh Sauchalaya at Hanuyman Chatti.

57



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002 .

Failure of the department in obtaining clear title of land in favour of the
department in two cases and commencement of work without obtaining prior
approval from the Ministry of Environment and Forest, Government of India,

- led to the stoppage. of work as of date, besides rendering the expenditure of
 Rs.17.01 lakh unfruitful and blocking of funds of Rs.43.17 lakh® with the
- executing agency for the last 5 to 14 years. Besides, there was loss of Rs.
60 11 lakh at the prevailing borrowing rates of the .Govemment. o

‘The matter was referred to the Govemment (February 2002) reply had not
been received ( June 2003). :

* ° Sa-al; Rs 6,96 lakh, Chopata; 34,75 lakh and Hanumanchatti; 1.46 lakh
. . pos -




 Chapter-Iv- Works Expenditure !

A review of Public Works Deparrment mcludmg manpower management '
revealed that management of projects, finances and manpower was grossly
madequate PWD did not have basic road data refatmg to traffic density for
- fixing priorities for the ‘widening and strengthening of roads. Delays in
- construction of roads, ranging from 2 to 22 years, were noticed, mainly due to
non- acqu:sztaon/delay in acquisition of forest land. Besides entailing cost over-
‘#un, these delays deprived the public of the contemplated benefits. Avoidable
‘extra expenditure was incurred due to non-adoption of Indian Road Congress
specifications. Arbitrary allotment of funds resulted in several divisions not
 having sufficient work to _}uS!{ﬁ) their continuance. Some of the main issues are
' highlighted below :

____;med -undascharged 5°¢

[Paragraph 4.1.8.1]

59



 Audit Repoit for the year ended 31 March 2092

> Extra expendature of Rs.1.43 emre was mcurred on exeess
' - consumption cf bnumen dm:rmg 2001 @2 e

[Pamgmph 4.1. 10(a)( b)] '

> Anextra Enabihty oi' Rs. 2. 43 crore pes' annum was nemg mcurred o
' on retention of staff in excess of sanctmﬁed strength

[Pamgmph 4.1.14.1]

¥ - Tweaty six to i‘orty two divisions remamed underuutxhsed to theg _
" ~extent of 25 to' 100  per cent (during 20@@-2001 andl 2@01 2002.

[Paragraph 4..1@4.31'
. 411 Introduction |

Roads enable the speedy and economical movement of goods and passengers
and form a vital part of the infrastructure for economic development of the
- State. A proper and well maintained network of roads is essential for
‘Uttaranchal, a land locked state with negligible rail and air connectivity. The
Public Works Department (PWD)} was mainly responsible for planning,
construction, widening and strengthening of the roads as well as the
‘maintenance of 16430 kms (97 per cent) of a total of 16968 km roads of
various categories in the state. Against the Indian Road Congress (IRC)
recommendation in the Road Development Plan (1982-2001} of providing 40
km road per 100 square km of area, it was 31.80 km per 100 square km in-
-Uttarancha! by the end of March 2002, a shertfall of 4432 km, ie., 21
per cent. :

4. 1 2 Orgamsatnonzﬂ se‘t—up

" The PWD is headed by a Secretary at Government lcvel Chief Engineer (CE)
level-1 is the head of the department assisted by 2 CEs — level 1 and_ 12
Superintending Engineers (SEs) responsible for implementation of the

_ projects/schemes. Executive Engineers (EEs) are in charge at the divisional
level assisted by Assistant Engineers (AEs) at the sub-divisional level.

413 Audit Coverage

Uttaranchal state came into being on 9™ November 2000 on recrganisation of
the erstwhile state of Uttar Pradesh, comprising 13 districts®, Separate Public
Works Department of Uttaranchal also started functioning from that date, and
hence the penod from 9 November 2000 to March 2002 has been generally

¢ Dehradun, Hardwar, Uttarkashi, Chamoli, Pauri, Tehri, Rudra Prayag, Udham Singh Nagar,
Natnital, Champawat, Pithoragarh, Almora and Bageshwar

60 .




Chapter-J V—_’-Works Expenditure

covered in the review. Records were test checked in the offices of the CE,
level-1, CEs — level 1I*, 2 SEs™ and 10 EEs* during the period from April to
June and Gctober 2002.

'4.1.4 " Financial Management

4.1.4.1 Budger allotinent and expenditure

{a) The allotment and expend1ture for the year 2000 81 and 2001 02 is
glvcn bb QW i _ . ) (Rupees in crore)

Year. - . ~ Allptmént . -Released -~ | Expenditore Savings

2000-01 . 84.25 84.25 £4.29 Nil
{09. Il 2000 1 31,03,2001) ]

2001-02 374.71 315,19 276.46] 4273 (13 percent)]

The 'dcpartmcnt attributed (July 2002) the shortfaH in expenditure to non-
completion of formalities such as obtaining technical sanctions, inviting

tenders and their ﬁnahsatlon by March 2002 for works sanctioned during
.2001-02,

(b ) Scrutiny 'of"r.e'cords_ of the Provincial Division, Dehradun revealed that the
State Government incorrectly allotted funds under different heads, with
expenditure being booked accordingly as detailed below:-

8L No. | Amount(Rs.Inlakh)| -~ - Aliotted/hooked:under - .7 Actually.pertained to
1. _ -~ 48.01)2059-Public Works 4059-Capital outlay and Public Works
2. 17.22 |5054-Capital outlay on Roads and Bridges |2245- Relief on account of Natural
: ) Calamities
3. 30.79|5054-Capital vutlay on Ruadb and Bridges |4059-Capital outlay and Public Works

The value of the assets of the State Government would, thus be mcorrect[y
depicted in VaI‘IOLIS books of accounts.

4.1.4.2 Irregular drawal/rvetention of monej

According to Govemment orders, money for carrying out works of dlstrlct
~sector could bc drawn from treasury on the basis of actual quarterly
- requirement. Howcver, Rs.46.38 crore were drawn by the department during
- 2001-2002 and kept under the head ‘Depesit’, out of which Rs.33.15 crore

only was spent by the end of March 2002. This not only inflated the

expenditure figures by Rs.13.23 crore but by keeping the amount under
“Deposit” beyond the end of the financial ycar, legislative control over the
budget was alseo diluted. There was no further physical progress of works as of
July 2002. '

Test check of records of Provincial Division, Dehradun further revealed that

*CEs level-ll- Paurdi  Guarhwal and  Almora; SEs-Paun Garhwal ‘and  Almora;  EEs-Provincial )
Division -Ranikhet, Bageshwar, Almora, Champawat and Dehradun, Construction Divisions- Ranikhet, Lohaghat and
. Okhimath; Temporary Construction divisions - Kirtinagar and Thatude (Dehradun).

61



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

| ~ out of Rs.1.68 crore drawn during 2000-01 and kept under “Deposit”, ohly '
Rs.0.35 crore (21 per cent) were spent by the EE, and Rs.1.33 crore remamed :
~unspent as of March 2002.

4.1.4.3 Diversion of funds

Rs.3.12 crore were diverted during 2001-02 from one work to another. by
Provincial Division, Dehradun (Rs.2.28 crore), Bageshwar (Rs.0.78 crore) and -
Temporary Construction Division, Kirtinagar (Rs.0.06 crore) in contravention
of departmental orders in this regard. Consequently, the works for whlch these
allotments were actually made could not be completed -

4. I. 4.4 Absence of financial c_ontml

- CE, Dehradun sanctioned (October 2000) the repair of his office building,
purchase of furniture and furnishing (Rs.22.85 lakh) and the construction of
two residential flats (Rs.-51.66 lakh) for officers of PWD in Dehradun and
ordered that all divisions of Garhwal and Kumaun zones would provide funds
for these items out of their allotments for works. Accordingly, the divisions
provided Rs.35.90 lakh to EE, Provincial Division, Dehradun who, however,
spent Rs.49.61 lakh on repair of office building and furniture/furnishing
(Rs.22.85 lakh) and. construction of flats (Rs. 26,76 lakh) and thus created a
libility of 1.5.13.71 lakh (31 March 2002). Construction o” one flat had been
completed -y March 2002 and the oth> one was lying incomplete (September -
2002 ;. No technical ranctions were obtained .. r construction of these flats. On
this being pointed out, EE, Provincial Division, Dehradun stated that the
amounts were included in technical sanctions of works from which these
arhounts were diverted. Reply is not tenable as technical sanction for
construction of flats was necessary to ensure that proposal was structurally
sound and estimates were accurately prepared based on adequate data.

. Thus, diversion of funds from sanctioned works to unsanctioned ones and
construction of buildings without technical sanction indicated a complete
" absence of financial and administrative control.

Besides, dlversmn of funds affected the progress of work for which thesc
funds were actually meant.

4145 Violation of Cash Credit Limit (CCL)

According to Government’s orders, divisions were required to contain

quarterly expenditure within the CCL communicated to them. All payments

on works, including Income Tax, whether paid by cheque/cash or by book

transfer to the concerned department constituted expenditure, Provincial

~ Divisions, Bageshwar and Dehradun, credited Rs.83.97 lakh deducted from *
“ contractors’ bill during 2000-01 and 2001-02, on account of Income Tax by
book transfer to the concerned department. They, however, utilised the above
amount again by issuing cheques to contractors on the plea that the amount of

62



LY L

L
rzg:n.i_ Sy

Chapter-i V- Works 'Exﬁeétdi;ure

Income Tax was not paid by cheque/cash, and was therefore, available for
utilization within CCL, This was not correct as the Income Tax was deducted
from the payments made to the contractors and formed part of the total
expenditure. Its non-inclusion defeated the purpose of issue of CCL as the

total expenditure could not be contained within the CCL.

On this bemg pomted out, BE, Provincial .DIVZSXOX'} Pehradun stated
(September 2002) that correct system as peinted out by Audit would be
followed in future. There was no reply from Provincial Division, Bageshwar.

| 4146 I rreg_ufor mifisatioﬁ of CCL and fictitious booking of expenditure

{a) Provincial Division, Bageshwar awarded three® works relating to
Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojna (PMGSY) to 2 contractors in October
2001 (one work for Rs.1.46 crore) and November 2001 {two works for Rs.3.39
crore) for completion by June and July 2002 respectively. Bitumen worth

- Rs.0.40 crore was included in the estimates for these works. The agreements

did not provide either for the supply of bitumen or for the grant of advance to
the contracters for this purpose. . -

The’ dw-xsmn however issued two bank drafts for Rs.0.20 crore each to M/S

- Bharat Petroleum (BF), Bareilly and two drafts for. similar amounts to Indian
Gl Corporation (IGC), Mathura as well as a cheque of Rs.0.09 crore to a
~ contractor for procurement of bitumen. The entire amount of Rs.0.89 crore -

- was, however, directly debited to the above works.

Thus, EE committed seriousﬁnanc'ial irregularities by (i} ordering material
which he had no obligation to supply, (ii) ordering material in excess of the
quantity required as per estimates by Rs. 0.49 crore, including irregular
advance of Rs. 0.09 crore to a contractor, and, (iii) fictitiously debiting Rs.
0.89 crore to works, resulting in artificial inﬂation of expenditure figures.

. As of May 2002 bitumen was not recezved in the division either from BF or

from IGC.

“In reply, EE stated (May 2002} that bitumen was ordered for purchase and

debited to works to avoid lapse of budget and CCL. The reply indicated that
the utilization of allotment/CCL was manipulated to bypass the ﬁnancial rules.

(b} Provmmal Division, Bageshwar received Rs. 1.70 crore on 19 March
2002, to be spent by the end of March 2002. for construction bf Kausani-
Baijnath-Bageshwar road. The entire amount was drawn and transferred to
Construction Division, Ranikhet for purchase of bitumen though bitumen

~ worth Rs. 80.79 lakh only was required as per preliminary estimates. Cross

check of the records of C onstmctlon Division, Ramkhet revealed that no order

*+ " 1. Kapkot-Sama-Tejam Motor Read {chaimage km 53-62)
2. Kapkot-Rindan glacier Motor Road {chainage km 12.75-14.75)
3. Bageshwar-Dopharh-Dharamghar-Kotmanyz Motor Road (chainage km 32-39)

63




Aundit Repmslr for the pear ended 31 March 2003

was placed for bitumen and the amount was lying unspent, as of Junc 2002.
This drawal, too, was made to avoid lapse of budget.

4.1.4.7 Liabilities

. According to financial rules, no works should be undertaken unless adequate
funds are available for payment. However, Provincial Division, Dehradun-
spent Rs,5.76 crore on construction/repair of roads, residential/non-residential
buildings etc.. during December 2000 to June 2002 without™ ensuring the-
-availability of funds. No justification was recorded in the files for spending
without allotment. These liabilities remained undmscharged till September
2002.

4.1.4.8 Unsanctioned expenditure

Under financial rules, no expenditure should be incurred in excess of the
sanctions of the estimates of the works unless revised estimates are prepared
and sanctioned by the competent authority. Scrutiny of records in the office of
CE, level-I, Dehradun, however, revealed that-

{a) Rs.4.94 crore were spent against sanction of Rs.3.02 crore in respect of
17 completed works during March 1981 to-January 1994. Ex-post-facto
sanction of the revised cstimates, submitted during April 1990 to December
1997, had not been accorded by- Go_vemment as of March 2002.

()  In 95 out of 130 incomplete works (being commented in para 4.1.8.2
Rs.83.41 crore were spent against sanctions of Rs.57.61 crore during 1980-81
to 2000-2001, thus cxcecding the sanctions by Rs.25.80 crore.

In all the cases mentioned at (&) and (b} above, not only EEs who actually
spent the amounts but also Engineer-in-chief (E-in-C), PWD of composite
state/CE-level-I who released the funds without watching progressive
expenditure against the estimates in each case were responsible for this
~ financial irregularity. SEs/CEs — level T1 too failed to exercise prescribed
- checks through Monthly Progress Report Submlttcd to them to limit -the
cxpcndlture upto sanctioned level. '

4.1.4.9 Lapse of the money

The Government of Uttar Pradesh, on the rccommendation of the Tenth
Finance Commission, sanctioned (March 2000) Rs.5:76 crore for construction
and renovation of old roads/bridges (Rs.4.05 crore) and buildings (Rs.1.71
crore) in Kumaun and Garhwal zones. The money was drawn and kept under
‘Deposit’ with Provincial Division, Almora (Rs.2.51 crore} and Provisional
Director, Pauri {Rs.3.25 crore). Provincial Divisions, Almora and Pauri had
not even prepared detailed estimates for obtaining administrative, financial
and technical sanctions, till 9 November 2000 when the State of Uttaranchal
was created. The money, which was lying unutilized, lapsed. The roads and -

64



" Chapter-IV- Works Expenditure

residential/non-residential buildings; WhI;Ch needed early repalr/renovatlon
remained unrepaired. Their further deterioration and consequem danger {0 the
occupants of the bualdmgs cannot be ruied out.

Thls is a suspense’ head meant for recordmg of entries relatmg fo expendlture -
_ incurred on deposit works in excess of deposit received, sales on credit, actual
Iosses of cash or stock and other items such as those debits, the classification
of which cannot at once be determined. EEs are responsible for prompt
 clearance of suspense by recovery/transfer of amounts involved. However, no

pursuance was being done by the divisions. for recovery/adjustments of =

outstanding amounts as is evident from the records of 10 test checked
‘divisions - where the balances under MWA  had  been Lymg_

- unrecovered/unadjusted for the last } to 28 years. Age wise break up is gtven

below

{Rupees in ¢rere}

“IGovernment] . Othier]. Contractors/.|Corporations/} /i Other: | ::Tatal

e T S i i garyanty Departments Suppl:é’rs U [Companies’ | -givisions:{ )
I.Upto !l yearold . . 0.04 0,04 0.03 0.18 0.06 0.35
2. 1to 5 vears old a2 - 018 0.07- 0.23 0.38| - 098
- 3.5t 12 years old - - 0.03 0.31 0.04 - 0.03] 0.38 0.84
4. More than 12 years old : 0.08 - '3.03 0.16 - 305 026/ 058
" Total .27 0.56 ) 0. 30 . 5i.54 -1.08 2.75

‘Further, MWA was ‘not meant for debiting of traveling allowances (TA), =
‘temporary ‘advances, etc. given to Govemment servants, which were: to be

- watched through other registers maintained for that purpose. However, EEs

- not only misused MWA by debiting these amounts, thereunder, but alsc failed
to pursue and recover the amounts from Govemment servants after deb:tmg

- the amount to thlS head : : '

4:1.6 Unacknowledged A

- The amounts remitted to treasuries by divisions were required to beé reconciled
with treasuries by each division every month and the resuits recorded in Form
51 to be submitted to Accountant General (Accounts & Entitlement)-IL; UP -
and Uttaranchal, Allahabad (AG (A&E) II) atong with the monthly accounts .
by 10th of the foilowmg month. - '

However scrutmy of Form 51 of 42 dlvzszons out of 55 divisions of the state,

received up to 30 June 2002 in the office of the A.G. (A&E)-II, revealed that

Rs.3.15 crore remitted to treasuries during the year 1968-69 to 2001- 02 (upto '
February 2002) remamed unacknowledged till March 2002.

1t is difficult to reconcile such items with the passage of time because these
items were very old. EEs were, however, not: makmg any effort in this
direotlon _ :

. 65



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

4.1.7 Project Management

4.1.7.1 Survey and Planning

As availability of an adequate road network and its constant upgradation are
extremely essential for all round development of the State, Ministry of Road
Transport and Highways (MORTH), Government of India, New Delhi and the
E-in-C had issued instructions from time to time to conduct surveys twice a
year on earmarked points, i.c., count stations of various categories of roads,
viz, state highways, major district roads and other district roads to gauge the
traffic density and fix the priorities for their upgradation, i.e., widening and
strengthening of roads, wherever necessary. However, no survey was
conducted during 2000-01 and 2001-02 to gauge/collect traffic density, i.e.,
average load of commercial and other vehicles on the roads, CE-level-I also
did not have any such basic road data, in absence of which fixing of priorities
for upgradation of roads in the state was not possible.

Test-check of records in 7* divisions also revealed that no survey was
conducted during 2000-02.

4.1.7.2 Target and achievement
(i) Physical target and achievement of construction of roads

Against the target of 1342 km roads to be constructed in 2001-2002 only 229
km (17 per cent) were constructed.

Against the requirement of Rs.136.69 crore for carrying out the targeted works
in 2001-G2, PWD spent Rs.117.80 crore only (86 per cent of demand). Thus,
there was significant variation in physical progress (17 per cent) vis-a-vis
financial progress (86 per cent). Audit scrutiny revealed that booking of
expenditure to work without actual expenditure, diversion of funds to deposit
works, excessive expenditure on petrol, oil and lubricants, telephone and
stationery booked to “works” during 2001-02 were some of the reasons for
wide variation in financial vis-a-vis physical progress. It was also observed
that contingent expenditure of offices of CE, level-1 and SEs too were charged
to works.

(i) Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojna (PMGSY)

Under the above scheme, PWD received Rs.60.62 crore during 2000-01 for
construction of 41 km roads and strengthening/upgrading of existing 259 km
of roads in the State for completion by September 2001.

However, only 15 out of 34 works in the plains were completed by August
2002 and the remaining 19 works were in progress (Appendix XXI). None of

Provincial Divisions, Bageshwar, Almora, Champawat and Dehradun, Construction Divisions, Ranikhet
and Lohaghat and Temporary Construction Division, Kirtinagar.

66




Chapter-IV- Works Expenditure

the 35 works pertaining to hill areas were completed as of August 2002. The

- physical progress of 22 works were below 50 per cent (Appendix XXII) and

of remaining 13 works, it was between 50 and 96 per cent (Appendix XXI1Y).
Inordinate delay occurred due to excessive time (ranging from 5 to 11 months)
taken-by PWD i preparation of estimates, inviting tenders and thelr
finalisation.

On this being pointed out, the Department did not give any reply regarding the
reasons for delay in finalization of estimates and tenders (June 2002).

4.1.8' Incomplete Works

Financial rules provide that construction works should commence only after
ensuring avatlability of land and adequate funds. Nonh-observance of the
above provisions not only resulted in non-completion of roads for the last

several years but also in unfruitful expenditure as discussed below.

4.1.8.1 There were delays of 2 to 22 years in construction of 370 roads due’
to non-acquisition of forest land. These delays were attributable to
departmental inaction and laxity 'in processing the cases, depositing the
amount for compensatory afforestation, and pursuing the cases with competent
authority for land acqulsmon The number of cases pending at various levels is
given below:

SLNe: |- 7 : : . Particulars SN ~ 10 No.ofcases| Land rcqq:'ur_eht.iﬂl
L . o 5 R B (in hectare)
| L~ |Government of India{GOl) : 70 32997
2. |Utaranchal Govemment - 9 19.69
3 Under Objection {pending at divisional level) ; : 30 16587 |
4. Transfer approved in prineiple by Government of India subject tol - 174 834.83
deposit of cost with State Forest Department for obtaining formal
__lapproval frem Government of India
5. . [Proposal submitted to District Mag1stratcst1wsmnal Forest Officers 87 i34
Total ' 370 166440

Complete information about the length of roads which could not be
constructed due to non-acquisition of land in the above 370 cases was not

-av'ailable with CE, level-l. .

Further, scrutiny of records revealed that though Government of India agreed

in principle, between July 1998 and March 2002, for release -of forest land in

174 cases mentioned in serial number 4 of the above table but formal approval

for transfer of land could not be obtained as of August 2002 due to non-

deposit/short-deposit of amount of compensatory afforestation in 68 cases.
The remaining 106 cases were not pursued with Government of India/State

Government after depositing the amounts of compensatory afforestation. The

details are given on the following next page: -

67



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

{Rupees in crore}

- Noof | Period in which Govern- | - Demand for| Amownt| = - . Remarks’ - :
© Cases | 'mentof India agreedin - | - compensatory| deposited| . *- R
: prmc:p]e for release of - aforestation] . .
C forestland —~ . |7 - o T S . IR o T
106 Between May 1990 and 3.80 3.80 Farmal approval fram Govemment of India for
November 2001 ' transfer of land could nat be obtained due ta non-
pursuance by PWD.
11 Between October 1988 and 0.57 0.29 | Reason far short deposit was not on rccurds in the
September 2001 " | affice of CE, level-I
30 Between November 1998 and 1.28 Nil | Reasonr for short deposit was not on rccords in the
September 2001 . office of CE level-{
27 Between  July 1998 and - - ~|Joint survey by the PWD and the Forest
March 2002 ’ Department  for determining the amounts of
compensatory afforestation was not conducted.

Test-check of records of 5% divisions revealed that construction of 31 roads
with a total length of 226 kms involving 102.92 hectare forest land were
started between April 1982 and March 2000 without acquisition of land. All

. the roads remained incomplete even after spending Rs.9.19 crore as of

March 2002. The Forest {Conservation) Act, 1980 and guidelines issued
thereunder, stipulate that prior approval of Government of India is necessary
for use of forest land for non-forest purposes. Work on a road passing through
forest land should not be started by PWD even on stretches located on non-
forest land/private land of such road till the Government of India approves the
release of forest land. Therefore, commencement of work on these roads was
incorrect and led to a sitnation where Rs. 9.19 crore remamed unfruitful so far
(August 2002).

4.1.8.2 Out of above mentioned 370 roads, 130 roads costing Rs.87.61.crore

started between Junel980 and March 2000 were targeted for completion

within 2 to 3 years from the date of their commencement. These, however,
remained incomplete for want of sanctions of revised estimates amounting to
Rs.166.13 crore (90 per cent increase over original costs) from CE, level-
UGovernment as of March 2002, Revised estimates were submitted between:
February 1995 and October 2000. A total of Rs.107.41 crore had been spent
on these works as of March 2002. A list of incomplete works on which more
than Rs.1 crore were spent as of March 2002, is given in Appendix XXIV.

CE, level-l stated (September 2002) that revised estimates were being
sorutinised in his office for further necessary action.

3 4 1 9 Manntenane&o_:Roads

Road raintenance is a routine work performed to keep pavement shoulders
and other facilities as necarly as possible in their constructed condition for road
users. Maintenance helps in preserving the pavement surface, avoiding the
need for early rehabilitation, particularly on hilly roads which are susceptible
to land slides and snow falls and have llnmlted land width, steep side slopes,
shp zones, ete. .

Provincial Divisions, Almora, Bageshwar and Dehradun, Construction Division, Ranikhet and Tcmpmary
Construction Division, Kirtinagar (Tehri Garhwal) :

68



Chapter-I'V- Works Expenditure

As per norms fixed by the Indian Road Congress (IRC), Uttaranchal needed
Rs. 178.51 crore annually for proper maintenancé of roads of various
categories to prevent early deterioration and maintain efficient movement of
traffic in the state. The details of requlrement as per norms are given below:

Categou’y of :roa:i TN ~Zenpth o of road Rate as per norm of | ¢ . Total:
(i kms) R . IRC per. K —: amnu:ni_:
© ViRs. in Jakhip | reqmred:

Lt o E S S Gk e e ARl
R LU PR LA N PR Ee el UL o ¢rore)

I Sta!c nghw_ys : 1 1137 '1.57 17.85

2. Painted Major District’ Roads. Other District | 7196 .59 42.46
Roads and village roads ) ) '

3. Unpainted Major District Roads, Other District | 7483 ] 0.65 4939
Roads and village roads ' : .

4. Bridle roads and border tracks 3957 0.14 05.54

5. Bridge : ) 48242 metre 0.04 04.82

6. Renewal of roads 1670 Kms each year | 3.50 58.45

PWD was, however, given Rs.43.14 crore (24 per cent) only in 2001-02..
Consequently, against renewal of 1640 km in 2001-02 as per IRC’s norms,
205 km only (12.5 per cenf) could be taken up. Further, as per IRC’s
- guidelines, renewal was to be done by premix carpet specification to provide a
better quality of road surface but due to shortage of funds, 133 km (65 per
cent) out of 205 km roads were done by second coat painting, a lower
speczﬁcatxon _

fa) . The E-in-C, UP, PW3 fixed in March 1999 norms for the consumptxon
- of bitumen in first coat painting (P} and second coat painting {P»} per 10
square metre {sg. mt.) at the rate of 21 kg and 12 kg respectively with 19 mm
- and 13 mm chippings. whereas IRC’s specifications provided (November
- 2000) 12 kg for P; and 10 kg for P, per 10 sq. mt. with same size of chippings.

= PWD, by not adopting IRC’s Speciﬁcation of November 2000, consumed
~ bitumen of 9 kg and 2 kg per 10 sq. mt, in excess in P; and P, respectively.
Puring 200 1=02 the excess consumptmn amounted to 1025 metric ton costmg
Rs.1.26 crore . '

() Accordmg 1o ]ERC s specifications, consumption of btmmen in tack
coat is 0.35 to 0.40 kg per sq. mt. and in Open Graded Premix Surfacing (BC
with seal coat) is 1.46 kg per sq. mt. Construction Division, Lohaghat,
however, consumed bifumen at the rate of 0.98 kg per sq. mt. in tack coat and
2.61 kg per sq. mt. in PC with seal ceat in construction of roads of PMGSY
sanctioned under 4 packages. This resulted in excess consumption of bitumen
amounting to Rs. 16.62 lakh (4ppendix XXV). No satisfactory reply was
furnished by the division for excess consumption.

Pi- 159 km X 1000 m X3.30 m. {width of road)= 524700 sq. mt. X 0.9 kg. per 5q. mt, = 472230 kg.
P2 - 837 km X 1000 m X 3.30 m. {width of road)=2762100 sg. mt. X 0.2 kg. per sq. mt, = 552420 kg.
Total 1824650 Kg. or L1825 MT, at the rate of Rs,12250 per MT = Rs.1.26 crore

69



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

4.1.11 Under-utilisation of Machinery

Scrutiny of records relating to utilization of road rollers during 2000-01 and
2001-02 in 30 divisions out of 55 divisions revealed that 22 road rollers were
unserviceable for the last 2 to 3 years but no action was taken for their repair.
Further, a large number of road rollers remained under-utilised as given

below:
2000-01 MI-IL|
No. of road rollers Per centage of No. of road rollers Per centage of utilization
utilization
19 _upto 10 per cent 22 Upto 10 per cent
68 11 to 50 per cent 72 11 to 50 per cent
19 51 to 80 per cent 17 51 to B0 per cent

Due to non-utilization/under-utilization of road rollers, drivers of these road
rollers also remained idle. The expenditure of Rs.1.18 crore incurred on their
salary for the idle period was thus unfruitful.

In reply, PWD stated that since the contractors used their own road rollers in
many cases, department’s road rollers were idle. The reply is not tenable as the
PWD should have made the use of road rollers by the contractors mandatory
by inserting a clause to this effect in the agreements. This would have avoided
idling of road rollers costing Rs.6.5C crore approximately.

4.1.12 Execution of deposit works in excess of Deposits received

Financial rules provide that expenditure on deposit works be limited to the
extent of funds received for these works. However, in contravention of the
above provisions, 5 test checked divisions spent Rs.1.48 crore between 1978-
79 and 2001-02 in excess of deposits received by diversion of Government
funds. Further, excess expenditure incurred on deposit works was required to
be transferred immediately to MWA for pursuance with the concerned
departments for early recovery. None of these divisions, however, took any
action to do so, leaving the amounts as negative balances under ‘Deposit’
head. The details are given below:

(Rupees in lakh)

Sl No. Name of Division Amount
1 Temporary Construction Division, Kirtinagar 13.52 |

2 PD, Almora 5.01

= CD, Okhimuth 42.19

4. PD, Dehradun 70.85

5. CD, Ranikhet 16.34

Total 147.91

i.e., 1.48 crore

4.1.13 Unjustified Expenditure

Test check of record of Provincial Division, Bageshwar revealed that 73.40
kms. motorable road (Bageshwar-Kotmanya) having 5.95-metre width was
constructed upto soiling level in 1983. Out of above, 55.40 kms road was

70



Chapter-IV.- Works Expenditure

completed upto painting level in 2000. Remaining 18 kms with the same
width were - taken up for completion under district sector (10 kms) and
PMGSY (8 krns) in 2001. -

_ Estlrnatcs prepared and technical sanctions accorded for 10 kms under district

- sector did not provide for hill cutting, retaining walls, breast walls, scuppers
etc. as in the entire length of 73.40 kms, works upto sonhng level was already
completed. However, the estimates and technical sanction for remaining
length of 8 kms under PMGSY provided Rs. 85 lakhs for such works. Against
this prowsmn the division had spent Rs. 15.40 lath on thesc items upto April .
2002..

Thus, agamst the unwarranted provision of Rs 85 lakhs on the above work,
'there was unjushﬁed cxpendhture of Rs 15.40 Ilakh as of March 2002.

4 1 ]14 Mampoww Mamgemem

4114, I Shoﬂage/excess of officials

In 2001-02, against the sanctioned strength (8S) of 1135, men-in-position
(MIP) were 817 only in SEs/EEs/AEs/Junior Engincers cadres who were
mainly responsible for implementation and cxecution of the projects whercas
excesses were noticed in ministerial and group ‘B’ cadres as detailed below:

" 8L No. I Posts 88 P - Excess
1. Senior Clerk 522 582 60
2. Chowkidar . Nil 63 63
kS Safai Nayak ) Nil 60 | 60
4. Driver - 137 354 217
S, Dak runner ) 10 15 b

An extra liability of Rs. 2.43 crore per annum was being incurred due to the
above excess in Ministerial / Group ‘D’ cadres.

" 4.1.14.2 Excess expendimm on establishment

As per norm fixed by Government, expenditure on establishment should not
exceed twelve and half per cent of the total cost of works. However, scrutiny
of records revealed that expenditure on establishment accounted for 27 per
cent . in 2001-02 (total cost of works: Rs.276.46 crore; expenditure on
establishment Rs.75.44 crore). No concerted efforts were made by PWD to
“curtail it to t]he permissible limit.

4.1.14.3 Non m‘szarwm/under utitisation of dstwm

As per norms fixed by the State Government, a Provincial/ Constructlon
division should be created where the expenditure is Rs.6 crore per annum.
However, 26 to 42 out of 51 Provincial/Construction Divisions had workloads
ranging from Rs.0.03 crore to Rs.4.49 crore only (0.5 to 75 per cent per
annum) during 2000-01 to 2001-02 against the prescribed norm of Rs.6 crore.
‘Thus, these divisions remained under-utilised to the extent of 25 to dlmost 100
- per cent durmg these 2 years.

7l




* Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

The details are given below:

(Rupees in ¢rere)

Year -

Total number |-
ool civ_iI','_.-_ .

Na.of -
‘divisions

" test

T checked

" No.éf divisions whose work load was. .. | . T

Below 25
per c e

. Between 35, ', .. Total
and 75 per | (Celd +5)°
cemt . B

Minimum/maximum

- workload of 4 division
.- (percentage of Workload)
“sompared to norm of Rs.6|
.erore per | div:sion per| .
-ATunt

-

&)

&) @

@

8

2000-2001

43

— 24

18; - 42

65.19

0.03 10 4.22
(0.5 to 70)

2001-2002

51

24 26

78.04

0.46 10449
(810 75)

it may aiso be mentioned that 11 Provincial/Construction divisions had
workloads ranging from Rs.7 crore to Rs.23.34 crore (116 to 389 per cent)
- during 2001-02. This indicated that PWD did not take manpower management
and allotment of funds to divisions seriously. ’

The matter was reported to Govemment in Cetober 2002; reply had not been

_recelved {June 2003).

72




e

R e

. ., L PRI —
T TR
“?.—1':;_‘._“—‘—-._&_,_,:1._._;,_. EEnErR A

_J.u—m—

| .
; P | i i e
A S har R TENE o i

| Comstmﬁction of Matha and Koti Chhatri canals withou! adequate

L
T LT

Chapter-IV- Works Expenditure

IRRIGA'HON DEPAR’E‘W‘? NT

4.2 '_':Un_f'zjuitfi_\nél:'éxpenditu_r:e om'const"ruc_ﬁon 'q_f ;caina_i_sf’_{

geological survey of site and approval of detatled design and estmates
‘ resuited in unfrm‘ful expenditure of Rs. 28.71 lakh.

. Financial rules provide that no work should be commenced without

preparation of detailed design and estimates, based on adequate survey and -
technical sanction by competent authority.

Scrutiny of records (July 2000} of the Executive Engineer (EE), Irigation

Division, Kalsi at Ambari (Dehradun) revealed that Government sanctioned
(February 1988) Rs. 5.11 lakh and Rs. 3.25 lakh for the construction of two
canals named Matha (length 2 km) and Koti Chhatri (length 1.5 km)
respectively in Chakrata block. The work was started by the Executive
Engineer in January 1989 and June 1988 respectively without conducting

* geological survey of the sites and ensuring continuous availability of water at

source, Technical sanction for their detailed design and. estimate was dlso not
obtained. In 1994-95, length of Matha canal was increased to 4 km and the
estimates. of Matha and Koti Chhatri canals were revised to Rs. 26 lakh and-
Rs. 7.66 lakh alongwith increase in Culturable Command Area (CCA} from
33 to 59 hectare and from 15 hectare to 19.50 hectare respectivly. Matha canal

‘was commissioned in March 1996.and Koti Chhatri in April 1993 but Matha

canal could not function properly, due to damages by land slides almost every
year, from 1996— 97 onwards which remained unrepaired for want of funds.
Koti Chhatri canal became non functional as its sources of water dried up due

. to heavy landslides. Thus, the total expenditure of Rs.28.71 lakh (Rs.23.54
- lakh - Matha canal and Rs 5.17 lakh Koti Chhatri canal) remained
‘unfruitful. :

On it being pointed out that the construction of canals was started without a
geological survey in an area prone to landslides, the EE stated (November
2001) that canals for hill-areas being small in size, no geological survey was-
conducted and for Koti Chhatri canal, sufficient water was available at source
when the scheme was prepared. EE further stated that action for declaring the
canals as abandoned and unserviceable was being faken. The reply was not
tenable as the canals were constructed in an area prone to landslides.

The SE, while endorsing the views of EE, howevér, stated (November 2001}
that detailed survey of the location and ensuring continuous availability of -

73



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

~water at source was expected in hill area before taking up work. He further -
stated that suitable instructions had been issued.

Thus, construction of the canal Wilthout conducting sur\}ey of the sites and
ensuring continuous availability of water at source before taking up the work
resulted in unfruitful expenditure of Rs 28.71 lakh.

The matter was referred to Government (September 2001), no reply has been
received ( June 2003).

PUBLEC WORKS DEPARTM[ENT

o 4 3 Hdle mvestmem on dvmdabﬂe procuremem 011‘ a heavy mobnﬂe crane

Procurement of a heavy mobile crane at a cost of Rs.27.55 lakh without
-ascertaining its actual requirement rendered the entire investment idle.

The State Government sanctioned (March 1997) a sum of Rs.27.55 lakh for
. procurement of crane for haulage of vehicles from accident sites to the District
headquarters in Uttarkashi and instructed (Dccember 1999) that. it be
*transferred to the Police administration of Uttarkashi dnbtnct for operation and
maintenance.

Scrutiny of the records (November 2001) of the Executive Engineer,
Electrical/Mechanical Division, Rishikesh(EE) revealed that a 15 MT Pick-n-
Carry hydraulic mobile crane was procured by the EE in August 1999 at a cost
~ of Rs.22 lakh. The Superintendent of Police, Uttarkashi, however, refused to
- accept it (July 2000) on the ground that a heavy-duty crane was already
available but was lying idle for want of driver. Moreover the Police .
Administration had not asked for the newly procured crane nor was it required
by them and thus thcrc was no Jjustification for its purchase o

On this being pointed out, the EE mtlmated (March 2002) that the

- Government of Uttaranchal ordered (January -2002) for operation and

maintenance of the crane by Public Works Department (PWD) since it was of

no use in Police Department. The removal and handling of vehicles which had

- met with accidents was not the duty of the PWD, and resultantly, the crane had
~ been lying idle in the PWD Workshop since its procurernent

Thus procurement of a heavy mobile cranc at a cost of Rs.27.55 lakh (cost of
crane : Rs.22 lakh + cost of accessories : Rs.5.55 lakh) at the instance of the
Government without ascertaining - its actual requirement resulted in idle
investment since March 1997. Chances of its bemg used in the future appcarcd
remote. ' - : : .

The matter was rcportcd to Govemment (December 2001) re:ply had not been
received (Junc 2003). . '

74



Chaﬁteﬁ—f V- Works Expeﬂdim:re

: Expemﬂxture of Rs 78.83 Eakh was xrregmarﬂy charged to @the}r wor]ks amﬂ
an unamh@nsed Enabiﬁi&y of Rs. i9. @5 lakh was created e _

Accordmg to. ﬁnancnaﬂ rules, no work should commence wnthout obtammg' '
“administrative, financial and technical sanction as well as ensurmg the
availability of adequate funds.

-

- The Executwe ‘Engineer(EE), Provincial D1v1510n, PW]D Dehradun(Dmsnon)

" executed eleven agreements for supply and fixing of informatory retro-
reflective signboards valuing Rs.71.24 lakh between October 2000 and July -
2001 without obtaining administrative, technical and financial sanction and
without .appropriate provision of funds. The work was split up into 11 groups

" and -awarded without inviting tenders; No reasons Wwere on record for taking up
‘the ‘work -without. any sanction and tendering. "The position - of actual
o expendnture, outstandmg hablhty and advances was as gwcn below

(Ru pees in lakh)
" Cutstanding - Advaiices

“73EE | 25-10-2000 | 963 | . IL.46 - 10.00 10.00 -
2| 79EE!| 02-11-2000} - 499 - 5.57. s - 5.00 . 5.00 -
~ .3 | 130/EE | 16-02-2001 |~ 272 . 1.68° o040 | -] - - .-
4 131/EE | . 16-02-2001 ). . © 239 . . - 168 | - 0521 - - i
5|7 133%EE | 19-02-2001 | = . 9.82 | 10.65 . : 1151 - - | -
_ 6 | " 134/EE | 19-02-2001 9.8 ~ . 5.00 2431 9.00 : - 9.00
7 14VEE [ 16-03-2001. ) = - 433 7.00- - 302 | - 1.00 . -1 7.00
8 | - 142/EE | 16-03-2001 455 - . 7100 ERL 7.00 - - - 700
-9 | I7YEE | 24-03-2001 : 5.89 . 10.44 ] - 8.00 £.00 - -
10 | - IRO/EE . -24-03-2001. | 5 988 | . 1435 | = ] 7.00 7.00 -
11 |- 7%EE | 31-07-2001°| 7.22 -l 8.43 - - -

i ’ ) Total | 1124 _ 78.83 | 19.05 53.00 30.00 2300 |

‘Thus, the D1v1s1on paid Rs78.83 lakh against work valuing Rs.97.88 lakh
executed upto August 2001 by debiting it to the estimates of 6ther works. The
- payment included Rs.53 lakh paid. to contractors for work done but not
~ measured as advance, of which Rs.23 lakh was lying unadjusted (May 2002).
Further, a hablhty of Rs. 19.05 lakh remained outstandmg for want of budget
. allotment . ;

. The E]B in his’ reply admutted that expendlture was charged to the estimates of
. other works. The signboards were fixed as per directions ‘of Commissioner and
- In-charge (Capital Formation) as well as Chief Engineer Grade-1, Uttaranchal,

- Dehradun: He further stated that an estlmate of Rs 96 60 lakh had been

— 75



Audit Repoﬂ. Sor the year ended 31 March 2002

submitted {February 2002) to Government for sanction, thch was awaltcd as
of May 2002.

The reply was not tenable as incwring of cxpenditure of Rs.78.83 lakh

charged to other works was neither admissible under any rule ner sanctioned
by competent autherity and creation of a liability of Rs.19.05 lakh by the

division was unautherised. Besides, undue aid of Rs.23.00 lakh to contractors

by way of advance, which was more than admissiblc [imit remained un-
- recovered (May 20023, '

The matter was referred to Government in Cctober 2001; reply had not been
recelved (June2003). : . '

| 4 5 g _' iﬂiwcrswm Gf ﬁ‘umﬂs

Diversion of Rs.0.71 crore from the funds provided for improving Kailash
Wansarovar Yatra read in district Pithoragarh left the work incomplete
- | rendering the expenditure of Rs. 1.35 crore unfraitfui as ol date.

To make the journey to Kailash' Mansarovar more convenient, safe and
" accessible to pilgrims, Government accorded {February 1998) administrative
approval and financial sanction of Rs. 2.31 crore for the improvement and
development of the Kailash Mansarovar Yatra road, passing through a region
vulnerable to landslides, in Pithoragarh district, bascd on the recommendations
of 1he Tenth Tmancc Commissign. '

Test-check {May 2001) of the records of Exccutive Engineer’ (E‘,E)
" Construction Division, PWD, Askote, Pithoragarh (Division) revealed that the
Touristh Department released the entire amount between July 1998 and March
2000 to PWD for completion of work by March 2002. The Division tock up
" the work in July 1998 but stopped it in November 2000 after cxhibiting an
expenditure of Rs. 2.06 crore, contending that the balance funds were
inadequate to complete the remaining works. Scrutiny, however, revealed that
while the reported expenditure comprised 89 per cent of the total cost of the
work, actual expendifure on the work was Rs. 1.35 crere (58 per cent) only as
shown i the following table:-

"Rmpees i labe}

SL- y fl\ame ofwnrk R Gl e banc‘twned B -Ac&ual ['.xecunon - Aetual;
LR P SR Q'.lanhiv (ss per deta:ié_d"cstlmaie) STl e Exllelld!ture
1. Llyll Vchlclc Road 1.50 km 0.25 246 |
2, Widening of narow portion _ 325km 2.58 9.24]
Construction of Road ) S 3.7kml  1.00 (Hiil cutting) R

' o : : : " 58km 36 m (span 80 percent 18.02

’ . . : 90 km 9 m (span Complete 5.03
3 Constructivn of Bridges 116 km 66 m Esﬂanf 50 peﬂ:ent 66.44
: 123 km 12 m (span) Complete 8.93

4. Construction of Bunds 54 Completc 1,39
5. Yatri sheds : . 23 16 (Complete) 12.00
6. Construction of Gang huts 3 . 2 5.51
7. Contingent Expenditure- ] . - 498
| Total ' - ' - 1 - | 135.11

76



Chapter-1V- Works Expenditure

Scrutiny further revealed that the remaining amount of Rs. 0.71 crore (Rs.2.06
crore - Rs.1.35 crore) had unauthorisely been spent on other less important
works  but were wrongly shown as having been spent on the Kailash
Mansarovar Road.

Diversion of Rs.0.71 crore, resulted in the work remaining incomplete thereby
endangering the safety of the pilgrims.

In reply, EE admitted the fact and stated (May 2001) that disciplinary action
against the then EE responsible for the lapses was under consideration of the
Department.

The expenditure of Rs.1.35 crore on the incomplete works remained unfruitful
as of May 2001.

The matter was referred to the Government (November 2001); reply had not
been received (June 2003).

* Annual repair of buildings/roads and Sunischit Rozgar Yojna etc.,

77



'E@HAMER%V ]

mm& B@DHESTANEB 'H‘HERS

...........

HIGHER EDUCATH' N DEPAR’]{'MENT

Avmdabﬂe ]I_st_on ._-U_ggnv_cxjsn;y: Agncuhurc; ﬁ‘arm.__ _

| Due to llawl yield of crops, the University had to suffer a loss of Ré,

| 10.05 crore on ifs sale.

Norms have been specified by'thc Govind Ballabh Pant Univérsity of
Agriculture and Technology, Pant Nagar (Uttaranchal) for crop yield on its
agriculture farms,

" Test check (June 2001) of records of the University and further information

- collected (February 2002) revealed that against a target of 22.93 lakh quintals
the actual yield of crops was 16.05 lakh quintals during the- penod between
1998-1999 and 2000-2001 as per details glven below: .

(In lakh quintals)
S Year o B ;_'i_'_':;ﬁT.?ﬂ':E'cﬁ R EE "'-."'E'-"33-:;5':'?&’."‘?“.?‘.?";"'-?": ce b Shoﬂfa[ﬂ
e e
1999-2000 _ RIS, N gal T
350001 T s T Py TTTTTRES
Total 7253 S T B T I

o Thus due to low crop yield-of 6.88 lak_h qumtals the Umversnty had to suffer -_
~an avoidable loss of Rs.10.05 crore on sale. : :

On this being pomted out, the Fmancc Controller stated (June 2001 and
February 2002) that-due to strike in March 1998, wheat and cane crops could. -
~not be irrigated and farms could not be prepared for sowing of other crops.
Further due to paucity of funds, chemical/ fertilizers could not be applied in.
adequate quantlty Apart from this, agricultural work is based on weather as
‘excessive rains damaged crops while scanty rainfalls affected the yield
adversely. In Tarai regions dense fogs in winter season also cause bad effects
~ on wheat crops and its yield.

78



Chapter-V- Local Bodies and others

‘The replies were not tenable as standard norms of yield of crops were fixed by
the University -after taking into account all contingencies. Income and
_ expenditure account of the University showed sufficient surplus funds during
the year 1998-1999 to 2000-01 to meet the expendxture of chemicals/
fertilizers. Thus, the University could not achieve the minimum yield fixed by
itseif. No responsibility for the loss so caused was fixed.

The matter was referred to the Government in September 2002 In reply
Government stated (January 2003) that the University had not fixed any norm
for the productivity of crops and there seems no utility of such norms. The -
reply of Government was not- convmcmg as standard norms had actually been
ﬁxed by the University. :

RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

. 82 Unfruitful expendicure on purchase of computers,

Cormputers purchased at a cost of Rs 72.50 lakh remained unutilised for want
of trained teachers."

Financial Ruies-provide that for obtaining suppi'ies. costing more than Rs
15,000, tenders be invited to avail the benefit of competitive rates.

-Scrutiny. of records (May 2002) of the Project Director, District’ Rural
Development Agency (DRDA), Tehri Garhwal, revealed that DRDA procured
160 sets of persenal computers (PCs) costing Rs. 80 lakh from a New Delhi
based vendor for imparting computer education o students of rural areas.
Supply orders were placed by the Project Director between March 2000 and
September 2001 without inviting tenders, cn the recommendation of a local
Member of Parliament (MF). These supply orders did not contain detailed
technical specifications but stipulated that practical training for three months
be imparted by the supplier to the staff and students. Supplies were made
between April 2000 and August. 2001. The DRDA paid Rs.76.78 lakh upto
September 2001 and withheld the balance amount on account of taxes, duties
etc. No trainers were made availablé by the supplier for imparting training on

125 PCs. Trainers were provided by the supplier in-7 Government Inter
Colleges for imparting training on 35 PCs but training was actually imparted
on 15 PCs-only. Thus, expenditure of Rs.72.50 lakh on procurement of 145

Cs at the rate of Rs.0.50 lakh per PC remained unfruitful. A report of the
Joint Director of Education (Headguarters) Dehradun revealed {April 2002)
that 21 PCs had manufacmnng defects.

The Department stated (May 2(02) that the matter was bcmg mvcstrgated and
the supplier was being approached to rectify the defects in PCs. The reply is -
not tenable as placement of supply orders without inviting tenders, release of
payment without verifying the quantity and quality of steres supplied and
services rendered the expenditure of Rs.72.50 lakh unfruitful. The matter was

79



 Aadit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

referred to Government in September 2002. In reply Government stated
(February 2003) that the enquiry had been set upto investigate the matter as
why tender was not called for by the unit,

 URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMANT

'83 | Unfruitful Expenditure on extension of sewer line

Selection of an unsuitable site and non-availability of Nagar Palika land
led to unfruitful expenditure of Rs. 2.14 crore on extension of sewer line

in Kashipur.

Financial rules provide that the Department should conduct a proper survey
for preparation of estimate and obtain administrative, technical and financial
sanction from competent authority before commencement of construction
work, The Department should also ensure the availability of a suitable site
alongwith sufficient funds and experienced staff to complete the work.

A sewerage scheme Phase-I, Part II was technically sanctioned in December
1985 by the Chief Enginecr (PPRD) U.P. Jal Nigam, Lucknow for extension
of sewerage facilities in Kashipur, an important industrial and commercial
town, at a cost of Rs.183.26 lakh. A sewage pumping station, 12.5 Km. sewer
line, 4 pumping plants, 200 metres rising mains and other appurtenant works
‘'were to be completed and commissioned during 1987-88. Administrative
approval and financial sanction was, however, accorded by Ehe Secretary
(Planning) U.P. Jal Nigam only in Jlanuary 1986.

Test-check (October 2000) of records of Executive Engincer Construction

- Division, Jal Nigam Kashipur, Udhamsingh Nagar (Division} and information
collected (April 2001 and May 2002) revealed that the work on the scheme
commenced in 1985. As of May 2002, laying of 3.3 km of sewer line, 2
pumping plants and 50 per cent miscellaneous work remained incomplete
despite an cxpenditure of Rs.2.64 crore. Selection of an unsuitable site and
non-availability of Nagar Palika land for laying a stretch of sewer line resulted
in a change of alignment of the sewer and the depth of the sewage pumping
station. The estimates were revised to Rs.4.19 crore in 1993-94. In addition
due to low sub soil depth, sewer line could not be laid. As an alternative an
intermediate pumping station was proposed on land belonging to the Indian
Railways. This too could not be constructed for want of approval from
Railway Department

80



Chapter-V- Local Bodies and others

On this being pointed out, the Division accepted (May 2002) that due to low
sub soil depth, no tender was received despite repeated calls. As such, the
works could not be completed. It was also stated that shortage of engineering
staff with experience of sewer works delayed the completion of the scheme.
Out of 9.2 km. sewer lines laid, only 1.6 km. sewer line costing to Rs.50.00
lakh was being used.

Thus, selection of an unsuitable site and non-availability of Nagar Palika land
for laying a stretch of sewer line resulted in unfruitful expenditure of Rs.2.14
crore (2.64-0.50 crore) besides enhancement of cost of scheme by Rs.2.36
(4.19 - 1.83) crore and depriving the citizens of the intended benefits of
scheme on account of its non-completion.

The matter was reported to the Government (November 2001); reply has not
been received (June 2003).

81



61 Non-charging of interest

| Non realisation of imterest Rs. 3.32 lakh from Ltmders for delayed
deposit of admitted tax. :

Every dealer liable to pay tax under the Uttar Pradesh Trade Tax Act, 1948, is

required to submit returns of his turnover at prescribed intervals and to deposit

. the amount of tax due within the time prescribed. Tax admittedly payable'by

the dealer, if not paid by the due date, attracts interest at the rate of 2 per cent

per month on the unpaid amount

)] During audit of Assistant Commissioner (Asseés_ment), Trade Tax,
Rishikesh (May 2000); it was noticed that a dealer had belatedly depasited
admitted tax of Rs. 8.70 lakh for the year 1997-98, the payment being made

between May 1998 and March 2000, on which interest was not charged. The -

. dealer was, therefore, liable to pay interest of Rs. 1.91 lakh for belated
payment. :

‘On the omission being pointed out-in andit (May 2000), the depariment stated
that an additional demand of Rs. 1.91 lakh was raised (January 2001) '

The case was reported to the Govemmcnt (July 2000 and May 2002) their
replics have not been recenved (June 2003).

(1t) During the audlt of office of Trade Tax Ofﬁcer,' Sector-111, Dehradun,
it was noticed (May 1998) that admitted tax amounting to Rs. 3.97 lakh was
deposited by the dealer on 24 March 1996 after delay of 17 months and 23

days pertaining to the year 1994-95 on which interest amounting to Rs, 1.4]

lakh was leviable but was not levied.

On this being pointed out in audit the department stated (July 2000) that the
interest amounting to Rs. 1.41 lakh had been levied and demand was raised
(December 1999).. :

82



Chapter-Vi- Revenue Receipis

The case was reported to the Govemment (September 2000); thcur reply has
not been recenvcd (June 2003)

67 Nowreatistion o penaly

Non realisation of penalty Rs. 3.93 lakh from traders for violation of rules. -

Section 4-B (6) of the Uttar Pradesh Trade Tax Act, 1948 provides special

relief on tax to manufacturers on purchas¢ of raw material, processing

material and packing materials etc. for use in the manufacture or packing of
notified goods, the goods so manufactured or packed from such raw material

being sold within the state, in the course of inter state trade or commerce or in

the course of export out of India. In the event of violation of the above

condition the dealer shall be liable to pay, by way of penalty, a sum which -
shall not be less than the amount of tax payable on sale or purchase of such

goods within the state but not exceeding three times of such tax.

During audit of Assistant Commissioner (Assessment). Trade Tax, Rishikesh

(May 2000), it was noticed that a dealer having recognition certificate
. purchased lime stone, lime and processing material during the year 1997-98

worth Rs. 1.09 crore against Form 3B to be used in the manufacture of

finished goods. These were, however, transferred outside the state on

consignment basis thus contravening the provision. The dealer was, therefore,
- liable to pay minimum penalty equal to amount of tax of Rs. 3.93 lakh.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (May 2000), the department raised
. an additional demand of Rs. 3.93 lakh (Jarnuary 2001).

The case was reported to the Govemment (July 2000 and May 2002), their
reply has not been recelvcd {June 2003).

 STATE EXCISE DEPARTMENT ;

63 Low. pmductnon oﬁ' aﬁcahoﬁ from moﬂasses : helaw the mnmmum.
‘ prescnbcd quamﬁty BT R S A Rt e :

-1 Loss of excﬁse.kevenue Rs. 64.47 lakh due to low prddue\tien of alcakol. _

Under U.P. Excise Working of Distilleries (Amendment) Rules, 1978 out tum
of alcohol from every quintal of fermentable sugar present in the molasses is

83



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

fixed at 52.5 alcoholic litres (A.L.). For this purpose, composite samples of
molasses are required to be drawn by the officer-in-charge of the distillery and
sent for examination to the Alcohol Technologist. The Alcohol Technologist
is required to send his report to the concerned officer-in-charge of the
distillery within a month from the date of receipt of such samples.

During the audit of two distilleries at Kashipur and Bajpur in District
Udhamsingh Nagar, it was noticed (April 2001) that during the period May
2000 to January 2001, 10 composite samples of molasses were sent to the
Alcohol Technologist for examination. On the basis of his report the actual
production of alcohol should have been 3683795.8 A.L. instead of 3549498.5
A.L. actually produced. Thus production of alcohol fell short by 134297.3
A.L. involving loss of excise revenue of Rs. 64.47 lakh (Appendix XXV1I).

The matter was reported to the department and Government (between August
2001 and December 2001); their replies have not been received (June 2003).

6.4 Non-realisation of Stamp Duty

Loss of revenue of Rs. 1.44 crore due to non levy of stamp duty.

Under the U.P. Excise Licences (Tender-cum-Auction) Rules, 1991, in case,
the licensing authority has accepted the bid for allotment of licences for sale
of country/foreign liquor, an advance security shall be paid by the bidder for
performance of the contract in the prescribed manner. Every bidder in whose
favour the licence is settled shall also execute an agreement in conformity
with the terms of the licence on a stamp paper of the requisite value. In
Government notification dated 12" April 1999, it has been made clear that
these document fall under the category of mortgage deed and are chargeable
to stamp duty accordingly.

During test check of records of four District Excise Offices (Bageshwar,
Champavat, Pauri and Rudra Prayag) it was noticed (between April 2001 to
May 2001) that on acceptance of bid for a licence to sell country/foreign
liquor/bhang, the licensees deposited a security of Rs. 11.50 crore in cash for
due performance of the contract during the year 1998-99 to 2000-2001 and
executed counterpart agreements. However, stamp duty amounting to Rs. 1.44
crore applicable for mortgage deed on the amount of security deposited in
cash was neither levied nor realised. Thus this has resulted in loss of revenue
to the Government amounting to Rs. 1.44 crore.

On this being pointed out in audit (between April 2001 and May 2001), the
District Excise Officers, stated (April / May 2001) that necessary action would
be initiated on receipt of instructions from the Excise Commissioner.

84



Chapter-VI- Revenue Receipts

The matter was reported to the department and the Government (between June
2001 and December 2001); their replies have not been received (June 2003).

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT

Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and Passengers

6.5  Loss of revenue due to delay in circulation of govemment
notification

Loss of revenue of Rs. 1.21 lakh due to non imposition of revised rates.

As per government notification dated 28 March 2001, the Central government
enhanced the rates of licence fees, registration fees and fitness fees by
amending the Motor Vehicle Rules.

During the audit of Regional Transport Office, Nainital, it was noticed (May
2001) that the department failed to realise fees at enhanced rates in 3380 cases
during the period 28 March 2001 to 25 April 2001. This resulted in loss of
revenue of Rs. 1.21 lakh.

The matter was reported to the department and the Government (July 2001
and February 2002); their replies have not been received (June 2003).

6.6 Non-assessment of Additional Tax

Loss of revenue Rs. 5.06 lakh due to non levy and non realisation of
additional tax.

Under the provisions of Section 6 of U.P. Motor Vehicle Taxation Act, 1997
and rules made thereunder, additional tax is to be charged on stage carriages
including contract carriages. However, vehicles owned by recognized
educational institutions have been exempted from payment of additional tax.

During the audit of the office of the Regional Transport Office — Pauri, it was
noticed (October 2001), that four vehicles which were used to carry children
from their houses to school and back during the period May 2000 to
September 2001 were not registered in the name of recognized educational
institutions. The additional tax leviable was neither assessed nor realised by
the department. This resulted in non-levy of additional tax amounting to Rs.
5.06 lakh.

85



 Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

The matter was rcportcd to the depértment and the Government (between
December 2001 and February 2002); their rcphes have not rece1ved (Junc
2003) '

| Loss of revenue Rs. _6.13 Iakh due to short levy of stamp duty.

As per 'proﬁsioh of Section-24 of thc Indian Stamp' Act 11899, stamp duty s
chargeable on the amount of consideration expressed in the deed of
conveyance and the amount of all encumbrances on that property.

Durmg audit of the ofﬁcc of District chnstrar, Udhamsmgh Nagar, it was
noticed that a deed of conveyance was registered for a consideration. of
Rs. 10.50 lakh plus the amount of encumbrance Rs. 47.98 lakh but the:stamp
duty was levied only on the amount of consideration of Rs. 10.50 lakh, This
resulted in short levy of stamp duty amounting to Rs. 6,13 lakh. o

-~ The tnattcr W_as 'repoftcd to the department and the Government (between
~ April 2001 and March 2002); their replies have not been received (June 2003).

Loss of stamp duty Rs, 3.05 E_alkh due to short levy of duty.

“Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (as amended. in its application to Uttar

- Pradesh), stamp duty on a deed of conveyance is chargeable on the market.
- value of the property or on the value of consideration set forth therein,
whichever is higher. Further, on a deed of conveyance pertaining to- land other - -

~ than agncultural land, stamp duty is chargeable at the rate per square metre of =
‘ that area on the date of cxccutlon as ﬁxed by the collector '

During audit of thc ofﬁcc of Sub Reglstrar Ramkhct (Almora) it was notlced .
© (May 2001) that a deed of conveyance relating to non=agncultural lamd and a '_ o

86



Chapter-VI- Revenue Receipts

building constructed thereon was registered for a consideration of Rs. 6.39
lakh at agricultural rate instead of Rs, 45.75 lakh at non-agricultural rate fixed.
by the collector. The adoption of lower valuation of land resulted in short levy
of stamp duty amounting to Rs. 3.05 llaklh

The matter was rcported to the departmemt and Government (between June
-2001 and February 2002); their replies have not been received (June 2003).

' OTHER TAX RECEIPTS

9 Nem ﬂevy oi' El.ecmmty E}My

Non levy of electricity duty resuited i loss of revenue Rs. £.10 Iakh.

Under the U.P: Electricity (Duty) Act, 1952 and the rules made thereunder,
electricity duty is leviable on energy sold to a consumer at the rates notified
by the State government from time to time. The government had clarified
(August 1995) that in respect of cnergy supplicd free of charge or at
concessional rates to defence personnel by the Appointed Authorities
(Defence Department), the rates for the purpose of calculation of elcctr1c1ty'
duty on energy consumed would be deemed to be the full rate applicable to
other consumers, even though the difference between the ordinary rate / free
or concessional rate was borne by thc Defence Department. Director
{(Electrical Safety) also issued {September 1995) instructions to all Appointed
Authorities of Defence Department to realise the clccmcnty duty at the
prescribed rate in all such cases where the energy was supphed to defcnce'
personnel] free of charge or at concessmnal rates, :

Durmg- test check of records of Gamsom Engineer (M.E.S.), Dehradun Cantt.,
it was noticed (May 2001) that electricity energy of 1221 lakh unit was
supplied free of charge or at concessional rates to defence personnel for
domestic use between April 2000 and March 2001 but electricity duty
amounting to Rs. 1.10 lakh was not levied. This resulted in non-levy of
clectricity duly amounting to Rs.1.10 lakh, :

The matter ‘was reported to the department and the Govemnment (August
2001) tthcnr replics have not been received (.T uné 2003) :

- 87



( Chapter-VH ]

7.1 : Overview of Governrent companies

‘? 1 l Hntroductwn

Ason 31 March 20_02,- there were 17 Government companies (10 working and
7 non-working companies) under the control of the State Government. The
State of Uttaranchal was created on 9 November 2000. Consequently, as per
State Government’s order, 14 Government companies (seven working and
seven non-working) which were under the control of the Government of Uttar
Pradesh were transferred’ to the Govemment of Uttaranchal in August and
September 2001. During the vyear, three’ new companies were incorporated.

The accounts of the Government companies (as defined in Section 617 of the
Companies Act, 1956) are audited by Statutory Auditors who are appointed by -
the Comptrollcr and Auditor- General of India (CAG) as per provision of
Section 619(2) of the Companies Act, 1956. These accounts are also subject
to supplementary audit conducted by the CAG as per provisions of Section
619 of the Companies Act, 1956. ' :

7 I 2 I Invesa‘mem in warkmg Govemment campames

The total investment in 10 Workmg Government compames at the end of
March 2002 and seven working Government compames at the end of March

2001 was as follows:
(Rupees in crere)

fber of working -]+ 55 00T - Tiivestment it working compames o
- companies’ - Eqi:ity_ ~Share applicatlom Hioney: - Toau-

o ¥ear -

200001 7 49,68 . 24.24 73.92

2001-02 10 | 55.03 5.95 64.76 12574~

The analysis of investment in working Government companies is given in the
following paragraphs, - : .

" The investment {equity and long term loans) in various sectors and percentage
thereof at the end of 31 March 2002 and 31 March 2001 are given below in the
- pie charts:

! 13 companies vide G.O. No. 1832/Bureau/V" ipra/2001 dated August 2, 2001 and one Company {Kichha

Sugar Cotnpany Limited) vide G.O. No. 222/8C/10-2-2001.73/2000 dated 29 September 2001. = -
5L no. A-8 (Doiwala Sugar Company Limited), A-9 (Uttaranchal Power Corporation limited and A-10
(Uttaranchal Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited) of Appendix-XXVII. ' o
Long term loans mentioned in para 7.1.2.1 is excluding interest accrued and due on such loans,

Investments held by Government of Uttar Pradesh before transfer to Government of Uttaranchal.

38



Chapter-VII- Commercial activities

Sector-wise investment in Working Government Companies

At the end of 2000-2001 At the end of 2001-2002
(Rs.73.92 crore) (Rs.125.74 crore)
46.02 (36.60)

42180 (57.75)

895 (12.11) 888 19

83 (1M 24 54 (19.83) 5.65 (4.49)

1808 (2297)

(Figures in bracket indicate per ge of |
& e y— g o Iy and G o ooy e wactons

The summarised statement of Government investment in working Government
companies in the form of equity and loans is detailed in Appendix XXVII.

Investment in the current year has incieased over the previous year mainly due to
contributions made by the State Government towards capital and loans to three’
Government companies.

As on 31 March 2002, the total investment in working Government companies,
comprised 48.50 per cent of equity capital and 51.50 per cent of loans as
compared to 67.20 per cent and 32.80 per cent, respectively, as on 31 March
2001.

7.1.2.2  Budgetary outgo, grants/subsidies, guarantees, waiver of dues and
conversion of loans into equity

The details regarding budgetary outgo, guarantees/subsidies, guarantees
issued, waiver of dues and conversion of loans into equity by the State
Government to working Government companies are given in Appendix
XXVII and XXIX.

The budgetary outgo (in the form of equity capital and loans) and
grants/subsidies from the State Government to working Government
companies for the three years up to 2001-02 are given below:

(Amount: Rupees in crore)

Attributes 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount
(1) 2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (7
Equity: 1 0.25 1 1.24 4 11.29
Capital outgo from budget
Loans given from budget - - 1 9.07 + 40.26
(1) Grant towards Projects/ - - -- - 1 3.55
Programmes/ Schemes

(ii) Subsidy 1 0.10 1 0.05 . o
Total 1 0.10 1 0.05 1 355
Total outgo 2* 0.35 3 10.36 5 55.10

5 Serial nos. A-4 (Garhwal Mandal Vikas NigamLimited), A-8 (Doiwala Sugar Company Limited and A-9

(Untaranchal Power Corporation) of Appendix-XXVII

Indicates actual number of companies which received budgetary support in the form
of equity, loans, grants and subsidies from the Government in respective years.

89




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

During the year 2001-02, the Government had guaranteed the loans
aggregating Rs.45 crore obtained by one working company’. At the end of the
year, guarantees amountmg to Rs4l.11 crore against one working
Government company’  was outstanding. Unlike other States, no guarantee
commission is being charged by the State Government.

7.1.2.3 Finalisation of accounts by working Government companies

The accounts of Government Companies for every financial year are required
to be fianalised within six months from the end of the relevant financial year
under Section 166, 210, 230, 619 and 619-B of the Companies Act, 1956 read
with Section 19 of Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. They are also to be laid before the
Legislature within nine months from the end of the financial year.

However, as could be noticed from Appendix XXVIII, out of seven® working
Government companies, no working Government company finalised accounts
for the year 2001-02 within the stipulated period. During the period from
October 2001 to September 2002, five working Government companies
finalised seven accounts for previous years.

The accounts of seven working Government companies were in arrear for
periods ranging from 1 to 16 years as on 30 September 2002 as detailed
below:

SL Number of working Year from which |  Number of years for | Reference to serial
No. | Government companies accounts are in which accounts are in number of
arrear arrear Appendix-XXVIII

1 1 1986-87 16 6

2 1 1990-91 12 5

3 1 1994-95 8 2

4 1 1996-97 [3 4

5 1 998-99 4 3

6 1 2000-01 2 1

7 1 2001-02 1 7

The administrative departments have to oversee and ensure that the accounts
are finalised and adopted by the companies within prescribed period. Though,
the concerned administrative departments and officials of the Government
were apprised quarterly by the audit regarding arrear in finalisation of
accounts, no effective measures have been taken by the Government and as a
result, the net worth of these companies could not be assessed in audit.

7.1.2.4  Financial position and working results of working Government

companies

The summarised financial results of working Government companies as per
latest accounts are given in Appendix XXVIII.

4 Serial No. | ( Doiwala Sugar Company Limited Jof Appendix XXIX.

Excluding companies at Serial No. A-8 (Doiwala Suagr Company Limited), A-9 (Uttaranchal Power
Corporation) and A-10 (Uttaranchal Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited) of Appendix XXV1I1, whose first accounts
were not due.

90



Chapter-Vii- Commercial activities

According to latest accounts of seven working Government companies (out of
10), six companies had incurred an aggregate loss of Rs.5.37 crore and one
company (Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited) eamed a profit of Rs.1.01
crore. Accounts of three companies were not due.

7.1.2.5 Profit earning working Government companies and dividend

Out of seven working Government companies, no company finalised its
accounts for 2001-02 by September 2002. The Government has riot formulated
any dividend policy for PSUs.

Similarly, out of five working Government companies which finalised their
accounts for previous years (during October 2001 to September 2002), only
Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited eamed proﬁt for two or more
successive years.

7.1.2.6 Loss incurring working Government companies

Of the six loss incurring working Government companies, two® companies had
accumulated losses aggregating Rs.6.39 crore, which exceeded their ]pald-up
capital of Rs.2.13 crore.

Despite poor performance and.complete erosion of paid-up capital, the State
Government continued to provide financial support to omne'® company
amounting to Rs.0.10 crore by way of loan during 2001-02,

7.1.2.7 Return on Capital Employed

As per the latest accounts- (upto September 2002), the capital employed'"
worked out to Rs.92.65 crore in- 10 working Government companies and total
return'? thereon amounted to Rs.2.10 crore (2 27 per cent) as compared to
total return of Rs.4.85 crore (5.41 per cent) in the previous year (accounts
finalised up to September 2001).

The decrease in return on capital employed in Government companies was
mainly due to heavy losses in the Sugar sector. :

The details of capital employed and total return on capital empﬂeyed in-case of
workmg Government companies are given in Appendix XXVIH

_'ng Gevernmem eempamesj

meamaitlk A si—— L R

713 1 | Investmenf in nonmwarkmg Gavernment companies _
The total investment in seven non-working Government companies at the end -
of March 2001 and at the end of March 2002 was as follows:

® Serial- No. A-1 (Transcables Limited) and A-5 (Garbwal Anusuchit Janjati Vikas Nigam Limited) of
Appendix XXVIIL

1 Serial No, A-5 (Garhwal Anusuchit Janjati Vikas Nigam Limited) of Appendix XXVII

n Capital employed represents net fixed assets (meludlng capital work-in-progress) plus working capital.

1 For calculating total return on capital employed, interest on borrowed funds is added to net

profit/subtracted from the loss as disclosed in the profit ard loss account,
91




" Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

{Rupess in crore)
Investment in non—working Govemment compamés

Loan -

- qu_lgt_y Share apphcahon money .

2000-01 7 T 3.4 - R El T
2001-02 7 344 T o047 331

The classification of non-working Govermment companies was as under:
' (Rupees in crore)

. Status of non-working compani¢s . Number of .~ _-Investment
T L coinpanies: ;|- - _"‘Compames : LUE
R B T TR s Equlty Lungterm Ioans
(i) Under liquidation : 3" 292
(i) Others™ . 4" 0.22 — 513

Total 7 3.14 0.17

Of the above non-working Government companies, three Government
companies were under liquidation or closure under Section 560 of the
Companies Act, 1956 for 6 to 11 years and investment of Rs.2.92 crore was
involved in these companies. Effective steps need to be taken for their
expeditious liquidation or revival.

The investment in equity and.long term loan in various sectors (industry and
electronics) and percentage thereof, at the end of 31* March, 2001 was
Rs.3.14 crore and Rs. 0.17 crore respectively which represented 94.86 percent
and 5.14 percent of investment and remained unchanged during 2001-2002.

7.1.3.2 Budgetary ouigo, grant/subsidy, guarantees, waiver of dues and
conversion of loans into eguity

‘The details regarding budgetary outgo, grants/subsidies, guarantees issued,
waiver of dues and conversion of loans into equity by the State Government to
non-working Government companies are given in Appendix XXVII and
MX.

The State Government had not given budgetary support to non-workmg
Government companies during 2001-02.

7.1.3.3 Findlisation of accounts by non—working Government companies

The accounts of seven non working companies were in arrear for periods
ranging from 6 to 15 years as on 30 September 2002 as could be noticed from

Appendix XXVIII,
o Serial No. B-2 (UPAI Limited), B-6 (Teletronix Limited) and B-7 (Kumaon Television Limited) of
N Appendix XXVII. The cquity capital of Teletronix Limited (Rs. 174.71 lakh reported by the Company in

Appendix XXVII) was Rs. 334.71 lakh in Appendix XXVIII (Paragraph 7.1.3.4). The difference of Rs,
160.60 lakh dug to incorect repomng was under reconciliation,

Defunct and non-operating companies.

Is Serial Ne. B-1, B-3, B-4 and B-5 of Appendix XXVIIL,

92



iy

~ .

i T
i T gt S T

Mo kst g e

s Ay e b U o b

ks i e
I o R

otk el et A e 1 e
TR s, W PP -

R aa i

gk

- Chapter-VII- Commercial activities

7.1.3.4 Financial position and working results of n0n=warkmg Government
. companies

The summarised financial results of non-workmg Govemment compames as
per their latest accounts are glven in Appendix XXVIII

The summarised details of paid-up capital, net worth, cash- loss/proﬁts and
accurnulated loss/accumulated profit of non-working Govemment compames
as per latest accounts are given below: -

' (Rupees in crore)

" Cashi ﬂoss(-):‘ ': Accumulated loss -
) '- prof' it (+) (] f pruﬁt (+)

L Parﬂwlar | Paldewp |
- e canital - TR

Non workmg compames

(]8?6

Durmg the penod from October 2001 to September 2002, the audlt of
accounts of seven Government companies (five working and two non-

working) were selected for review. The net impact of the 1mp0rtant audit

observations as a result of review of the Government compames were as
follows

_Deteils S o - L U 0 N, of acgeunts ¢ -0 - [ v - Rsc-in lakk

(1) Decrease in prof' [ . - 1 7595 -
{ii) Increase in loss - : . L 2 27.21

{iii) Non disclosure of material facts . - ' -2 - 238.63

{iv) Errors of classification : 1 ) _ B.87 <y

- Some of the major errors and omissions noticed in the course of review of

annual accounts of some of the above Government compames are mentioned
below:

7.1.4.1 Errors and omissions noticed in case of Government companies

Kumaon Mandai Vikas Nigam Lsmzred (199 7«98)

" o Interest- and ﬁnanmal charges (Rs.0. 68 crore) were understated by

Rs.19.45 lakh due to non-provision of interest on a loan of Rs.19.13 lakh
leading to understatement of accumulated loss by Rs.19.45 lakh and
overstatement of profit for the year by Rs.2.81 lakh.

Garkwal Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited (1994-95)

‘o Despite commencement of commercial working of Ropeway Project from

31 March 1994, its cost was not capitalised. This resulted in
understatement of gross block by Rs.14.48 crore, overstatement of capital
work-in-progress by Rs.6.18 crore, loans and advances by Rs.8.30 crore -
and understatement of depre01at10n and loss by Rs.4.34 crore. '

15 ° Net worth represents paid-up capital plus free reserves less accumulated loss. |
17 Cash loss/profit represents loss/profit plus depreciation for the year.

93



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

7.1.4.2 Persistent irregularities and system deficiencies in financial matters
of Government companies

Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited

e Sundry det‘ors (Rs.0.94 crore) included unaccepted claim of Rs.46.99
lakh due from the Forest Department and others for sale of polythene bags
and barbed wire up to 1991 at increased rates. Although, commented upon
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on the accounts of the
Company for the year 1996-97 and 1997-98, the accounts were not
corrected.

e Interest received (Rs.1.06 crore) included interest amounting to Rs.0.55
crore earned on unspent amount of establishment funds (Government
grants), which should have been credited to the relevant fund. Although
commented upon by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on the
accounts of the Company for the years 1995-96 to 1997-98, the Company
has not corrected the accounts.

7.1.5 Recommendation for closure of Government companies

Even after completion of five years of their existence, the turnover (sales and
other income) of four working Government companies (4ppendix XXX) have
been less than Rs.5 crore in each of the preceding five years of latest
accounts. Similarly, two working Government companies (Appendix XXXI),
had also been incurring losses for five consecutive years (as per latest
accounts) leading to negative net worth. In view of poor turnover and
continuous losses, the Government may either improve the performance of the
above Government companies or consider their closure.

7.1.6 Response to Inspection Reports, Draft paras and reviews

Audit observations noticed during audit and not settled on the spot are
communicated to the head of Government companies and concerned
departments of State Government through Inspection Reports. The heads of
Government companies are required to furnish replies to the Inspection
Reports through respective heads of departments within a period of six weeks.
Inspection Reports issued up to March 2002 pertaining to 10 Government
companies disclosed that 1057 paragraphs relating to 361 Inspection Reports
remained outstanding at the end of September 2002.

Of these, 71 Inspection Reports containing 252 paragraphs had not been
replied for more than five years. Department-wise break-up of Inspection
Reports and Audit Observations outstanding as on 30 September 2002 is given
in Appendix XXXII.




Chapter-ViL- Commercial activities

_ Slmllarly, draft paragraphs and reviews on the workmg of Governmient

" companies are forwarded to the Principal Secretary, Finance and the Principal
Secretary/Secretary ~of the administrative department -conceémed demi-
officially seeking confirmation of facts and fi igures- and- their comments
thereon within a period of six wecks. -It was, however, observed that‘two draft
. paragraphs and one draft review forwarded to the various departments during
May to July 2002 as detalled in Appendrx XXX, had ot been replled S0
far. .

“ltis recommended tthat (a) the Govemment should e ensure that procedure exists

for action' against the officials who failed to send replics to Inspectron-
Reports/draft paragraphs/reviews as per the prescribed time schedule, (b)
action to -recover lossfoutstandmg advances{overpayment in a time bound:
schedule and "(c) revamping the sy'%tcm of respondnng to - the aucﬂlt-.
obbervatrons ' : -

;:Cemmrttee'en Pubhc Undertakrngs :

 On creatron of Uttaranchal State from 9 ‘November 2000, the reviews arnd '
- paragraphs pertaining to the States of Uttar Pradesh and Uttaranchal are to be

~ bifurcated between them. Further, no discussion of such Audlr Reports has

| '_taken place as of September 2002 |

' Commercraﬁ!quasu-? :

o Gerzer-ar

- Consequent upon formauon of Uttaranchaﬂ State w1th effect from 9 November

*..2000. under the Uttar Pradesh. Reorganisation Act: 2000, the assets and
- liabilities of the undertakings already situated i in the Uttaranchal State were to
_ be passcd on to the. ncwly formed state.

ccordmgly, the assets. arnd hablﬂntles of the following undcrtakmgs located_'
within the State __stood transferred to the newly created- State from the
aforesaid date. - ' ' ’

-

T S1LNo. Ll UDepartmeng - ] L A Name n&'the umdertakiﬂg_ o

I..-7. | .Food and Civil Supplies - o Graln Supply Scheme
L . o . ’ o Regional Food Controller, Dehradun
o . Repional Food Controller, Haldwani

2 Irrigation_. L - Irrigation Woﬂtshop Division, Roorkee
T Animal Husbandry ~ + | - . .o’ State Livestock and Agnculture Farms, Kalsi,
S o ’ " Dehraduni
fo o State Livestock and Agriculture Farms. Ma_]hara, :
b ' . .. Dehradun -
4, -Health .+ | _Rishikuyl Ayurvedic Pharmacy, Hardwar




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

i Lackof accaum‘abd:ty Jor the use of public funds in depaﬁmem’a&'
comm ercm!/quas:»camm ercial underiakings

- Activities of quasx=commerc&al nature are performed by the departmental
undertakings of the. Government departments. These undertakings are to
prepare pro-forma accounts annually in the prescribed format showing the
results of financial operation so that Government can assess the results of their
working and submit them to the Accountant General by 30 June. The Heads
of Departments in Government are fo ensure that the undertakings, which are
funded by the budgetary release, prepare the accounts on timely basis and
subsmit the same to Accountant General for audit.

As of June 2002, the value of the assets and liabilities of the undertakmgs
passed on by Uttar Pradesh to Uttaranchal State remained undetermined. In
the absence of the value of the assets and liabilities acquired, none of these

undertakings have finalized their accounts for the period 9 November 2000-

March 2001 and 2001-02. Thus, the accounts in all the cases were in arrears
for a period of two years. As a result, accountability of the management and

- Government in respect of the pubhc funds spent by these undertakmgs could
not be ensured

Hﬁghngms :

Uttaranchal Jal Vidut Nigam Limited (UVN) was established on 12 February
2001 as a wholly owned State Government Company on bifurcation (9.
November 2000} of the State of Uttar Pradesh. The main objectives of UVN
- were to establish/operate/maintain hydro-electric generating stations, tie-

lines, sub-stations and connected transmission lines for promoting use of -

electricity within the State. Till creation of UVN the activities of the small and

mini hydel projects of the State of Uttaranchal were managed by Uttar-

Pradesh Jal Vidut Nigam Limited (JVN) that was established in April 1985 as

 a wholly owned State Government Company. JVN completed 11 projects after

- a delay of 17 to 86 months at an increased cost of Rs.49.58 crore. Nine
projects were behind the schedule of completion by 3 to 116 months.

[Paragraphs 7.2.1.1 and 7.2.2.1]




Chapter-VII- Commercial activities. -

[Pamgraph 7 2 7 I ta 7 2 7 3]




Audit Report for the ye&r endét_f 31 March 2002

' __ 7 2 1 1 Entmtﬂuctmn ..

-Uttaranchal Jal Vldyut tham lelted (UVN) was estabhshed on 12'

February 2001 as a wholly owned State Government -Company on

bifurcation (9 November 2000) of the State of Uttar Pradesh. The main

objectlves of UVN ' were to estabhsh/operate/mamtam hydro-electric
generating stations, tie-lines, sub-stations and connected transmission lines for

promoting use of electnmty within the ‘State. Till creation of UVN the

activities of the small and mini hyde} proj jects.of the State of Uttaranchal were
managed by Uttar Pradesh-Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited (JVN) ‘that was
: establlshed n Apnﬂ 1985 as’a wholly owned State Govemment Company

The generatlon ‘cost -of smalﬂ and mini hydel pro_]ects is low due to low
""lnvestment low generation cost short, gestatlon period and subsidised capital

| cost for the pro_uects in hills'. It also has:the added advantage of utthsmg'

available: water —resources as input without “disturbing ecology ~and

-envnromnent In view of this, JVN undertook construction of 72°small (above_ .
2'MW) and 13 mini hydel projects (up to 2-MW) from December 1987 having -
. aggregate capacity of 35.55 MW. In addition, three micro - pr0_|ects with an -
- installed: capacity of 1.20 MW (Harsil, Gauri and Suringad) were taken over
(1999 2000) from erstwhile Uttar Pnjadesh State Electnmty Board. Thus, VN

had 23 project as of March 2000

E‘-ﬁ“? .2;' 2 Orgamsa. for Iaﬁ Sewp

. 'At present (November 2002) the overall management of UVN vests in a

‘Board of - Directors comprising a whole time ' Chairman-cum-Managing

Director, three whole time Directors (Finance, Projects and Operation) and
seven part time Directors, all nominated by the Government of Uttaranchal.
The overall management of JVN vests in a Board of Directors comprising a

whole ' time Chairman-cum-Managing Director (CMD), two whole time.

directors. (Techmcal and Finance) and seven part time directors. CMD is the
chief executive of TVN for managing day to day activities and is assisted. by
the Director Technical (DT) and Director Finance (DF )2l A General Manager
. with headquarters at Lucknow and . another General- Manager with
headquarters at Dehradun assist the DT in planning, implementation -and

operational functions and in civil works respectively. Up to 13 January 2000,

the accounting functlons were also being Iooked after by the GN[H

18 JVN was known as Uttar Pradesh Alparthak Evam Laghu Ial Vidut Nigam Lm‘uted nll Nnvemher ]998 '

15 - Subsidies are not available in case of such projects in plains.
. Including Belka , Babel'and Sheetla prOJects in plains {under construciions).
. ) Posted from 14. 01 .2000. .

Il



: Lac[k of pﬂammg"

amﬁ
" manner
undertaking
prejects - caused
~ delays ~ ranging
. between:-17 and 86
‘months in case. of
11 completed
: ]pmj_ects '

‘haphazard

Chapter-VII- Commercial activities

. The-implementation and operational performance of 207 smail and mini hydel

- projects (out of 23) were reviewed dunng August 2001 to February 2002 for a
period of five years from 1996—97 to 2000-01"°. DPRs and other records (cash
book, payment vouchers, measurement books, store records, drawings and

desrgns progress report etc.) reletmg to executlon of works alongw1th M]IS
were exammed durmg audnt

: These poﬁnt's are dﬁscussed im the succeeding paragraphs:

Pro'per project: planning is essential to meet the avowed objectives within a
given time frame and in a cost-effective manner. It involves. preparation of a

feasibility study, selection of executing agencies, specifying tithe schedules,

- and instituting mechanism for monitoring physical progress and - ensuring

“of -

quality control, It also involves advance planning for acquisition of land,

-expeditious finalisation of tenders and’ drawmgs to ensure nmely start and .
completlon of apro_rect '

7 2.2.1 Lack of plannmg feaa’mg 273 defays and f@sses

It was noticed by Audit that 11 projects were completed (between ‘December

1992 and June 1999) at ‘a cost of Rs.49.58 crore, and 9 pro_gccts (started from

September 1991 at an estimated cost of Rs.57.75 crore) were in the process of
completion as of June 2001. It was noticed in audit that the increase in cost of
completed projects ranged between 67 and 83 per cent. The status of these:

- prQ] ects as detailed in Appewdrx XXXTV andm are summansed beﬂow

12.36 20.59

823 Coer|

-

3

Out of 23 projects, 20 mini hyde] proreers were transferred to fewly created (9 11, 20&0) Uttaranchal state - '
and thus; only three small projécts (Belka, Babel and Sheetfa} remmned with TVN- from 14, 01.2000 and
Deokhet mini project was abandoned mid way.

. Except for Belka, Babil and Sheetla, other 17 projects stand transferred to Uttaranchal However, assets
* and hab:lmes were in the process of transfers as of No\rember 2002,

%



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

Attributes No. of Investment Increase in cost up to
- projects March 2001 (per cent)
(Rs. in crore)
Mini 9 15.80 28.99 13.19 83
Sub-total n* 28.16 49.58 2142 76
Envisaged Actual Excess
Projects-in-progress (Appendix-XXXYV)
Small 5 43.02 53.31 10.29 ?4
Mini 4 14.73 1246 | (-)2.27 -
Sub-total 9% 57.75 65.77 8.02 14
Grand total 20 85.91 11535 29.44 34 |

Nine incomplete
projects were

Further, as can be seen from the Appendix XXXIV, the delays in case of
completed projects (except two projects completed within time) ranged

:;'g':: :cllzed“h between 17 and 86 months. The incomplete projects (Appendix XXXV) were
il behind schedule by 3 to 116 months. Main reasons for delays were haphazard

manner of undertaking the projects, lack of sequence scheduling and absence
of PERT and CPM? techniques for monitoring each and every segment of
critical areas for successful and timely completion of execution. This also
resulted in avoidable expenditure as discussed below:

7.2.2.2  Loss due to delays in acquisition of land, delayed approval of
drawings etc. and consequent belated start of works

Belka’’ and Babail projects (each of 3 MW and in progress) were situated in a
forest zone. Despite the fact that the Government approved these projects as
far back as in September 1986, JVN started the process of forest clearance
from_ 1988 i.e. after a delay of about 2 years. Even before forest clearance,
JVN entered into agreements for Belka project in July 1988 for Rs.1.55 crore
(civil works) and Rs.4.11 crore (electro-mechanical works) with FCC Projects
Private Limited, Kanpur (FCC) and Punjab Power Generation Machines
Limited, Chandigarh (PGM) respectively and for Babail project in September
1988 for Rs.6.22 crore (on turnkey basis including electro-mechanical works)
with PGM.

Small - Sobla | (6 MW) and Urgam (3 MW); Mini - Kanchauti (2 MW), Kulagad (1.2 MW), Chhirkila (1.5
MW), Barar (0.75 MW), Chharandeo (0.4MW), Taleshwar (0.6MW), Garaon (0.3MW), Sapteshwar
(0.3MW) and Kotabagh (0.2 MW)..

Small - Belka (3 MW), Babail (3 MW), Relagad (3 MW), Pilangad (2.25 MW) and Sheetla (3.6 MW);
Mini - Jumagad (1.2 MW), Soneprayag (.0.5 MW), Sobla-II (1.5 MW), and Badrinath (1.25 MW).

2 roject evaluation and review technique and critical path analysis.

Discussed in paragraph 4A.6 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year
ended 31 March 1999

100



Falivre fo consider
getual avaitlabizity of
discharge of water
sefore start cf the
work led tojow
generatior of power

Chapter-VII- Commercial activities

In case of Belka project, construction could be taken up only from December
1996 through another civil contractor (viz, Trilok Chand Gupta, Hardwar for
Rs.3.60 crore) as the earlier contract for civil works had to be rescinded
{(November 1991) on account of delays and lapses on ‘the part of JVN to
expedite forest clearance (obtained in April 1990} and acquisition of land,
thereafter, (in November 1990) and delay of 18 months (15 November 1988 to

26 April 1990) in providing drawings. Due to the delay, FCC claimed (date

not intimated) Rs.64.25 lakh on account of various damages against which a
claim for Rs9.83 lakh was admitted and paid (22 January 1997). The
contractor had carried out minor earthwork and boring for tube wells {value of
work done not intimated) only. PGM could start the work of supply, erection,
commissioning, running and maintenance of this project only from January
1999 due to delay in handing over site after completing civil works. There
were delays in despatch of equipment due to non carrying out of inspections
by IVN, issue of despatch clearance, issue of Form 31, suspension of further
supply orders for nearly 4 years, delay in approval of drawmgs etc. Due to

‘these lapses, JVN had to admit (6 May 1999) claim of Rs.0.55 crore on

account of insurance and storage charpes, establishment charges, revamping
charges etc. due to. prolonged storage and price escalation. The total cost of
the project consequently increased by Rs.0.65 crore. Against this, JVN paid
(26 October 1999) Rs.22 lakh. Balance payment was yet to be made
(September 2002). '

Similarly, in case of Babail project, a claim for Rs.0.96 crore had to be
admitted (March 2001). This included Rs.30 lakh on account of cost of
insurance, establishment, foreign exchange variation, extension of bank
guarantee etc. and Rs.0.66 crore towards price escalation on account of defay
in handing over of site, delay in electric connection and non-availability of
construction drawings {delay of 27 months). The total cost of the project
consequently increased by Rs.96 lakh. Payment was yet to be made (June
20013. :

22.2.3 Non-verification of water discharge d’am

Designing of plant and machinery for hydel power stations depends on
adequate head (height of waterfall) and water discharge. The 300 KW power
plant at Sapteshwar was sanctioned in March 1989. It was designed for 0.48
cumec {cubic metre per second — MKS system) water discharge. The work
started from Cctober 1991 and the plant was commissioned in March 1994. It
was constructed at a cost of Rs.2.77 crore with rainfall data only for a period
of 25! days (9.08.86 to 31.05.87). The discharge of water during this period
ranged between 0.26 to 0.48 cumec. The decision to construct the power
station of a capacity of 300 XW on the basis of data of rainfall whlch was
more than 4 years old was faulty ab initio.

It was noticed by Audit that when the piant was put to commercial
load, it could operate only toa capacity ranging from 7 to 20 per cent during

101



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

The Company
undertook two
financially

unviable projects .
without obtaining .

any financial
commitment for
subsidy

1994-2001 due to lower availability of discharge of water that ranged between
0.03 to 0.40 cumec (except for 0.50 cumec in the month of Juneﬂuly 2000) as
against the planned availability of 0.48 cumec.

Management stated (]anﬁary 2002) that plant could generate 300 KW‘ subject

to availability of water (rain-fed). Reply is not tenable as despite huge
downpour in June 2000 and availability of dam (of one metre height)
constructed for feeding the required water for coperation of machine, the plant
could not generate energy of 300 KW. Moreover, Management reply
confirmed that on a regular basis, the plant could not generate 300 KW of

power.

7.2.2.4  Delays in awm:'d of tenders/finalisation of agreements

In 12 other projects, where there were no disputes in availability of land, JVN
took 14 to 87 months in finalisation of tenders from the date of approval
(between March 1986 and November 1998) of projects by the. State

~ Government. The detailed project report envisaged 10 months period for-

finalisation of tenders, against which 4 to 87 months were actually taken

- leading to delayed implementation of the projects.
_The detalls are glven in Appenda:x XXXVI.

7. 2 3 C@mmercnaﬂ. vmbnﬁnty oi' the pmaects [

For a commercial organisation, it is necessary to ensure that it implements
only commercially viable projects. It was noticed that-only such projects as
were subsidised by the State Government were commercmlly viable. Subsidy

I8 avallable onﬂy in case of pro_gects located in hills.

- 7.2.3.1 Undertaking of commercially unecononic prbjecrs

A test check by Audit of two projects (Belka: approved by PIB on-18.9.86 and

Sheetla approved by PIB on 25.11.98, located in plains) revealed that these -
projects were conceived on the assumption that the State Government would
subsidise these projects, though subsidy would be available only to the
projects in hills. Further, the detailed project report (DPR) of Belka envisaged
(September 1986) 3.78 per cent return (against 11.56 per cent prescribed by
the Central Electricity Authority for project viability), the DPR of Sheetla (3.6

- MW, in progress) did not envisage (September 1998) any return but indicated
-unit cost of generation of Rs.3.93 at 75 per cent water dependability and

Rs.3.33 at 50 per cent water dependability (against sale rate of Rs.2.25 per.
unit, subsequently” lowered to Rs.1.70 per unit from 2000-01). Both these
schemes were viable only when capital cost thereof was subsidised. For thns '
JVN submitted the DPR with a request to subsidise them suutably

102 .



The Company

undertook a project

not accessible by
road that not only
delayed it but also
entailed increase in

cost by 131 per cent

724 _Ex

Chapter-VII- Commercial activities

However, these projects had to be undertaken through loans® at the interest
rate of 14 per cent per annum (Rs.16.19 crore for Belka and Rs.1.94 crore for

L Sheetla) from the Stdtte Government. .

These projects were net vnabﬂe ab initio and should not have been undcrtaken
at all, more so when subsidy was not available for these projects.

M‘anagement stated (January 2002) that there wae no provision for subsidy for

- projects located in plains. Further, the objective of undertaking thesc projects
- ‘was to strengthen distribution network and to ensure reliable supply. The reply

1s net tenable as undertaking of not commcrcxally viable pro_pects was

_ detnmentaﬂ to the interests of JVN.
7.2.3.2 Undeﬁaking of a project not approachable by faad

The location of Jumagad project (1.2 MW, in progfesS) was on the river

Dhauliganga in the upper regions of Chamoli district: The project was

* conceived in a remote hill terrain which was not accessible by road for more

than six months in a year due to.heavy snowfall. This vital fact was suppressed
in the DPR submitted to the Government, wherein it was stated that the project
was 31tuated on all weather hlghway

On account of this factual mlsustatement, the project (approved by the State
Government in December 1990), undertaken from September 1991 could not
be completed as of June 2001. Against the approved. cost of Rs.3.12 crore
envisaged in the DPR to be met out from subsidy, an amount of Rs.7.19 crore

" (increase by 131 per cenf) has alrcady been spent up to July 2001 and the

management expected the project to be completed by October 2001. However,

the pl’()_] ect ns yet to be completed (Scptember 2002)

.n ofthe p jects K

PSS E Y

7.2.4.1 Undue suspension of work

Government approved Chharandeo hydro scheme on 27 March 1989 alt totaH

* cost of Rs.1.45 crore in which the cost of generation was envisaged at Rs.

0.68 per unit. JVN -executed two agreements (November 1991 and March
1992) for execution of civil and electro~mechanncal works at Rs.2.06 crore
w1th completlon period of 30 momths :

The civil work was started in December 1991 Before the work: could be

-completed JVN, however decided (August1994) to suspend the work as it was

felt that the project was unviable due to high cost of generation which was
estimated to range between Rs. 6 to Rs. 10 per unit agamst Rs 0.68 per unit

" envisaged in the project report.

*  Equal 1o expenditure incirred up 1o June 2001,

3



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

The Company
incurred extra
expenditure of
Rs. 0.82 crore on
excessive earth
work beyond the
prescribed depth

The  Company
made avoidable
payment of
Rs.0.54 crore on
excessive lead

In March 1996, the Energy Department decided that JVN should complete the
work and accordingly it was asked to submit a revised DPR. The revised
DPR was approved by Government in June 1996 at a revised cost of Rs.1.97
crore and the cost of generation was projected at Rs.0.97 per unit at 40 per
cent load factor. The project was completed in June 1999 after incurring an
expenditure of Rs.2.20 crore. The work of Chharandeo project was thus,
delayed by 18 months resulting in the denial of the availability of electricity
to the targeted population in the backward and remote areas, delaying their
economic and social upliftment and loss of potential generation.

7.2.4.2
7.2.4.2.1

Avoidable construction costs

Excess earthwork

The revised estimate of Babail project submitted (December 1999) by the

Arrigation Department (ID), as incorporated by the Company in revised DPR

of March 2001, provided for re-grading in depth of 2.7 mtrs in the bottom of
East Yamuna Canal from chainage 32.23 kms to 34.53 kms. (2300 mtr and
width 40 mtr). However, the Dehradun Division of the Company incorrectly
executed re-grading up to the depth of 3.5 mtrs (excess earth cutting by a
depth of 0.8 mtrs). The Company, thus, incurred an extra expenditure of
Rs.0.82 crore (at the rate of 111.53 per cum) due to excessive earthwork of
73600 cum {(2300 x 40 x 3.5) minus (2300 x 40 x 2.7)} done beyond the
prescribed depth.

7.2.4.2.2 Avoidable payment towards extra lead

The disposal of surplus earth from execution of civil work at Belka project
was to be done at a lead (point of earth cutting to the point of disposal of
earth) up to 100 mtrs only as per agreements of 6 July 1988 and 14 November
1996. Both these agreements were rescinded after execution of minor
earthwork only. Finally, the work was split-up and got executed through six
agreements, three each of March 1999 and September 1999 where a higher
lead of 2 kms was allowved. Further, measurement of such lead was not found
recorded in the measurement books. Thus, JVN made avoidable payment of
Rs.0.54 crore due to extra lead not contemplated in earlier agreements and not
measured at the time of actual execution.

Management stated (January 2002) that the lead of 1-2 kms was included as
physically the land was not available for earth disposal. The reply is not
tenable in the absence of measurement of actual disposal/lead in the
measurement book.

7.2.4.2.3 Excess laying of pen stock pipe

Kumar Udyog, Varanasi was awarded (May 1991) the work on turn key basis
for electro mechanical work including designing and commissioning of 1200
KW hydro project at Kulagad at a cost of Rs.2.01 crore. The length of pen
stock pipe in the project was initially designed for 460 mitrs, keeping in view

104



i

_ Eﬁ&pemdlﬁmre of
. Rs.1.04 erore

became  wasteful

due to excessive
carth cutting -

Chapter-VII- Commercial activities

the design of turbine and allied equipment. However, in execution, the length
of pen stock pipe was enhanced to 600 mirs without any corresponding
modification in the design of turbine and allied equipment. During operation
of the project, it could not run to its installed capacity. It was noticed in audit
that the excess length of pen stock pipe had acted as a deterrent to the
efficiency of the turbine and allied equipment by creating a negative surge. To

~overcome this problem of the negative surge, JVN had to install a pipe with

wall arrangement (cost thereof could not be ascertained). Installation of
excessive pen stock pipe involved an avoidable expenditure of Rs.5 lakh.

Further, the project could not be run at more that 31 per cent against envisaged

50 per cent PLF resulting in loss of potential revenue of Rs.1.14 crore (S. No.
1of Appendyx WI)

7.2.4.2.4 Excessive eqrth cutting

‘The two tuurbmcs (cach of 1500 KW) of Belka prcuect (under progress) were
designed for a minimum head® of 5.20 mitrs. The height of the head was to be

~ achieved by dismantling of Belka fall of 2.94 mtrs at chainage of 22:51 kms,
- Dayalpur fall of 1.66 mtrs at chainage of 22.64 kms and regrading (change of

slope by earth cutting or earth filling in the bed of canal) East Yamuna Canal
of 0.60 mtr. by reducing the cxisting slope of 0.375 mtr/km to 0.25 mtr/km
between 22.54 to 27.30 kms chainnage.

However, instead of reducing the slope to 0.25 mtr/km, JVN achieved a slope
of 0.51 mir'km. due to excess cutting of earth. This work, therefore, proved
futile as the turbines could not be put to usc due to mismatch of designed head
and achieved head. This resulted in entire expenditure of Rs.1.04 crore

' becomung wasteful. The pmJ ject is still under progress as of June 2001.

_rformance
7.2.5.1 Shw{faﬁ in capacsty utilisation

Capacnty utilisation is the ratio of installed capacity to the actual generaﬂon
Shortfall in capacity utilisation of nine completedl projects®® ranged between 3
and 61 per cent from the date of commissioning to March 2001 as detailed

below: ' '

'199619 97

1997-1998

1998-1999

1999-2000

w2 |en il

2000-2001

29 Height of fall from which water dischacge is available to the turbine for the mavement of turbine.
30 Out of 1).completed projects, one project Kotabagh was trunsferred from erstwhile UPSEB and one .
profect Garon was although completed in June 1999 but put on commercial load in October 2001, hence
both project could not be included.

105



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

In the absemce of
an enabling clause,
the comtractors
could not be held
liable for damages
for  deflays in
putting projects on
commercial load -

Due to shortfall in capacity. utilisation, JVN could generate only 72498 lakh
units against possible generation of 1415.87 lakh units (as-envisaged in DPR) |
resulting in shortfall of 690.90 lakh units (Appendix XXXVII} of energy
Other lapses relating to low capacity utilisation have been dLScussed in
paragraph 7.2.2.4and7.2.4.2.4 supra.

The Management attributed (January 2002) shortfall to low PLF non-
availability of grid, forced outages etc. : _ : '

' 7 2.3. 2 Delay in pmtmg the project on commerc:a[ ioad o

The contractors engaged for constructlon of the projects were Irable to
complete the projects and put the same on commercial load before handing
over to JVN. Further, except for rectification of defects, if any, the agreements

‘with contractors did not stipulate any guaranteed time frame for bringing the

machines on commercial load. The delay in putting seven projects-(in other
projects, delay was negligible) on commercial load after its successful
completion ranged between 5 and 37 months resulting in loss of potential™~
generation of 359.66 lakh units of energy valuing Rs.6.11 crore (at the sale

rate of Rs.1.70 per unit). The details are grven in Appendtx XXXV -

Management attributed (January 2002) this to the problems in the controlhng

device ie. governors, (in five projects), electro-mechanical work (in one

project) and delay in evacuation of power system (m one project). Reply is not
tenable as in the absence of any penalty clause in the agreements in case of
failure of the contractors. to put the plants on commercial load in terms of
contractual obligation period, JVN could neither get these defects removed
from the contractor nor recover any damages for the delay. :

7.2.5.3 Excessive outages

. In some DPRs outages of 3 per cent for marntenance and periodical

overhauling were provided. Against this, six projects- had outages ranging
between 4 and 22 per cent. This resulted in loss of potential generatlon of -

'51.56 lakh units valuing RSOSS crore. The details are given in
Appendurm :

| Management attributed (January 2002) excessive outages to non- avarlablhty

of grid/rostering programme, poor maintenance of 11733 KV lines by UPSEB, .
post outage of machines in the peak hours etc. The reply of Management is
not tenable as no rostering is possible in grid. Further, availability of grid

could have been ensured by approaching higher ‘management of
. UPSEB/UPPCL. As regard, mismatch of frequency between grid and power
‘station, suitable equipment to avoid mismatch could have been iristalled.. -

~ 106



-~ decision

Injudicious

for
precurement  of
menitoring  and
remote  control
system from a
sick Company
resulted in a loss
of Rs. 25 lakh

Construction of
double circuit
line instead of
required single
“resulted © in
infractuous
expenditore of
Rs. 1.53 crore

- :'_};”2'.'6

Chapter-Vil- Commercial activities

E’awer evacuatmn system - &mnsmzssmn aﬁld dnsmbutmn metwark

7.2.6.1 Wastefwf gxpendsmm on mamt@rmg and remote control sysiem for

power evacuation

Monitoring and remote control system (MRC) was to serve as a monitoring
and control mechanisma of four projects (Kanchauti, Chhirkila, Sobla I and
Kulagad) from gencration end to Dharchula Sub-station for further
transmission to UPPCL's grid.. The system was to be operated through a
double circuit line conneeting these powerhouses and was possible only after
completion of the projects, including powcr evacuation system, '

It was noticed by Audit that cven before completion of power houses, JVN
procured (between December 1989 and November 19923 MRC equipment at a
cost of Rs.35 lakh from UPTRON India Limited, Lucknow whercas the
projects were actually completed after a period of 14 tg 70 menths from the
date of supply of MRC. Subsequently, the system could not be commissioned
as supplier company became sick in 1992-93. Apart of system valuing Rs.10
lakh could be used as powcr ling carrier commumcatlon through ABB in
Becember 1999,

- Thus, injudicious decision of JVN to procure the MRC 14 to 70 months before |

successful commissiening of these projects resulted in loss of Rs.25 [akh.

Management stated (J ahuary 2002) that the equipment supplied by.UPTRON
was of no use and therefore could not be installed.

7.2.6.2 Erection of double circuit line instead of single circuit line

" The original DPRs of these projects (as discussed m para 7.2.6.1 above)

cnvisaged (March 1986 and April 1987} construction. of only single circuit 33
KV transmission line for power evacuation. However, construction of @ double

.circuit transmission line (DCTL} was conceived (1989) for the purposc of

control through MRC. With MRC becoming unusable (1892} due to failure on

the part of the Management to commission the projects in scheduled time

frame, construction of DCTL should not have been undcnakcn.

-JVN, however, constructed (1991—_97) dduble ciréuit_linc (in_stcad of a single

circuit) with higher specification towers at a cost of Rs.3.67 crore. The sccond
circuit linc was constructed only after June 1993. At this point of time, JVN
was fully aware that MRC could not be put to use and as such there was no
nced to construct the second circuit linc. Hence, an expenditure of Rs.1.53
crore on construction of second circuit became infructuous.

| N{anagement stated (January 2002} that second circuit line was necessary to

avoid the utilisation of power in case of breakdowns. The reply is indicative of-
the fact that the second circuit line was constructed despite knowing that it
would remain idle except for its occasional use in casc of breakdowns only.

107



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002 oy

Use. of higher -

specification
poles resulted
in excess
expenditure of
Rs. 44 lakh

7.2.6.3 Excess expewdlmre on poles of hagher specif. caftons

As per norms of UPPCL, SP-35 type poles are required for laymg of 33 KV
line that are sufficient to obtain 6.113 metre ground clearance. The Indian
Electricity Rules also provided for a minimum ground clearance of 6.1 meters
along and across the street. However, JVN spent (1997-2000) Rs.67.14 lakh

~on 342 towers of higher specification against the admissible cost of Rs.23.77

takh on SP-55 poles. Incidentally UPPCL had earlier constructed (1997-2000)
33 KV lines on SP-55 poles in the same terrain, This resulted -in excess
expenditure of Rs.44 lakh. :

Managemeht stated that higher specification towers were used on account of -
difficult hilly terrain. Reply is not tenable as UPPCL had already constructed
33 KV lines on SP-55 poles in the same terrain.

7.2.6.4  Electrification of non-existent villages

Electrification was to be dome in the villages notified by census 1991.

- However against agreement No.34/1994-95 dated 15.3.1995, JVN electrified

. 22 nos. of villages during November 1996 to June 1998 at a cost of

Rs.1.80 crore { November 2001) by Kashmiri Lal & Company Limited
_ (KCPL), Ranikhet. It was noticed by Audit that Narain Ashram, Kheladhura

and Tawaghat do not exist in the list of villages provided by census/etstwhile

- UPSEB/UPPCL. Further, Tantagaon and Roton were shown by KCPL to be

two villages whereas list of census disclosed that Tantagaon Roton as one
village instead of two. .

Out of the cost of Rs.1.80 crore, an expenditure of Rs.1.21 crore was variable
and chances of fraudulent claim of Rs.22 lakh (being stated to have been
incurred on four non-existent wllages) couﬂcﬂ not be ruled out.

Management stated (January 2002) that villages hke Narain Ashram
Kheladhura, Rautang and Tawaghat were the tokes (Hamlets) of the villages,

- The reply is not tenable as the agreement was for electrification of villages and

not for tokes,

7 2 7 Mnsmamgemem ﬂeadmg &@ fimancnaﬂ Hosses

JVN did not maintain project wise receipt and utilisation of fund nor did it
maintain project-wise allocation and the funds were utilised in a haphazard
manner. It also did not maintain cash flow analysis to ascertain the required

- fund for expenditure. This resulted in refund of subsidy, avoidable liability of

interest, non-realisation of cost of energy, loss due to non-revision of tariff,
excess payment of sales tax and non-recovery of advances leading to loss of
Rs. 18.85 crore discussed in succeeding paragraphs: '

108



Chaprer-VIL- Commercial activities

7.2.7.1  Liability for refund of subsidy

JVN could not monitor progress of works resulting in withdrawal of subsidy in
case of three mini-hydro projects (Chharandeo 400 KW, completed in June
1999 and Taleshwar 600 KW completed in June 1999 and Pilangad 2250 KW,
in progress sanctioned by the Government in 3/89, 3/89 and 10/93
respectively). The Ministry of Non-Conventional Energy Sources (MNES):
had approved (March 1994) a subsidy.of Rs.40.53 lakh for these projects. The
first instalment 10 per cent of Rs.40.53 lakh was released in March 1994. The
Government, however, decided (June 1994) to stop the work and transfer them
to private sector in June 1994. Till then, an expenditure of Rs.0.80 crore was
incurred on two projects (Chharandeo: Rs.37.19 lakh and Taleshwar: Rs.43. 17
lakh). As no entrepreneurs turned up (April 1995), Government decided
(March - 1996) to re-start the work through JVN. Accordingly, revised
- estimates were submitted in May 1996 to Government for approval. Further
subsidy was not released to it.

Meanwhile, MNES stipulated. (April 1996) that JVN should refund subsidy -
along with interest if it failed to forward/revalidate orders for-civil and clectro-
mechanical works by 30.6.1996. Again, in May 2001, MNES demanded
refund alongwith penal interest as JVN failed to execute any agreement till the
- stipulated date. Thus, liability for refund of subsidy worth Rs.40.53 lakh plus
interest.devolved on JVN. No refund had been made as of December 2001,

Management stated (January 2002) that it was practically not possible to
complete the process of tendering and bids within a short span of three months
available after receipt of direction from MNES The reply is not tenablc as the
bill of quantity, specification for work etc. were known as per tender/contract
of suspended work and three months period was morc than the stipulated

period of one month for submission of offers and another month for
| ﬁnallsatlon of bids as prowdc_d under ﬁndnmal rules.

7.2 2.7.2 Avoldable interest liability

For Belka project, JVN took (1986-87) a loan of Rs.3.58 crore at the rate of -
"14.5 per cent per annum. Against this, there was no expenditure in two years
i.e. in 1986-87 and 1987-87. Despite the fact that a cash flow analysis has to
‘be prepared and loans obtained based on such anticipated expenditure to avoid
loss of interest, JVN 'drew loans cach year which were more than required. A
part of this was being kept in short term deposits, details of which were not
available separatcly for loans. At the close of March 2001, loans aggregating-

Rs. l? 43 crore were outstanding dgdmst an expcndlture of Rs:14.70 crore.

By not ensuring that loans were drawn based on expendlturc requirements,
JVN incurred avoidable interest liability of Rs.7.21 crore due to poor ﬁndnual'
management. Thc detalls are glvcn in Appendix XL.

109



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

In the absence of
MOU/PPA, the
Company could not
realise Rs.10.90 crore

Management stated (January 2002) that Forest Department gave clearance of
land after a prolonged delay, which enhanced the interest liability. The reply is
not tenable as JVN had the option to draw the loans only after ensuring that it
was required to be utilised for the project. Further, the clearance from Forest
Department was received in April 1990 but JVN did not plan its work so that
interest liability was minimised to the extent possible.

7.2.7.3  Non-realisation of sale proceeds of energy

JVN was supplying energy to UPSEB from 1990-91 out of the energy
generated by it for which no formal agreement was entered. UPSEB did not
make any payment except for Rs.1.60 crore (date of receipt not available) out

- of Rs.12.50 crore payable leaving a balance of Rs.10.90 crore up to 1998-99.
Position thereafter could not be ascertained for want of reconciliation.’

An MOU was signed in March 2000 that was made effective from January
2000. As per the MOU, the formal P.P.A. was to be signed within three
months and tiil then payment was to be made at the rate of Rs.1.70 per unit.
However, no formal P.P.A. was signed as of June 2001 nor any payment was
received from UPSEB/UPPCL (June 2001). :

7.2.7.4 Loss due to non-revision of tariff for villages

JVN was supplying energy to 516 consumers of villages of Dharchula Tchsﬂ '
through its transmission and distribution network under the license sanctioned
by the State Government at a lump sum rate of Rs.50 per month per
connection as per the tariff at par with UPPCL. Meanwhile, Uttar Pradesh
State Power Regulatory Commission (SRC) was constituted (14 January 2000)
by the State Government that revised the tariff from 9 August 2000 to
Rs.154.60 per month per connection (fixed charges Rs.25 and Rs.1.80 per unit
for 72 units per month as a minimum for unmetred supply). However, JVN did
not revise its tariff from 9 August 2000 at par with UPPCL. This resulted in
loss of Rs. 8.10 lakh from 9 August 2000 to 8 November 200: on account of
nen-revision of tanff

. JVN neither obtamed licence for sale of electricity nor did it implement the

g tariff approved by SRC., Thus, it made itseif liable for penaﬂty under the SRC

Act.

Management stated (January 2002) that it coulcﬂ not make comphance of the |
orders of SRC due to non- recelpt of revised tariff.

110



Chapter-VII- Commercial activities

The activities Of JVN were marked by lack of planning leading to delays and-

~ losses on excessive earthwork avoidable and wasteful expenditure in -
procurement .of material and constructlon of power stations. Operatlonal
performance was marked by shortfall in capacity wutilisation and excessive
outages. Further, in power evacution system, JVN incurred infructuous
expenditure on monitoring and remote control system and construction of
‘transmisston line with uncalled for- higher specification. JVN needs to
undertake only those projects that are viable and an endeavour should be
made to complete- the projects. m time by close momtormg of executlon of
prOJect :

The rephes to certain paras, have been received from Management, however, "
‘reply to the Review is yet to be recelved from the Company and the
Government (November 2002) ' -

o



Audit Report for the year ended 31 Murch 2002

1.3 Miscellancous toples of interest relating to Government companies.
Uttaranchal Hill Electronics Corporation Limited

"7.31 ' Loss due to payment made without recelpt of goods.

Failure to have pmp.er tie-up with the suppﬂicﬁ- on back to back basis
resulted in non-execution of supply te DGS&D and loss of Rs. 12.98 lakh.

Against a tender floated by Directorate General of Supplies & Disposals
(DGS&D), New Delhi, the Company submitted (March 1997) a bid for supply
of AF-FM signal generators and sweep generators after obtaining quotation
from Unitech Instruments Limited (UIL) and loading thereto a margin of 10
per cent. After award of the contract (November 1997), the Company
deposited a sum of Rs. 2.23 lakh with DGS&D in the shape of bank guarantee
as performance security for due performance of contract.

To execute the supply order, the Company placed (January 1998) an order (Rs.
20.05 lakh) in favour of UIL for supply of the above generators with the
condition that 80 per cent of the payment would be released against delivery
made after satisfactory inspection/test report of inspecting agency authorised
by DGS&D. As the offer of UIL of March 1997 expired in May 1997, it did
not accept the payment terms and demanded (January 1998) 100 per cent.
payment against delivery. However, without ensuring delivery, the Company
released 100 per cent payment (March 1998) amounting to Rs. 6.89 lakh to
UIL (for 20 nos. signal generators and 15 nos. sweep generators), The UIL did
not supply any genecrator cven after extension of delivery period up to
September 1998. The DGS&D forfeited (April 1999) the performance
guarantee (Rs. 2.23 lakh). The advance paid to the firm could not be
recovered during last four years in spite of cnmmal case instituted by it and
the chances of its recovery were remote.

Failure of the Comparty to enter into a proper tie-up with the supplier on back
to back basis resulted in non-recovery of Rs. 6.89 lakh as the amount of
advance was released in haste without securing Company's interest. The
Company has not been able to recover the amount of Rs. 6.89 lakh during the
- last four years with consequential loss of interest of Rs. 3.86 lakh on an
average borrowing rate of 14 per cent per annum. '

nz



Chapter-VII- Commercial activities -

Thus due to imprudent demsmn of the management; the Company suffered

loss of Rs.12.98 lakh (Rs.6.89 lakh plus Rs. 2.23 lakh and 1nterest Rs. 3.86 .

lakh).

The matter was reported to the Company and to the Government (May 2002);
replies were awaited (June 2003).

Uttaranchal Power Corporation Limited

732 Under—charge Df E‘EVCEHI.EE due m ap"vl:catmm nf mcorn'ec& tanﬁ'

Company incorrectly bilied 2 consumer contrary to the prowswns of
agreement that resufted in loss of Rs. 1.50 crore.

Rate Schedule LMV-S (Clause C), applicable to ali consumers who had ‘tdkcn
power temporarily for construction purpose, inetuding civil works, provides
that the rate of charges will be corresponding net rate of charge in appropriate
. rate schedule plus 25 per cent.

In test check of the records of EDD, Gopeshwar, it was noticed ( (June 2002}
that J.P. Industries Limited, Chamoli (-PL}, an Independent- Power Producer -
- {IPP), was sanctioned 200 KW of power load in July 1998 cach at power
house (Marware) site and the barrage site for censtruction of Vishnu Prayag,
hydro electric power project, Joshimath. The load of the consumer was
enhanced to 400 KXW in December 2000 for both sites and further to 1450 KW
in. January 2002 at power house site. Clausc 9 (b) of the agreement, executed
with the consumer on 10 Cctober 1999 provided for tariff as per rate schedule
LMV-2 along with LMV-$ in view of notification No. 92 dated 25 January
. 1999. Accordingly, the consumer was required to be billed at Rs. 4.25 for first
100 KWH and Rs. 4.50 per XWH for the balance KWH, effective from 5
August 2000 (earlier rate being Rs. 4.25 per KWH) plus 25 per cent thercof.

Contrary to the above, the consumer was bilied incorrectly under rate schedule
LMV-4, (up to 100 units @ Rs. 1.90, next up to 200 units @ Rs. 2.50 and
balance @ Rs. 2.90 per KWH) and also not billed 25 per cent on the above as
applicable, which resulted in loss of revenue to the extent of Rs. 1.50 crore
(Rs. 1.22 crore at Marware sitc and Rs. .28 crore at barrage site) during the
period from Gctober 1999 10 May 2002. ' :

The General Manager (Distribution) stated (September 2002} that the bills
were Taiscd as per the relevant rate schedule (LMV-1) and that LMV-9
was not specific for construction of hydro and thermal power projects and

113



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

therefore was not applied. The reply is not tenable as rate schedule LMV-1
was applicable only to hydro projects constructed by the Board and not by
other agencies. Further, the grant of concession was in violation of the
contractual provisions.

The matter was reported to the Government (July 2002); the reply is awaited

(June 2003).

f‘ ,.,‘rc,_--.:- [
Dehradun (PRABHAT CHANDRA)
The Accountant General, Uttaranchal

' § RET 2003

Countersigned
New Delhi (VIJAYENDRA N. KAUL)
The Comptroller & Auditor General of India

17 %2 2003

114



T oy ———— T

S R e Oy 1 LT TLES T T T
R e L .z TR
eigfan ke 1wl Tl e A .

-

R

"
=y

et TR TR







Appemdﬂx I
(Reference: Paragraph 2.3.2; Page 2 )
Details of expenditure which fell short by more than Rs. I crore each and
also by more than 10 per cent of total provision

(H{upws in cm]re) _

Revenue-Voted .
! 1 Legislative Asscmbly ) : ' _ ' 432
: - : ' (69)
2 4 Administration of Justice ' o : ' 6.17
] . (26)
3 5 Education . . - 492
_ . : _ - (40)
4 6 Revenue and General Education . ' 57.82
. . : : (40)
5 7 Financial, Taxes, Planning ' . _ 400.89
- (77N
6 8 Excise . _ 1.85
_ . o © (49)
7 11 Education Youth o 104.99
' (13)
8§ |12 Medical & Family Planning - - 44.72
N ' - : - 24)
9 13 Water Supply Housmg N : ) 67.08 -
: 27
|10 14 Imgatmn . : ' . 7.58
' . - (69)
11 - 15 Welfare Scheme : ) . 38.53
- _ (34)
12 16 Labour Empleyment ' 9.42
. o . : @
13 17 - Agriculture Research ’ ) 50.30
14 18 Co-Operation . 4.01
_ _ (43)
15 19 Rural Development : 155.04
. ' : o (50)
16 20 Irnigation & Flood K T 2481
; ' (7
17 21 Power : ) ) 25.14
. : - (65)
18 22 . | Public Works _ ' 20.55
' ' (14)
19 23 Industry ' R 10.47
L : . ' (3%
20 24 Transport ' 11.25°
. : . (81)
21 25 Flood ) S 53
. : ' N - ' (35}
22 26 Tourism : 11.23
23 27 Forest ' o S | 84.85
: : . . 33
24 28 Amimal Husbandry _ : . 2113
: . : : (40)
: Capital Voted _
25 6 - | Revenue & General Adminisiration _ . o "2.50
: . (100)

115




Audit Reporrfor the year ended 31 March 2002

26 7 Finance, Taxes, Planning 12.56
(87}

27 11 Education & Youth 6.76
; (34)
28 |12 Medical & Family Welfare 8.18
(48)

29 13 Water Supply Housing 6.19
i (50
30 15 Welfare Scheme 10.15
. 3

31 17 Agriculture Research 6.21
(85

32 18 Co-QOperation 4.0l
' a (48)
33 19 Rural Development 10.41
: (73)

34 21 Power 23.31
: (24)

35 23 Industry 1.6t
' (50)
36 26 Tourism 9.08
' (59)
37 27 Forest 2.68
' (94)

16




Appendices

Appencix X -,

" - (Reference: Paragraph 2.3.3; Page 21/
Excess Expenditure over Grants/Appropriations

. (Rupees)

1 : ' Capital -Charged _
b7 Finance Taxes, Planning, Secretariat | 2509646000 13210596979 | 10700950979
' and General Services, - L :
Total o ' L
2509646300 | 13218596579 | 1570035097
2 : ' _ Revenue -Charged
5 Welfarc Schemes T R Nil 10,000 10,000 |
Totat : Nil | 18,500 18,80¢
3 - | "1 Capital Voted |
] 20 Irrigation and Floeds _ : 358746000 | 466483633 107737633
4 25 Food N 3303681000 | 5491313269 | 2187632269
'  Tetal | 3662427000 | 5957796907 | 2295369902 |
Grangd Tetal . 6172073000 | 19168403881 | 12996330881
i 117
|
Ll



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

< bsppendixT -

(Reférenbfz_: ngmph 2.3.4; Page 21)

Smtcmem showing the expemﬂnmre in excess Eoy more than 30 per. cent of
mml provnsmlm and aﬂsm ahove Rs. 10 crore. :

(Rupees in'-cr.ore) -

I 7 Finances, Taxes planning, Secretariat 25096 |- [321.06 | 107010 .
. . - and General Services, L . | “2640)
‘2 [ 20 - | lmigation & Flood Control _ IS 35.87 4665 1078, .
: . » : -1 (30.0%) :
3 .25 . Food ) e - © 33037 549.13 218.76_
B . . . - : . 66.22)

118



~ Appendix IV
(Reference: Paragraph 2.3.5; Page 21)
Detalls of savings not surrendered

{(Rupees in crore}

"|"Saving. " | Surpendered. | Saving which -
. ' Cowr 7| remained ko be-
EEERAE : surrendcred
Revenue - Yoted
1 ] Legislative Assembly 4.32 Nil 4.32
2 3 Council of Minister 0.83 0.20 0.63
3 4 Administration of Justice 6.17 Nil 6.17
4 5 Election 4.92 Nil 492
3 ] Revenue and General Administration 57.82 20.99 36.83
6 7 Finance Jobs 400.8% 23.67 377.22
7 8 Excise 1.85 1.45 0.40
8 9 Public Service Commission 0.26 0.09 0.17 -
g - 10 Police & Jail 14.03 - 793 6.10
10 11 Education Youth Welfare - 104.99 6.35 U8.64
11 12, Maedical and Family Welfare _44.73 Nil 4473
12 13 ‘Water Supply Housing 67.08 Nil 67.08
13 14 Information and Broadcasting 7.58 Nil 7.58
14 15 Welfare Scheme 38.53 30.71 7.82
15 16 Labour and Employment 9.42 Nil 9.42
16 17 Agriculture & Research 50.30 24.80 25.50
17 18 Co-Operation 4.01 2.22 1.79
18 1% Rural Development - 155.04 0.52 ~154.52
19 20 Irrigation & Flood 24.81 15.06 9.75
20 21 Power 25.14 Nil 25.14
21 22 Public- Works 20.55 17.26 3.29
22 23 Industry. ©10.47 Nil 10.47
23 | 24 Transportation 11.26 Nil 11.2¢
24 25 Food 5.30 4.77 0.53
25 26 Tourism 11.23 11.14 0.08
26 27 Forest 84.85 37.48 47.37
27 28 Animal Husbandry 21.13 i.16 17.97
Total Revenue Veted 1187.51 207.80 87872
Revenue Charged
28 1 Lepislative Assembly 0.34 Nil 0.34
29 2 Governor - 1.99 Nil 1.99
30 4 Administration of Justice 9.73 N1l 9.73
31 7 Finance, taxes, planning 24.12 Nil 24.12
32 17 Agnculture and Research 0.24 Nil - 024
33 19 Rural Development 0.04 Nil 0.04
34 22 Public Works 0.53 0.47 0.06
35 24 Transport 0.01 Nil 0.01
36 27 Forest 0.12 0.07 0.05
Total Reverue Charged 37.i2 .54 36.58
-Capital —Yoted .
37 6 Revenue & General administration 2.50 Nil 2.50°
38 7 Finance aud Taxes 12.56 Nil 12.56
39 10 TPolice & Jail 1.17 0.53 0.64
40 11 Education 6.76 1.38 5.38
SL -}.Grant. - | - _ _ [Saving Surrendefed .| Saving which
No ff : Description of grant - : T W - | remained to be
T SR o | surreiidered
41 12 Medical & Family Welfare B.I8 Nil 8.18
42 |13 Water Supply Houding . 6.19 Nil 6.19
1 43 15 - Welfare Schemes 10.15 8.05 2.10
44 17 Agriculture & Research 6.21 0.98 5.23
45 18 Co-Opcration 4.01 2.38 1.63
46 |19 Rural Development 10.41 Nil 1041

119




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

23.81

47 21 Power Nil 23.81
48 22 Public Works 40.17 55.94 -
49 23 Industry 1.61 Nil L.61
50 24 Transport 0.i3 Nil (.13
51 26 Tourism 9.63 9.58 010
52 27 Forest 2.68 [.3G - 1.29
53 28 Animal Husbandry 0.93 Nil 0.93
Total Capital Voted 147.15 82.23 82.69

Grand Total 1371.78 288.57 1098.98

. Variaﬁon in grand tota!l is due to excess surrender of Rs. 15.77 crore over saving at SI. No. 48.gh

120




Appendix V.

' (Reference: Pavagraph 2.3.6; Page 22)

Appendices

Grant wise details of es-ﬁlmate_s' and actual in respect of recoveries
adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure

{Rupees in ciere)

]7

7025

1 Agriculture Research & - 0.25
Education '

2 20 Irrigation & Food 3.55 19.14 -~ 22.69

3 22 Public Works _ 53.09 53.09

4 25 Food - 590.39 590.39

Total 3.55 662.87 666.42

" * No estimate for recoveries wera made in the budget.

121



Audit Report for ﬂ:é year ended 31 March 2002

Appendix-VI

(Reference: Paragraph 2.3.8; Pagelz)

Grants where supplementary provision obtained i October 2001 and
Marck 2002 proved entirely unnecessary

(Rup'ees. in crore)

’ Sl \Io I Grant \IB _ ' Name of GFant- - ‘Supplementzry” | Savings:
] T _|Provision obtained - |~ .
in Oct 2001- and
e R Miareh 2602
: | - Revenue - Voted
1 _f4 Administration of justice - G.8% 6.17
2 6 Revenue & General Administration 32.21 57.82
3 ' l 7 Finance,Taxes,Planning, Secretriate.& General 3.63 400.89
f Services .
4. 110 Police & Jail 12.88 14.03
5 i 11 Education,sports, youth Welfare & Culture 105.90 - 104.59
<D [ 12 Medical and Family Welfare ' 19.44 44.72
7 13 Water_Supply,Housing & Urban Development 30,90 - 67.08
8 15 Welfarc Schemes 11,83 38.53
9 16 Labour and Employment L 017 9.42
1 17 Agricnlture Work & Research | 3.15 50.30-
1 19 Rural Development _ ] 148.72 155.04
112 29 {rrigation and Flood Control i 0.56 24.81
F13 21 Power 5.60 25.14
{14 22 Public Works - 14.67 20.55 B
15 —{23 Industry 0.01 1047 |
16 25 Food 1.00 5.30 )
17 27 Forest B.86 84.85
18 28 AnimalHusbandry 0.53 21.13
Capital —Voted
19 6 Revenue & General Administration 2.50 2.50
120 1t Education, Sports, Youth Welfare &Culture 1.00 676 -
F21 17 Agriculture Research and Education 4.80 ° 6.21
122 22 Public Works 19.11 40.17
Revenue -Charged )
)23 7 Fmancc, Taxes, Piannmg. Secretariat etc. 0.50 24.12
Total 428.86 [ 1221.00




Appendices

Appendlix \Z2H .
(Reference-: Paragraph No.3.1.2; Pages ).

Statemient showing ehart of orgamﬁzatﬁoﬁaﬂ set-up |

Secretary { Medical H’e;llm & family welfare)

- Director General ( Medical Health & family welfare)

e s ‘T"“_"“‘,.‘.‘:“'?"?.—’ﬂ' !'.““":‘-“'"'""’“‘1.'”&‘.',

Diiccmr ’ o Finance Controller : _ Director*
T T - T l
Drug : Addl Director - Addl Director Addl Director Addl. Directer. . Addl. Director
Controller Administration Medical Care Planning & Store FW&MCH State Vaciine Institute
Tl . ; :
. Direetor + ] Jt, Director Jt. Director ' Jt. Director
Administration ) J' l ' d
Engg & Transport Jt. Director Dy Director : Assistant Director

Establishment Homeopathic A : J’
. l i " Store  Planning  Rural FW& :

District Homeopathic  Food Pept.” Health MCH  National  Establishment

: - Officer | Programme
I 1 . Assistant Director
Para Medical Medical ’ N A
& Nursing Care o ’ ~ Establishment
) Director*
U 1
Addl. Director : Addl Director Addl Director
fSuperintendent -In ~Chief - Divisicnal Level Divisional Level
T B Sanatorium . N . ' . l
- It Director - It Director
Chief Medical Superintendent /Superintendent L 1
I Y \ -
: _ _ cnio CMS (M) CMS(F) CMS Base Hospital
T L A A T
Dy.CMO Dy.CMO Dy.CMO Dy CMO Dy.CMQO Dy CMO - Medical Officer . Ju. MO
Karmik  Planning &Budget UIP- Arj-:l n Area (I}’  Area f]l) PHC
L .
SAD . PHC
J

" Sub centre

o e s e




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

Appendix VIII
{ Reference: Paragraph 3.1.4; Pagel6}

Position of expenditure on establishment vis-a-vis medicines

{ Rupees .in Laxh }

{7 Name of Hospitai T 199798 ] 199889 | - 19992000~ | - - 200061 = - ] . 0 . 2001-0Z.
oo L JEx o0 Estt, O} Medooof Ex - Estt. § Med. o L Ex, o Estte: 3 Med | Ex-. 1 Estt,, | Med | Ex - Esit, | -Med -
Almora Male NA | NA NA NA NA NA - | 9857 | 8196 | 848 3841 33.74 | 445 132.40 [13.45 18.00

' ' ) 83% {.9% 88% 12% 86 % 14%
Female 38.56 2973 | 4.54 S187 | 3973 | 733 | 57.96 | 4512 | 6.8 53.72 3110 | 691 7815 | 5327 7.03
7% 12% 1% | 14% 8% 12% 71% 13% 68% 5%
Dehradun Male 21%.14 180.50 | 1525 | 23566 | 182.82 | 3099 25404 | 172.17 | 2849 | 270.11 22178 | 28.71 | 304.46 214.45 4979
82% | % 78% 19% 68% 11% 82% 1% 0% 16%
Female 7795.36 7816 | 6.99 107.79 | 83.64 | 13.82 11609 | 89.48 | 1516 | 125.23 10375 | 14.01 | 132.23 105.07 11.45
- 79% 1% 78% 13% - 77% 13% 83% 1% I T9% 9%
Haridwar Maic 122,51 9715 | 6.76 123.48 | 9341 | 12.69 140.55 | 10506 | 12.96 | 120.24 104.16 | 849 124.07 101.39 9.41
9% | 6% ' | 76% 10% 75% | 9% -1 8% % 82% 8%
Female 19.44 17.52 | 192 1579 | 1298 | 2.8¢ | 1890 | 15.72 | 3.8 6.55 5,12 1.43 30.97 2165 | 932
90% 10% 82% | 18% 83% 17% 8% 1 22% 0% 30%
Nainital Male 117.31 7808 | 4.00 13444 | 9919 | 7.19 13806 | 9698 | 866 | 13644 12252 | 4.02 14330 103.30 12.50
67%  13% 1 74% | 5% 0% | 6% 90% | 3% 72% 9%
Female NA NA NA NA | NA NA | NA NA NA 15.50 1260 | 1.87 5617 37.90 454
y 82% 12% - 68% | 9%
T B Sanitarium Bhawali | 245.71 20240 | 27.73 | 247.82 | 176.21 | 5228 271.90 | 215.02 | 40.66 | 283.70 200.68 | 37.84 | 288.28 212.02 54.19 1
82% | 11% 1% | 21% 79% 15% 71% 13% 74% 19%
Udham Singh Nagar 3765 4620 | 1.45 4196 | 4174 | 0.23 4775 | 4518 | 2.57 51,84 5120 | 0.64 80.34 57.76 22.58
S 9% | 3% 99% 1% 95% 5% 99% 1% 2% 28%
Total - 309.68 720,74 | 68.64 | 889.06 | 729.72 | 127.33 .| 11441 | 866.69 | 127.14 | 110174 | 896.74 | 108.37 | 1370.37 | 102026 | 199.21
B0% | 8% 82% 14% 6 7% | 11% _ 81% 10% 74% 15%
Ex --- Total Expenditure against allotment ~ 1997-98 to 2001-92 '
Estt.--- Establishment. M---Medicines Total Expenditure. Rs.5415.31  Lakh,

Expenditure on Establishment. Rs.4243.15  Lakh ( 78%)
Expenditure on Medicines. Rs.630.69 Lakh  (12%)

124



R o |

_ Appendix IX. '
(Reference : Paragraph No. 3.1.4; Pagezs }
Stztement stowing number of patients treated.

Appendices '

 (No.in lak¥)

Total

1 .

7 ] 9895 440 0.17 1.46 017 6.20] 1:5688] '
3 199-2000 5.56 0.18 1.53 0.18] 745 16834
& 12000-01] 433 0.17 132 017] 589 1:5495
5 12001-02] 4.14 0.16 1.29]" 017] 576  1:5284) .
' 22.85 0.83 6.20 078

3056  1:5607]




Audit Repart far the yeér ended 31 March 2002

_ Appenmx X
fReferencc Paragraph 3.1.5.1() (B); Page 6,
Sars ummcd,’mm in posmmﬂ of Mediczl @fﬁcers iz Distriet Male Hospitals

Sanctioned
Pt
| Ol
1. ‘Chief _ 1 1 1 11 1 1. 1 1
- medical - ' :
superintende
nt . . .
2 | 8r.Medical 7 Nil 2 " Nil 14 3 |2 Nil
- ‘Officer ' ' o
3 Physician 1 1 2 2 Nil . 1 3 1
4 Anesthetic |1 1 2 2 1 1 1 |
K | Paediatric | 1 3 13 Nil 1 1. “Nil
5 i Orthopedic | ! 1 3 3 1 Nil by I Nil
7 Cardiologist | Nil Nil 1 1 Nil "Nil 1 Nil
8 Pathologist | | 1 1 1 1. 1 2 1
g Radiologist | 1 1 11 a1 -Nit 1 )i 1
it . | Eyesurgeon |2 |2 2. 2 1 1 2 2
11 Surgeon 1 1 1 11 L 1 11 1
1 Dental 1 i 1 Nil Nil Nil - {1 Nil
Surgeon '
13 ENT l 1 1 |1 1 I 1 Nil
14 Medical 11 1 1 1 Nil Nil ! 1
officer STD . .
15- | Medical I 1 ! 3| Nil Nit 1 1
officer 8kin | . :
16 . 1 GDMQ 2 Nil 2 2 1 1 T Nil
17 EMO 1. 1 12 2 Nil 1 2 1
18 [.RDMO. Nil -Nil Nil 2 2 2 Nil Nil
Total . . 24 15 27 25 i 6 |z :

126




E -

..

(Reference: Paragraph 3.1.5.1.()(b); Page 3¢

Appendix XI A

Sanctioned/men in position of Medical Officers in District Female Hospitals

Appendices

Dehradun-
- | Chief Medical .
| superintendent - - :
'Sr. Consultant Nil Nil Nil _ Nil Nil Nil Nil
| Medical Nil Nil I 1 Nil Nil I Nil
-~ | Superintendent 3 '
| Sr.Medical - Nil- Nit Nil 1 Nil Nil Nil Nil
Officer : )
| Sr. _ Nil . Nil 5 4- Nil - Nil 2 Nit
.Gynaecologist ' . . '
Anesthetic -1 1 i 1 Nil Nil 1- 1
Pediatric - Nil Nil 1 . Nil 1 1 i 1
| Pathologist - Nil’ CNil - I 1 Nil Nil Nil . Nil
.| EMO 2 Nil. 2 2 2 2 Nil Nil
-GDMO Nil CNil 1 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
i |RDMO . Nil Nik Nil _Nil 1 Nil Nil
1 12 | M dical 3 3 Nil 1 2 1 Nil I
Officer . . _ .
13 | Gynaecologist Nil Nil Nil Nit Nil - Nil 1 Nit
di  Total 7 5 13 16 6 5 7 4
5
I
:
&

127




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

Appendix XI B

(Reference - Paragraph :itm_sber 3. L5100 (d); Page 27
Statement showing shortage of Paramedical staff -

District  Hospital | ."
: . Female="".
1 Sr. Matron
2 | Matron _ .2
"3 | Assistant Matron -7 : 3 3 1 10. 6 4 (40),
4 | Sister - 36 30 23 12 59 42 17 (28)
5 | Staff Nurse, 81 72 47 20 128 . 92 © 36 (28)
. 6 | Pharmacist 23 : 35 6 19 29 54 - +25(86)
7 | Lab Technician . 22 ' 12 6 I 28 I3 15(54)
8 | ECG Technician 7 Nil - Nil Nil 7 . Nit | 7(100)
* % | Lab Attendant 5 3 4 0 9. -3 6(66)
16 | X- Ray Technician | 9 .6 Nil |- Nil 91 6 3(33)
11 | Dark Room Asst. 9 2 Nil Nil 9 2 T7(77)
12 | Physiotherapist _ 51 . 3 Nil - Nil 5 3 2(40)
13 | Ward Boy /Aya 65 72 39| 35 - 104 107 +3
14 | Sweeper - - 75 49 43 29 gl 7 40 (34)
Total 346 290 171 117 517 - 407 110 (21)

128



Appendices

Appendix XII

(Reference: Paragraph 3.1.5.1(ii); Page 27)
Statement Showing targets and achievements during 1997- 1998 to 2001-2002 regarding specialties.
T---- Target; A---Achievement

SLNo. Particulars Position 1997-98 1998-99 | 1999-2000 | 2000-01 2001-02
Availab | Requirement | T A T A v 3 A T A T A
ility
Ason
1.4.199
7
1 Hospital 781 1 1 NIL | 2 I l 1 NIL | 4 NIL
/Dispensaries sl I R
2 Total Beds for | 34254 325 [ 409 | 478 | 34 180 | 100 | 758 | NIL | 758 [ NIL
patients
3 Specialist e
Facilities
4 Emergency 115 566 1 1 NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL
Services |
d Children clinics 136 645 NIL | 2 NIL | NIL | NIL [ NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL } NIL
6 Dental Clinics 68 713 NIL. |2 NIL [ NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL
7 Blood Bank 4 NA 6 6 NIL [ NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL
8 Pathology 130 651 2 2 NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL [ NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL |
9 Radiology 70 711 2 2 NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL
10 Orthopedic 68 713 2 2 NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | 1 NIL | 1 NIL
11 Anesthesiology 137 644 2 2 NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL [ NIL |
12 Plastic surgery | 44 37 1 2 NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | 3 NIL | 3 NIL
and Burn unit
13 ICC Units 55 726 1. 11 NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL
14 ENT 55 726 3 3 NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL [ NIL | NIL | NIL
15 Physiotherapy 29 752 1 I NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL
16 Ophthalmology 101 680 2 4 NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | 5 NIL | NIL | NIL
17 Dialysis Unit 4 13 1 1 | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL |
18 Mental health | Nil 781 Nil | NIL | NIL | NIL l NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL
clinic
19 Cancer unit 6 775 Nil | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL NIL |
20 Neo metrology 781 NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL
21 Gastroenterology I 780 Nil | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL
22 Urology /Uro | Nil 781 1 1 NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL
surgery :
23 Mother  nursery | Nil 781 Nil | NIL | 1 NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL | NIL
/Children unit

129




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002 e

Appendix X
(Reference : Paragraph 3.1.6.1; Page 30
Statement showing purchase of non rate contract medicines.

{ Rs, In Lakh)

o District 1997-98. |- 1998-99:.1 . 1999- . :{ 200001 | 2001- " Total®:
- ‘Hospital R ColmERIEL 000 T | AR R
Almora NA 1.23 0.87 268 - 1135 6.13

-Male ' ' ' ' .

Female 204 . 1352 335 3.21 2.75 14.87
Dehradun 4,34 5,78 5,90 1.59 2,01 19.62

Male . .

Female '3.89 3.57 2.26 4.13 398 | 17.83
Haridwar 205 {378 . ]255 0.47 2.40 11.25
Male )

Female NA NA NA NA NA NA

] Nainital 1048 1049 1 1.07 1.35 1.13 452
Male ' :

Female 2.34 2.81 8.32 1.87" NA 15.34

B 10.15 - 25.24 23.60 15.44 19.21 93.64
Sanatorium R _ o
Bhawali . . _
Udham 1 1.45 23.22 1257 (.64 10.16 3804
Singh - :

Napar
Total 26,74 69.64 59.49 31.38 . 42.9% 221,24

130



Aﬁpendices'
Appendix XIV |
(Reference: Paragraph 3.1.6.2 (i); Page 31).
List of costly medicines not in the Master List locally purchased.
| Stmo. | Nameofmedicine | Quantity | — CostRs.
1 Inj. Gamma 5970.00 -
2 Penfill insulin 4 Box 4234.00
3 Syrup Ephdre 1 2640.00-
4 Inj. Ruhallim [ vial 2300.00
5 Inj. Engerex-B (10 ml) 1 1800.00
6 Tab Ceftum 500 mg 20 1546.00
7 Inj. Resum 1vial 1479.00
8 Silverex Cream 16 vigl - 1440.00
9 Inj. Mixtard 5Phial 1093.00
10 Novo Nordisk A/ S 5 1083.00
11 . | Istavghal Powder 20 1028.00
12 Inj. Lente Insulin 8 vial 984.00
13 [nj. Rabipur 3 Phial 945.00
14 Inj. Taxim 10 Phial 900.00
15 Inj Protasi | 2 vial 852.00
16 Inj. Puforri 1 -820.00 -
17 | Tab.Nuvir 4 Phial 1252.00
. 18 Cap. Doragin 100 60 1000.00
Appendix XV
(Reference: Paragraph 3.1.6.2 (ié); Page 3) _
Local purchase of medicines at District hospitals for issue to influential persons
~ ' _(Rs. in lakh)
SUNo [ Disth 20 iTotal- -
2 | Female _ 0.08 004 |oaz 041 029 | 0.84
3| Dehradun Male 1.24 380 | 5.04 6.35 1080 | 26.23
4 - Female 0.01 0.26. 0.23 0.10 0,53 1.13
78| Nainital Male 1.05 [29 | 132 L1l 178 | 6.55
§ | Female NA NA NA 0.43 012|055
Total 238 439 |66l 995 1583 | 39.16

131

.,,' ]



Audit Report for the year endéd .?I March 2002

Appendix XVI
(Reference: Paragraph: 3.2.5; Page3S)

Financial Position 1997-98 to 2061-2502 : . (Rupees in lakh)

losing Balance'

"Tetal funds available

I Distt. - -Fund reccived/release

for Provicus Yea

current yesr as per. “hlocks™ T

v RS X R R - R S C U R 3 . i i record -1 < T e

Govt DRDA | BDDO Govt DRIDA | DDO | Govt DRDA | DDOC Gavt DRDA ki1l Govt DRDA jalila] Biocks Gove DRDA 2D

Pauri 112,21 524 44,76 28.88 - - 619,54 | 53054 33591 777.07 669.55 580.73 688.35 664,35 513.87 623.15 88,39 5.20 66.86
Dehira 164.2% 72.21 36.40 3858 | 2.83 - 827.71 958,89 962.88 103158 | 1833.93 | 5959.28 53474 948.11 93475 844.55 96,84 85,82 64.53

¢ dun ' . ) : - ' .

Naimitai | 173685 [ 173333 | 14868 | 1920 - -- 351030 § 370528 | 2194.27 | 526639 | 5438.6]1 | 3168108 | 334498 | 360805 | 313587 | 225947 192144 | 1830.56 | 545.2¢
U8, 64.67 90.55 3404 3274 13.26 344G TER.70 E74.68 BB1.G! 894.27 9':'_'5'.99 918.46 B55.85 -§78.43 823,78 §73.23 38.42 97.56 85.63
Napar . ) - -
Totel 2078.66 | 120133 | [602,8f | 12040 | 13.19 349 §747.34 | 606979 | 457407 | 796931 | 8118.08 | 6179.55 | 4400.68 | 6098.94 | 5417.27 | 4600.80 214549 | 28:9.14 | 75213

132



(Reference: Paragraph: 3.2.5.3; Pages)

Appendix XVII

Delay im release of funds by the Smte Government

{Rupees in lakh)

|-/ State Share 15t Instalment
- Dat

1997-98 Paur - - 22.1.98 39.25 -
Nainital -- - 22.1.98 116.88 - ' -’ 31.2.98 1.70 - 38
1998-99 Dehradoon | 18.5.98 44.21 - - 5.9.98 24,00 == - 80 | -~
1999-2000 | Dehradoon | 24.4.89 80.75- - - 7.6.99 26,92 -- -- 15 [ -
U.S.Nagar. | 12.5.99 29.52 - -- 21.8.99 21.89 - - 56 | -
- 20659 . 43.54 - 23.02 1.60 -- -~ 257 Y -
2000-200! | Pauri 1.6.2000 48.68 - - 16.8.2000 16.23 - - 47 | -
Dehradoen | 15.52000 £4.74 - - 17.7.2000 32,00 - - 33 -

Nainital 15.5.2000 643.21 - - )
U.S.Nagar | 3.5.2000 215 - -- 17.7.2000 5.00 -- - 33 -
. 1.7.2000 43.53 - -- 23,9.2000 25.00 -~ - 84 -
2001-2002 | Pauri 1 18.7.2001 49.24 - - 22.11.2001 16.4] - - | 96 -
Dehradoon | 22.5.2001 81.6% - - 9.11.2001 27.22 - ) - _141 | -
Mainital 24.10.2001 188.81 18,1.2002 270.42 31.12.2001 62.94 30.3.2002 50.14 38 | 41
U.SNagar | 54.2001 34.83 -- -- 18.12.2001 11,74 - : -- 171 | -

29.6.200] 35.23 -- - ' :

' Appendices

133



Aadit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

Appendix XVIII-A

Physical Report of IAY Houses
Year 1997-98 t02001-2002

(Reference : Paragraph 3.2,7.1; Pageg

* UG - Upgradation |

“Tafget as per | Achievementas per::, | Achievement as | Achiévement - Achievementas.:
.| Govt.records | information sent by state | per MPRof . | shownin " work register of
» . .. | to GOVERNMENT OF - | DDO | proforma by Blocks
AR .- | INDIA. . N L L L bloek N T
woiNew. o [FUGE R Ndw . i PG L New L UG LiNew s UG Newe | UG
443 - 403 - 1 NA -- 442 -- 414 -
1998-99 503 - 571 - 626 - 687 - 639 -
1999-2G00 516 260 540 1 210 419 210 556 225 564 257
2000-2001 472 260 472 209 472 209 410 236 456 251
2001-2002 472 - 260 472 260 472 311 432 . 228 423 217
| Total 2408 780 2460 679 1992 730 | 2527 689 2496 725
Dehra Dun -
1997-58 829 - 835 - 835 - 737 - 807 -
1998-99 832 - 1139 - 1139 | - 858 -- 1046 -
199%-2000 855 431 857 425 857 425 721 259 739 430
2000-2001- 783 431 09 116 309 116 320 174 784 424
" 2001-2002 839 | 437 841 o) 438 841 438 654 173 279 170
Total 4138 1299 3931 979 3981 979 3290 - | 606 3655 1024
Nainital . .
1597-98 424 - 424 - 424 |- 472 -- 446 -
1998-99 1531 - 531 - 531 | - 634 - 556 -
£599-2000 6812 3430 4860 750 4860 = | 750 - | 5610 750 4491 | 751
2000-2001 6812 3430 4551 2502 4551 2502 | 7053 2502 4286 2405 -
2001-2002 6812 3430 2160 2030 2160 2030 | 4190 2030 2234 1818
Total 21391 |'10290 | 12526 5282 12526 | 5282 | 17959 | 5282 | 12013 | 4974
U.S.Nagar . .
1997-98 1016 - 1016 - 1039 -- 1061 -- 1031 --
i598-9% 1275 - 1510 - - 1510 - 1423 -- 1510 -
1599-2000 461 232 576 C 232 576 232 808 232 514 202
2000-2001 464 232 474. -] 232 | 474 232 706 232 474 230
2001-2002 469 234 489 232 1 489 170 659 170 490 170
Total 3685 698 4065 696 4088 634 4657, 634 4017 602

134




Appendices E

Appendix XVIII-B

(Reference : Paragfaph 3.2.7.1; Page3%)
Consolidated Detail of IAY Houses

Year 1997-98 (o 2001-2002

|- Achievement as'per

: Achievement as per
information sent by f DD

_ ~| Achievement as per work. -
‘MPR of DDO '

T Achievement shewn . . " 7 me
' register of Biocks. -

780

Pauri .

Dehra Dun . 4_138 | 1299 5437 3981 ‘979 | 4960 3981 | 979

Nainital 21391 [ 10290 | 31681 | 12526 { 5282 | 17803 12526 | 5282 17808 | 17959 5286 23245. ] 12013 49?4 | 16987
1.8, Nagar 3685 698 4383 4065 698 4763 4088 - | 634 - | 4722 4657 634 5291 ) 4019 602 4621
Total © 1 31622 1 13067 | 44689 | 23032 | 7638 | 30670 22587 | 7625 30212 | 28433 7215 35648 22183 1 7325 20508

- * UG — Upgradation

135



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

Appendix XiX
(Reference : Paragraph 3.2.7.2; Pageyg)
Uneven fixation of targets '

Name of |- Naméo! Bloek - - Target fixed on--| Target onthe | Excesstarget- |-
- District -thé basis'of. <[ iiof - - o
1. Dehradun Raipur t . )
2001-2002 - Doiwala, 107834 . 5638 262 237 25 --
Sahaspar 71574 5737 192 . 242 - 59
Kalisi 4812 3776 218 158 60 -
Chakrata 3499 4998 222 . 218 12 : : -
Vikas Nagar 635628 7744 188 326 - 138
_Total 339268 . 30345 1276 1276 188 188
_2-Udham Singh | Jaspur T2637 . 2612 126 . 60 . 63 -
Nagar Bajpur 72018 5037 136 113 23 - =
2000-2001 Sitargun__ 110521 11266 104 254 - 150
Rudmpur 79954 4628 138 104 - 34 --
Khatima 111043 8212 197 184 13 -
Gadarpur 78561 3570 80 81 -- 1
Kashipur 55883 2563 74 58 : 16 -
. Total 584617 ~ 1 37888 855 . 854 15% . 153
3 —Nainital Okhalkanda 37540 2017 ] 614 629 . - 15
1999-2000 Dhari- . 24542 1633 544 510 ] 3¢ 3 -
Ramgarh 1133203 2444 | 683 . 763 - ] 80
Betalghat 35253 . 3740 | 684 1167 : - 483
Bhimtal 37539 1842 703 575 128 : -
Haldwani __ - 89741 2158 1302 673 629 --
Ramnagar 55513 3020 1110 942 1568 ) -
Kofabag | 34195 3135 601 978 - - | 3717

-~ { Total [ 347526 19989 6237 6237 _ 955 [ 955
* UG — Upgradation : '




Appéndices
: _ Appendix XX
(Reference : Paragraph 3.3.9.2 (5i) (a); Pagey)
Qtatement showing. mlsusb of SG Y m}:mstm cture fum:h
"SI No. | -Name of the :.7 i Name of the; |, tin i | Purpese. -
- 7 department ¢ which | DnstrncﬁfDR]DA |
1. U fands werepmvude(ﬁ_‘.- L (Rs Im: u;11]111311) B o
1. | Dugdh Utpadak Ilarsdwar 22.00 Installation of chilling plant at Roorkee.
Sahakari Sangh Limited
Fithoragarh 10.566 Construction of straw goddwn.
Pauri Garhwal 14.30 Installation of bulk milk'_coblcr.
_ Tota 47.266
2. “Animal Husbandry Udham Singh 10.41 Construction of cattle crush centres.
Department Nagar :
Pithoragarh 8.14 Construction of Pasu Sewa Kendra
1.045 Purchase of tyre
Pauri Garhwal 7.063 Artificial insemination.
Total 26.658
"3, Pashu Ahar Nirman -'Udham Smgh 8.50 Construction of pasu ahar nirman
Shakha Rudrapur Nagar : shala
1 4. District Horticulture Pauri Garhwaal | 9.72 Construction of Poly houses
Officer _
_ 1.00 Purchase of chemical fcrtiliscrs.
Pithoragarh : B
9.94 Construction of Poly houses
.5.52 Establishment of nursery
Total 7628
5. District Rural Pauri Garhwal 7.60 Construction of training t:entre
Development Agency DWCRA shed commiittee centre etc.
Pithoragarh 18.50 Construction of seminar hall.
21.56 Construction of multipurpose buildings
T at Blocks.
: Tetal 4'7.86.
6. Rural Engineering’ Pauri Garhwal 7.868 Construction of DWCRA work shed.
services (RES) :
7. Non Conventional Pauri Garhwal 0.92] Installation of Solar plant
Energy Developmet :
Authority (NEDA)
| Grard Total 165.053
137




Audit Report for the yeur ended 31 March 2002

Appendix XXI
(Reference: Paragrah : 4.1.7.2(ii); Pagece)
Details of incomplete works under PMIGSY in plains areas of Uttaranchal

| Cost of work

: SLNo. . - ‘District Expenditure at the |*+ Physical - -
o 'Name-of work . 7277 | end of August 2002 |- progress . -
- S L | (Rs.inlakh) (Rs.in lakh) - | .(inper cent)”
Dehradun '
1. Satyanarayan Gohri Mafi Road 28.00 Nii* Zera
2. Mothrowala Dudhli road 16.22 13.00 85
3. Thono Dharkot Road 141.46 115.96 20
Haridwar
4. Muradabad Dehradun Road to Kangdi Road 8.10 30
5. Muradabad Dehradun to Gazi Wala Road 6.32 25
6. Muradabad Dehradun to Sajanpur Pilli Road 18.15 96.45 40
7. Raise Givawali Road 55.47 ' 30
8. Dalawala to Jogawala Road 49.94 - 20
9. Akbarpur Lathar Deva Road to Noorpur 53.59 50
Tehri Garhwal
10. Nakot chamni LVR Km. 110 5.5 118.97 74.96 80
11. Nakot Chamni Patta LVR Km. 5.5 to 11 118.97 72.42 75
12, Nakot chamni Patta LVR Km. 2 to 17 121.60 39.22 60
13. Nagni Jardhar Kudiyal Goan Chainba Road 113.20 44.31 50
Udham Singh Nagar
14. Bajpur Veria Dolat Road 104.54 129.21 98
15. Malaria Road _ 43.46 ) 98
16. Majhola Mornola Km. 7 to § 27.32 26.18 98
17. P.K. Road to N.H.74 Km. 249 Halduwa Road 25.71 30.54 98
18. Bajpur irikshan Bhawan Road 76.11 70.97 98
19, Pipaliva Road . 37.86 29.99 98

* Due to non-acquisition of forest land.

138




Appendices

o . Appendix XXI{ :
_ - {Reference: Paragrah : 4.1.7.2(ii); Pagas7)
~ Details of incomplete roads, progress on which Is below 50 per cent

- |Award Cost of - |[Expenditure at the..
“|work Packs ©  {end ¢f August 2002 p .
: - |(Rs. inlakh) = |(Rs.inlakh): - (m per cent)
]Bages]]nw:nr - ' :
1. |Kapkot Samatejam M.Road Km 53 58 ' 14604 | . 53.00 14
2. - |Kapkot Samatejam M.Road Km 59-62 : 97.36 70.15 : 36
3. |Kapkot Pindari Glacier M.Road Km 12.75 to 14.75 48.81 ' ' 36
: Chamoli ' . :
4. |Kudiyal Sain Sabari Sain Nand Prayag_M Road” - 11404 26.67 . 24
5. |Saloor Doongra to Selang M.Road - : 151.92 44.69 30
6. |Lavni Ramni M.Road - : 91.33 2556 - 28
. 7. |Rohida Pajiana M, Road = : T __ Ba.6l 25.83 29
Pauri Gharwal o o _ o _ o
. |Urmil Gaon to Nallg@ . - I 12821 53.53 _ 35
9. . |Pauri Dehal Chori Road o 99,70 40.27 ' 34
- 10.  |[Ufrekhal Bhungidhar Motor Road '. : ' 146.60 . 21.12 ' 11
Nainidanda Haldukhal Motor Road . ' ~ 165.60 ' ‘1886 = - 12
Pitheragarh - . ' ' '
12.. |Ancheli Bhadawe Motor Road Km 11-17 . 130.05 23.92 : 21
13. [Ancholi Bhadawe Motor Road Km 18-23 _ 113.94 - 13.66 ' 12
14.  |Nainipatal Madmanle Motor Road Km 9-14 . ~ 166.03 56,55 ' 48
135." Kanchoti shobla Motor Road Km 1-6 o 108.90 . 4381 42
. |Rudraprayag - , . ' ' - -
16, [Rudraprayag ChopraRoad - . - ] 178.66 | 7241 . | 4]

" |Uttarkashi - S o o . - 3
17. |Rajster Rajgarhi Motor Road : 98.90 ) 31.66 . 45
18. - |Rajster Rajgarhi Motor Road L 98.75 9.13 15
19.. |Pathargad Nand Gaon L.V.R - 116.14 23.76 o 25°
~ |Nainita} . . : : E
20. |Ratighat Betalghat Road km 2-9 : . ' 163.19 . 23.07 30
21, :Laggmpun Hedakhan Kathgodam motér road km 61 11541 1037 _ . 25
22, [Patlot Dalakyana motor road km 4-5 - 46.17 458 .25

139




Audit Report for the yearleuded 31 March 2002

Appendix XX
(Reference: Paragraph : 4.1.7.2.(ii); Pagee?
- Details of incomplete roads, progress on which is 50 per cent and above

“SLNe. | il UL UDistriet _ | Award Cost of | Expenditure atthe | - Physjcal 2
S T Name of work . work Packs | end of August 2002 | progress -
N L ' (Rs.in lakh) - | = (Rs. in lakh) | in percent’
|Almora ' '
1. . iDwarhatt-Asgoli Motor Road Km 4-11 156.29 66.16 68
2. Kafli Khan Banali Motor Road Km 16-24 168.38 76.81 70
3. Dhola Devi Kheti Motor Road Km .25 to 5.0 139.40 30.90 66
4.  |Artola Jageshwar Naini Motor road Km 11-13 ' 23.42 66
Champavat
5. [Chinka china Thuvamun Simal Khet Motor Road
_ Kem 10 to 13.50 | . 104.03 7162 .73
0. Chinka china Thuvamun Simal Khet Motor Road -
Km 13.50 1o 18.00 103.56 85.05 36
7. |Patti Mahroli Road 139.25 62.60 50
8. |Chorapatti Talidi M.Road 75.45 40.76 - 56
Nainital ' L
9. |Ratighat Betalghat Road Km 10to 12 . 69.31 37.65 60
1.  |Betalghat Garjiva M.Road Km 4-6 69.31 51.82 80
: Bageshwar
11, Bageshwar Dofaad Bharamgarh M. Road km 32-39 | 192.19 87.00 67
. ' 1Rudraprayag
12, |Augustmuni Dadoli Road | 141.30 84.37 60
Uttarkashi ' . ' :
13." |Kuws Kafnol Motor Road I 165.03 52.56 55

140 -




App endices

Appez—mde XXIV.
(Reference Paragmph 4.1.8.2; Pageﬁs)

. Demﬂs Oﬁ' mcampiete mads With acmai expemdntwe of more than Rs. 1.00 erore as of

K - = = e R e
S A - 1 oy " g L-. v o

March 2002
(Ru:lpeps in f'mre)
s I .. [
Sl b . L _ 5ocost o] :_E)x*.pendntmre
| 1. .| Tilyara- Bangaon Chapna— o 9/83 1. 56 2.04 | 1.60
i _ I Saroth ' ' ' 2l '
g B 2 Mori-Netwan Sankerx 184 0.52 1.58 ¢ 137
"3! 3. Bhatwari-Raithal . = - 10/89 0701 158 109
i[ 4. Gyansoo-Sald-Upreekot | = 3/91 139 . 3.68 2281
i 5 Ghat-Ramni =~ - 5 - 1980 0.36 2.40 _ 2.37
) Boogldhar-Medalchourx- . 3/96 0.35. 7.93 2751
' . | Bachhuwaban S ' o I
7. Bachhuwaban-Choukhatia- |~ 2/88 _ 150  3.65 217
' Kurnigad-Bhandarikhoud - . N :
8. . | Sonla-Kothti- Norayanbogar 1 1976 0.40 2.02 . 1.92
9, Nagni-Jardhargaon- - S 10/88 0.60 2.07 126
| Kudailgaon-Chamba . ' . S N
10. | Silqyara-Bangaon- - 3583 | 043] 220 1381 -
L - |'Chaprasarot. 2 L o .
I 11, | Ghansali-Pawli-Akhori -1/78 1,191 233 C 2331
2. | Jakholi-Miri =~ | 8176 | 2.16 | .~ 741 . 5741
13. | Tilwara- Bhardar—Sourakhal' 4/82 1171 1.881. . 1.38
14. | Badiargarh- Dhourgl- R 7/82 1 0.54) 252 140
Sourakhal o ] ) )

141




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2602

Appendix XXV
(Reference: Paragraph : 4.1.10 (b ); Page ¢s)

Details of excess quantity of bitumen comsuzmed in PMGSY works execrted by
Construction Division, Lokaghat

_J.__I;e;;"a'mé'of the "_"-_;{\_r:s:_a of ._ Item: of _ -Quﬂm'ff_ty'_@f_'_ o ‘Quantity to be: - Excess Amount t
_oioroad - | Paintéd Work * . | Bitamen Consumed-| consumed as per- TRC’s -| Quantity. -| (Rs.in
“ 7 Surface |- oot | bythedivision . | specification. 0. | comspmed | laki)
| (im sq- Kg/isq. i -Totalin . | Kg/sq Totalinkg. | giviston =
1 mg mt, [ kg | omt (maximum) | qnkg)
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. . 8. 9.
1. Pati 30937.5 | Tack coat 1.00 30937.50 | 0.35t0 12375.00 © 18562.50 3.06
Mairauli 0.40
Motor Road
---do--- 30937.0 | Premix 2.61 8073000 | 146 45168.75 '35561.25 5.16
' Carpet
2. Chaurapita. 18562.5 | Tack coat 1.00 18562.50 | 0.35t0 7425.00 11137.50 1.85
Talari Motor 0.40 '
Road
---do--- 18562.5 | Premix 2.61 48438.00 1.46 27101.25 21336.75 3.11
: Carpet
3. Chilachina _18562..0 Tack coat 0.50 1819125 | 03510 7425.00 10766.25 1.72
Thuamani 0.40
Simalkhet -
Motor Road
(km 10.0 to
13.5)
4. Chilachina | 18562.0 | Tack coat 0.9 18191.25 0.35to 7425.00 10766.25 1.72
Thuamani ) 0.40 -
Simalkhet
Motor Road
km 13.500 to
18.00
Tatal Y662

142



Appendix ~XXVI

(Refe}rence Paragraph 6.3; Page 84)
F.ow preduetm}m of aicoh@ﬁ from molasses beﬂow the meimimuzmn prescrabed quantity

. Appeﬂ dices

(Rupees in lakh) =

1.G.L. Distillery, Kashipur 6 2963934.2 2863568.7 100365.5 Rs. 48 48.18
(Udhamsingh Nagar) . . : . . '
“Bajpur Distillery, Bajpur 4 36440 719861.6 685929.8 339318 “Rs. 48 16.29
{Udhamsingh Nagar) . :
181159 3683795.8 3549.498.5 64.47

134297.3

143



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

Appendix XXVII

(Reference: Paragraphs 7.1.2.1, 7.1.2.2 and 7.1.3.2; Page )gg g 9>

Statement showing particulars of up-to-date paid-up capital, budgetary outgo, loans given out of budget and loans outstanding as on
31 March 2002 in respect of Government companies

(Figures in column 3(a) to 4(f) are Rs. in lakh)

SL | Sector & name of the Paid-up capital as at the end of the current year Equity/loans Other loans Loans™ outstanding at the close of Debt equity
No. | company/corporation (Figures in bracket indicate share application money) received out of received i 2001-2002 ratio for 2000~
? Budget during the | during the 2001 (Previous
Ly e year year *! year) 4 (f)/3(e)
State Central Holding | Others Total Equity | Loans Government | Others Total
Government | Government | Companies =
) @ 3(a) 3(b) ) 3d) ¥e) ) | aw) ) 4d) o) [0 s
A. Working Government Companies
Industry i
1. Trans Cables Limited - 162.80 0.44 163.24 25.00 275.00 275.00 1.68:1
(Subsidiary of Kumaon (1.53:1)
Mandal Vikas Nigam
Limited)
Sector wise total - - 162.80 0.44 163.24 - - 25.00 - 275.00 275.00 1.68:1
(1.53:1)
Electronics
2, Uttaranchal Hill 89453 - - 894.53 - - - -
Electronics Corporation (-)
Limited
Sector wise total §94.53 - - - 894.53 - - - - - - -
)
Area Development
3 Kumaon Mandal Vikas 1466.88 - 1466.88 0.88 - 1199.74 1199.74 0.82:1
Nigam limited (0.82:1)
4. Garhwal Mandal Vikas 679.50 - - 679.50 33.50 298.80 - 1256.22 - 1256.22 1.85:1
Nigam Limited (1.48:1)
Sector wise total 2146.38 214638 3438 198.80 2455.96 2455.96 1.14:1
(1.02:1)

L 1]

Includes bonds, debentures, inter-corporate deposits etc.
Loans oulstanding at the close of 2001-2002 represents long-term loans only.




TRy

Ly

R ERE Y REE

Develspmrent ef

Zronomically Weaker
Section

Garhwal Anusuchit
Janjati Vikas Nigam
Limited (Subsidiary of

Garhwal Mandal Vikas -

Nipain Limited)

20.00

30.00

9.83

T 0551
(0.35:13

Kumaon Anusuchit

Janjati Vikas Nigam

Limited (Subsidiary of
Kumacm Mandal Vikas
Nigam Limited)

-22.00

©28.00

50.00

Sector wise tatal

42.00

5800

L -00.00

5.83-

77

27.31

ﬂ].ﬁ‘?: M

Sygar .

@.17:1)

1 Kichha Sugar Company

Limited

 1653.58

45.06

T1698.64

Doiwala Sugar
Company Limited

{595.00%%

(595.00;

595,00

200,00

200,00

. 720000

. 0341
()

Sector wisetotal .

. 1653.58

@55.00) |

- 45,24

1 596.54
{595.00)

59540

' 200.00

23000

20080 |

3.09:7

Zower

Uttaranchal Power

Corporation Limited = |

500.00

500.00

500,00

3517.69

3517.69

3517.69 |

7041
-

Uttaranchal Jal Vidyut
Nigam Limited

Sector wise tota]l

500.09

S00.00

500.00

351768

1" 3s17.65

T 3517.68 |

7.04:-
o

Total — A (ALl sector
vi'se Waorldng
‘CGovernment
companies)

5236.4%
(395,00

4850 |

550273
(595.0M

112538

4C02€.32

€20C.55

275.00

47596

TL.ag:l
(3.49:7)

Working Companies

Trdlustry

Northern Electrical:
Equipment Industrics
Limited (Subsidiary of
‘Kuimaon MandaL Vikas
Nigam Limited) '

0.07

- 0.07

UPAT Limited -~ _

~15.00

' Z.bl

17.01

Sector wise tatal

15.0C

C.07

.01

17,08

[

Share Capital tr,msfém:_d from Uttar Pradesh State Sugar Carporation Limited — erstwhile halding company.

143




- Audit Report for the _],';ear ended 31 March 2002

O

T 3w 1.

3(b)*

SR

ST

L CA

Ay S

Electronics

- 4(e) S

3.

Kumtren Limited
(Subsidiary of Uttar
Pradesh Hill Electronics
Corporaticn Limited) .

9:34

8.97

18.31

16.50

16.50

Uttararanchal Hill
Phones Limited
(Subsidiary of
Uttaranchal Hill

Electronics Corporation
Limited)

167 |

1.60 |

Uttaranchal Hill Quartz
Limited (Subsidiary of

Uttaranchal Hili ’
Electronics Corparation
limited)’

0.79

Teletronix Limited

- (Subsidiary of Kumaon

Mandal Viaks Nigam
Limited)

110.00

64.71

174.71

Kumaon Television’
Limited {Subsidiary of
Kumaon Mandal Vikas

* Nigam Limited)

52.00

47.75

- 99,75

Secter wise tatal

173.80 |-

123.03

256,83

16.50

16.50

0.06:1
(0.06:1)

Graod total {B)

15.08

173.87

125.04

© 3138

1650

18.50

0.85:1
(£.65:3)

Crand Total {A+B) -

§5251.49 |

30467

T170.54

5816.70
{585.00)

1129.38

4026.32

25,00

62i7.46

275.08

6492.46

1600
(2.46:1)

(595.00)

" Note: {1} No compaﬁy has finalised accounts for 2001-2002 . Figures are provisional and as given by t_hd ;:or'npanics,.

146



Appendnx XXVHI
(Reference Paragraphs 7.1.2.3, 7.1.2.4, 7.1.2.7, 7.1.3.3.and 71 3.4; Page

) 90,91,92 & 93

Summarised financial results of Government Companies for the latest year for which accounts were ﬁnahsed
{(Figures im coiumn 7 to 12 and 15 are Rs. im fakh}

Appendices

‘A. Working Government
: Companies |-
Imdustiy . . - !
" Trans Cables Limited | Hill 29.11.1973 | 1999- 2002- (-)84.27 - 163.24 (-)579.84 289.65 {-)38.32 - 2 279.52 58
{Subsidfary of Develo " | 2000 2003
Kumaon Manda] p-ment )
Vikas Nigam
Limited)
Sector wise total (-)84.27 - 163.24 {-)579.84 -~ 189.65 {-)38.32 - 179.52 58
Electronics . i : .. _ .
Uttaranchal Hill Hill 26.06.1985 1993- 1997 -98 {-)21.41 _ 794.03 (-8.10 447.27 - {=)21.4] _ B 17501 | Not availabie
Electrenics Develo 1994 : -
Corporation Limited | p-ment
Sector wise fotal )2141 - 794.03 ()68.10 447.27 ()21.41 - - 175.01
Area Development ) )
Kumaon Mandal Hill 30.03.1971 1997-98 2001- 100.60 83 134187 (-117.47 1529.78 168.12 10,99 4 322495 | Not available
Vikas Nigam Limited | Develo | - 2002 75.95
. p-ment :
Garhwal Mandal Hill 01.03.1976 1995-96 2001~ {-)172.43 461.50 -536.35 141547 (-)14538° - 6 2866.95 374
Vikas Nigam Limited | Devclo 2002
p-meni .
Sector whse todal (17243 180337 () 117.47 | -2945.25 {-» 14538 6091.90
) - 00.50 536.35 168.12
Development OF
Economically
‘Weaker Section. o . .
-Garhwa! Anusuchit Hill 30.06,1975 1989-90 2001- (-113.24 4.26 50.00 {-)58.81 32.53 (-313.24 . 12 2774 15
Janjati Vikas Nigam | Devele 2002 .
Limited {(Subsidiary - | p-ment
of Garhwal Mandal
Vikas Nigam
Limited}

147




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

[UN @) 3 ) (6) (U] (10) an (12) (13) (14) (15) _(18)
6. Kumaon Anusuchit Hill 30.06.1975 | 1985-86 1998-99 (-)2.01 = 36.00 (-)2.85 36.64 {-) 2.01 = 16 1.76 26
Janjati Vikas Nigam | Develo
Limited (Subsidiary | p-ment
of Kumaon Mandal
Vikas Nigam
Limited)
Sector wise total (-) 15.25 86.00 (-) 61.66 69.17 (-) 15.25 39.50 101
SUGAR
7. Kichha Sugar Sugar 17.02.1972 2000-2001 2002-2003 (-)243.54 2295 1699.04 (-)664.35 5513.76 262.46 4.76 1| 6220.8 12.30
Company Limited and 9
Cane
Develo
p-ment
8. Doiwala Sugar Sugar | 19.12.2001 | 34 Nil Not available
Company Limited and
Cane
Develo
p-ment
Sector wise total (-)243.54 1699.04 (-)664.35 5513.76 262.46 6220.8
- 9
Power
9. Uttaranchal Power Unja [ECETTI Nil Not available
Corporation Limited
10. | Uttaranchal Jal Unja 12.2.2001 ® Nil Not available
Vidyut Nigam
Limited
Sector wise total
Total (A-Working (-) 536.90 4545.68 | (-) 1491.42 9265.10 21022 227 12806.
Government 100.60 536.35 82
companies)
companies
Industry =
1. Northern Electrical Hill 29.01.1974 1994-95 2002-2003 - 0.07 - (~)0.54 - . 7 ’ Nil
Equipment Industries | Develo
Limited (Subsidiary | p-ment
of Kumaon Mandal
Vikas Nigam
Limited)
34 First Accounts not due

Company is under construction.

148




'E.".",?(s).'?'-:

Accounts not finalised since ince;;lion.
-Rs.292.00 only. :

A PGy [COaE o) () N 15 R B iela2 .
2. UPAI Limited Agricul | 20.04.1977 1988-89 1999-2000 (-3 0.48 - 17.01 (-)5.2% 10,30 {-)0.48 - 13 Nil’ Mil
- C ture : . .
Sector wise total ' - (048 17.08 (1525 ] ()054 -) 0.48 TN Nil
: ' 19.30
- Electromics . : . . .
3. Kumitron Limited | Hill 27.04.1987 | 1989-90 1650-91 (- 1.6] - 1831 (-) 1.61 1235 (-1 1.61 - 12 | 0.07 Not available
: {Subsidiary of ‘| Develo i
Untaranchal Hill .| p-ment’
Electronics - : -
Corporation Limiled)
4, Uttaranchal Hill Hill 10,08.1987 | * 15 Not available
Phones Limited Develo | o '
{Subsidiary of p-ment
Uttarzachal Hill
Electronics
- Corporation Limited) . : .
s, Uttarancha! Hill Hill | _} 18.07.1989 | © 15 Not available
Quartz Limited Develo | . .
{Subsidiary of p-ment
Uttaranchal Hill
Electronics
Corporation Limited) , ) : . : :
6. | Teletronix Limited Hill | 27.01.1973 | 1995-96 20022003 | (9143.60 33471 | (55866 | (33361 | (N41.64. _ 6 42,29, Nil
{Subsidiary of Develo ) . .
Kumaon Mandal ‘p-ment
Vikas Nigam :
Limited) ' : ] . ’
7. Kumaen Television . | Hill 24.08.1977 | Apnl 1896 | 20002001 | (3395 99.75 |~ (-)310.86 (7634 [ ()33.94 6| 0.002" Nl
-Limited (Subsidiary Develo 1029 - o - : .
of Kumaon Mandal | p-ment |. November
Vikas Nigam . {996
Limited}) 5 . . .
Sector wise toial . _ (17916 45277 | Q87LE3 | (10995 | (17718 3136
i - : . - 1235 :
Grand total B ) (=3 179.64 469.85 | (-)876.38 (-)87.84 | {31767 - 4236
Grand tetad ) o i : {-) 716.54 5615.53 |- ) 2367.80 9177.26 32.55 9.35 12849.18
(A+B) . - .1 . 100.60 . - . 536.35 . L
Note: () Capilal employed represents net fixed assets (including capital work-in-progress) plus working capital.
o (B) Companies at serial No. B—2, 6 and 7, are under liquidation. Respective dates of liguidation arc:
SLNo.  Daie of Biguidation " SLNb. Date of liguidation  SlNe.  Date of liguidaticn
2 31.03.19%1 6 30.11,1996 7 30011996
I

149




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

Appendix - XXIX
(Reference: Paragraphs 7.1.2.2 and 7.1.3.2; Page )89 & 92

Statement showing subsidy received, guarantees received, waiver of dues, loans on which moratorium allowed and loans
converted into equity during the year and subsidy receivable and guarantees outstanding at the end of March 2001

(Figures in columns 3(a) to 7 are in Rs. in lakh)

St Name of the mmammmﬂ Guarantees received during the year and outstanding at the end of the ‘Waiver of dues during the year Loanson | Loans
No. | Public Sector year ™ : which conver-ted
Undertaking mors- Into equity
tortum during the
= . — = Alowed | year
Central State Others Total Cash Loans Letters of Payment Total Loans Interest | Penal Total
Govern- Governme credit from | from other | credit obligation waived | interest
ment LUl banks sources opened by under written off waived
banks in mgreement
respect of with foreign
imports consultants or
= 5 contractory S =
) 3(a) 3(b) He) _Nd) A(s) 4(b) 4c) 4(d) e) 5(a) 50b) | €) 5(d) (6) 0]
Working Government Companies
L Doiwala - - - | 4500.00 4500.00 - - - -
Sugar (4111.52) (4111.52)
Company
Limited
é. Uttaranchal - 354.70 354.70 - - - - - E =
Power
Corporation
Limited
Total - 354.70 354.70 | 4500.00 - 4500.00 - - - - -
(4111.52) (4111.52)

L3

Subsidy includes subsidy receivable at the end of year which is shown in brackets.
Figures in bracket indicate guarantees outstanding at the end of the year.

150




(Reference : Paragraph 7.1.5; Page 94 ).

Appendix XXX

Appendices

- Statement showing turnover of the companies whose turnover has been Jess
than Rs. 5 crore during the last five years for which accounts have been certified

Tirnover (Rs. in lakh) .7

@

Trans Cables Limited 1999-2000 279.52 260.76 130.11 4(.93 - 4.79 .
Uttaranchal Hill Electrenics 1993-94 - 175.01 124.40 63.60 30.20 10.66
Corporation Limited '

Garhwal Anusuchit Janjati 1989-90 27714 19.09 28.63 60.66 52.68
Vikas Nigam Limited

Kumaon Anusuchit Janjati 1985-86 11.76 7.05 6.16 277 214

Vikas Nigam Limited

151



Aundit Reportfor the year ended 31 March 2002 '

Appendix- XXXI

(Reference: Paragraph 7.1.5; Page%)

Statemem showing companies incurring losses for five comsecutive years
- Ileadmg to megative net worth

(Rupees in lakh)

- Date of ve net worth
i e ncorporation S R R
‘1. | Trans Cables Limited 29.11.1973 Year 1999- 199899 | 1999798 | 1996.97 | 1995-96
2000 o
Net worth ()| (335894 | ()367.45 ) )
41821 : 319.78 | 251.32
Loss for year ¢ (-) 66.48 (-)47.68 | (-)5846 | (-)56.29
_ 84.27 -
2. | Garhwal Anusuchit Janjati 30.06.1975 year 1989- 1988-89. 1987-88 | 1986.87 | 1985-86
| Vikas Nigam Limited S 90
Net worth (Y] (1634 (4)19.96 | (¥)1348 | (+)27.19
' 0.85 ' : 1
Loss for ©) (-)3.62 (920 (V1317 (448
year 13.24 . E

152 -




Appendﬂx XXXEH

(Reference Paragraph 7.1.6; Pagese )

Appendices

Statemem showing the departmembwnse uutstamdmg Imspeetmlm Repm-ts

(Reference : Paragraph 7.1.6; Pageﬁ
Statemem showmp depa}r&mem wise draft pamgmphs/ reviews rephes to whneh are awmtcd

1. |Sugarand Cane 2 12 27 199293
Development _ ' :
. ;
| 2. Industries & 1 1| 4 1984-85
Industrial | : '
Development - e
| 3. Electronics ] 3 16| 1998-99
4. | Development of 1 -~ .10 30| - 1983-84
' ‘Economically : '
Weaker Section
15. | Arca Development 2 15 66  1984.85 .
6 - | Forest 31 82 199798 -
7. | Power 2| 289 832 1978-79
) Total e 36t 1057 |
Appendix XXX -

']I‘oitﬂ

Power Juné/Tuly 2002
Electronics - July 2002

153



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

Appendix XXXIV
(Reference: Paragraph 7.2.2.1; Page%9)
Statement showing time and cost overruns in respect of completed projects of
Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited

SL Name of project District Capacity | Monthof | Schedule Actual Delay in | Approved Actual | Excess cost | Pecentage
No. (KW) start of month of | monthof | completion | costas per | completed (Rs. in of increase
work completion | completion (in original cost lakh)
months) DPR (Rs. in
(Rs. in lakh)
lakh)
i Sobla Stage-1 Pithoragar 6000 08/91 11/98 86 747.00 1218.76 471.76 63.15
h 09/88
2 Urgam Chamoli 3000 08/91 07/94 3/97 31 489.62 840.62 351.00 72.10
3. Kanchauti Eithoragar 2000 12/87 11/90 12/92 24 284.99 507.43 222.44 78.05
4, Kulagad Pithoragar 1200 03/89 02/92 2/94 23 259.22 374.42 15.20 44.44
h L]
5. Chhirkila Pithoragar 1500 12/87 11/90 3/94 39 191.60 462.04 270.44 141.14
h
6. Barar Pithoragar 750 02/92 01/95 7/96 17 218.04 487.08 269.04 123.39
h
7. Chharandeo Pithoragar 400 12/91 11/94 6/99 54 145.21 219.57 74.36 51.16
h
8. Taleshwar Pithoragar 600 10/92 09/95 6/99 44 173.80 272.89 99.09 57.01
h
9, Garaon Pithoragar 300 01/92 01/95 6/99 52 134.83 205.27 70.44 52.24
h
10. | Sapteshwar Champaw 300 10/91 09/94 3/94 NA 137.15 277.39 140.24 102.25
at
11. | Kotabagh Nainital 200 02/88 02/91 3/90 NA 34.94 92.60 57.66 165.02
Total 16250 or 2816.40 4958.07 2141.67
16.25 or 28.16 or 49.58 or 21.42
MW crore crore crore

Note: Project at Sl. No. 9 and 10 were completed within schedule period of three years from the date of start of work.

154




_ Appendix XXXV
- (Reference: Paragraph 7.2.2.1; Paged9y
Statement showmg time and cost overruns in respect of completed projects of

Uttar Pradesh .Fal Vldyut ngam Limited

Appendices

vof | comipletion
“up to June

[ of inerease_

Jumagad Chamoli 1200 09/91 08/94 82 312,12 715.87 407,75 | 13060 |-
12, Belka Saharanpur 3000 11/88 10/91 il6 734,05 1619.12 885.07 1. - . 12057
3. Babhail Saharanpur 3000 11/88 C 109 116 78030 2336.86 L 155656 1 . 19948 1
: Sub total L B o - - 1826.47 4675 85 1 " 2849.38 R
4, | Soneprayag | Rudraprayag . 500 04/98 | . 04/2001 03 278.25 27358 | | {(-)4.67 |- --
5. | Sobladf Pithoragarh 1500 05/95 | 04/2002 ; 460.00 172.57 | (-)287.43 | - =
6. Relagad Pithoragarh agoo 04/99 0372602 - 776.86 622.65 (-) 154211 . ¢ -
7. Pilangad- Uttarkashi 2250 05/99 | 04/2002 - 617,95 558.46 '{~)'59.49' R
8. Badrinath-I1 Srinagar - 1250 05!2000 - 04/2003 - 422.42. 79.66 (-)342,76 | .. -
9. Sheetla Jhansi 3600 03/2000 03/2003 -- 13693.00. - '193.86 | (-} 1199.14 | - --
' Sub totai ' ' 3948.48. 1080.78 | (- 2047101
Grand total 19302 or 577495 or | 6576.63 or 891.66 oF
: 19,30 MW 57.75 crove | 65.77 crorve | 8.02 crove

155



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

Appendix XXXVI
(Reference: Paragraph 7.2.2.4; Pape 102 )
Statement showing delay in finalisation of tende’rSIagreemezﬁs by Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited

-from the date of approvai by the Government

. SL. | Namecfthe- | Datecfapproval | Dateof finalisation of agreement | Period of delay.{months) |~ Totaldelayed period
Ng. | o ePrefeet o | Do e e s e ) s s T e | (after ailowing 10 months). .
L Kanchauti 26.3.86 1.12.87 20 ' 10

2. Kulagad 25.4.87 15.6.90 37 23

3, Chhirkiia 20.3.36 12.11.87 19 : - 09

4, Barar : 27.3.89 5.12.91 . 32 17

5. Sobla Stage-] 11386 - 5.9.88 ) 29 _ 15

6, *Chharandeo 27.3.89 . 22.11.91 | 31 2i

7. ‘Taleshwar 27.3.89 10.9.92 1 41 31

8 Garaon 27388 . : 21.3.92 . 35 . 23

9. Belka 18.9.86 . 6.7.88 21 1i

10. Babail 18.9.86 28.9.88 23 ; 13

11. Soneprayag .1.12.90 - 14498 87 . 77

i2.

Sheetia 25,1158 . 11.2.2000 ' 14 4

156



Appendn{ KXXVHH

(Reference Paragraphs 7.2.4.2.3 and 7.2.5.1; Page

)ms & 106

- Appeudices

Statement. showmg shortfall in capmcuty utilisation im respect @E mmpﬂe&ed ]pm]ects of Uttar Pradesh .H al Vn(ﬂyut Nugam Limited

1: {in KWEL). g
1L Kulagad 1200 2/94 . 85 3327060 . 23566675 16859343 6707332
2, Barar . 750 7/96 56 - 4360000 20346667 6588774 - 13757893
A Septeshwar 300 3/94 -84 1582000 11074000 .~ | - .2498217- - 8575783
4. Urgam - 3000 3/97 48 - 8902400 35609600 - 16443586 19166014
5. Chharandeo 400 6/99 21 642000 1123500 184050 939450
6. -Taleshawy 600 6/99 21 993000 1737750 113586 1624164
7. - Chhirkila 1500 3/94 84 3015000 21105000 17382632 3722368
8. Kotabagh 200 3/90 132 700800 7708800 2685949 5022851
9. Sobla 6000 ]11,’98 18 12877200 19315800 . 9741604 9574196
Total 1415877%2 or 72497141 or | 690900651 or
' 1415.88 lakh 72498 lakh |  690.90 lakh

157




Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

(Reference: Paragraph 7.2.5.2; Page

Appendix XXXVIII

)106

Statement showing delay in putting projects on commercial load after their successful completion in respect of
Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited

SL Name of Month of Month of Delayed Units Units to be Unit Total value of
No. project/Capacity maximum commissioning of putting the period in generated generated short loss on
(KW) generation the project - project on putting the during trial during generated | account of
achieved in commercial project on period i.e. delayed (In delayed
a year (in load commercial | commission period KWH) commercial
KWH) load after ing of the (In KWH) load @ Rs.
project (In 1.70 per
(In months) KWH (Rs. in
| lakh)
1. Chhirkila/1500 6107806 3/94 5/97 37 10110 18832402 1882292 319.98
o3 Sapteshwar/300 524178 3/94 9/94 5 1848 218408 216560 3.68
3. Chharandeo/400 184050 6/99 12/2000 17 - 260738 260738 443
4, Taleshwar/600 113586 6/99 12/2000 17 - 160914 160914 2.74
. Kanchauti/2000 10667508 12/92 8/93 7 -- 6222713 6222713 105.79
6. Sobla/6000 6743562 11/98 7/99 7 59168 3933745 3874577 65.87
2. Urgam/3000 6990287 3/97 3/98 11 6407763 6407763 108.93
Total 71126 36036683 | 35965557 611.42 or
or 360.37 or 359.66 6.11 crore
lakh lakh

158




Lo

Appemdnx XXXIX
(Referemce Pamgmpk 7.2.5.3; Page )mﬁ

Statemem showing loss of generation on account of excess wtages in respect of

Utttan' Praaﬂesh Ji’ aﬂ Vn«ﬂyut Nngam Lumntedl

. Name of project -

e '_':@PPTTE o e i
n KWH). -

Period up to which: -

écomﬂs c]}neck'

autage (1n;

: Percemtgae

-of ouiage

Excess

Appendices

- ku]aééd .

T 3482064 -

1694103152001 |

it
374

| o833381 |

1L 77 1463 | 297 4816697
.2. | Sapteshwar 524178 14.96 to 31.5.2001 56 153 8.24 97| 139302 - 236813
3. Kotabagh - 369335 1.4.95 to 31.5.2001 63 487 | 21.64 . 419 423976 720759

4, Kanchauti 10667508 1.4.95 to 31,5.2001 - 68 89 395 21 613747 1043370
5, Sobla- 6743562 17.7.99 to 7.6.2000 10 31 9.25 21 - 387986 639576 |

6. Barar 2284351 - 1.4.96 to 31,5.2001 " 87 178 ] 9.44 121. 757278 1287373

o - . ' " | Total 5155640 or | - 8764588

51.56 laki or 0.88

Crore

159



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2002

Appendix XL
(Reference: Paragraph 7.2.7.2; Page ) (g9

Statement showing avoidable interest liability due to under utilisation of loan received from State Government in respect of
Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited

(Rupees in lakh)
Year T.0an taken - Cumulative Interest Expenditur | Cumulative | Interest liability on | Avoidable interest liability
during the loan liability @ 14 | e during the | expenditure loan utilised on unutilised loan
year | percent per year
annum

1986-87 358.35 358.35 -- - -- -- --
1987-88 - 358.35 50.17 -- - - 50.17
1988-89 133.81 492.16 50.17 48.75 48.75 -- 50.17
1989-90 24.86 517.02 68.90 29.15 77.90 6.83 62.07
1990-91 3.64 520.66 72.38 280.45 358.35 10.91 61.47
1991-92 19.97 540.63 72.89 133.81 492.16 50.17 22.72
1992-93 3.00 543.63 75.69 24.86 517.02 68.90 6.79
1993-94 13.45 557.08 76.11 3.64 520.66 72.38 3.73
1994-95 122.99 680.07 72.99 19.97 540.63 72.89 0.10
1995-96 180.65 860.72 95.21 3.00 543.63 75.69 19.52
1996-97 463.21 1323.93 120.50 13.45 557.08 76.11 44.39
1997-98 146.34 1470.27 185.35 122.99 680.07 77.99 107.36
1998-99 272.61 1742.88 : 205.84 180.65 860.72 95.21 110.63
1999-00 - 174288 244.00 463.21 1323.93 120.50 123.50
2000-01 -- 1742.88 244.00 146.34 1470.27 185.35 58.65
Total 1634.20 912.93 721.27

Note:- Avoidable interest liability = Rs.1634.20 lakh — Rs.912.93 lakh = Rs.721.27 lakh

160



